
Directions for use of Parts Catalogue

1. t\ppUC2-a_bJ~JlJ.Q.cieJ _Q.t L:rLa-9b~n_e?

All component and option parts used for TMG18 tractors are listed m this parts

catalogue.

NOTES : H- HST

S.. ·.. ·.. ·INDEPENDENT PTO CLUTCH

IT·········AUJ{ ITALITE

M...... ·..MID PTO

U········· POWER STEERING

E 42.. ·· .. EUROPE AND OCEANIA WITH TURF TYPE

1

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL leG

OTY I---,---,--.,.,-----,--.-----i TOR
TF15 TF17 TF19 C L P

REMARKS

1 9 1614-508-262-00

126 1614-508-200-00
....-.- _--_ .. _-_ ..__ ._-_ .

127 V721-103-103-50
..... -_._--------------_ __.__ .

128 1614-508-260-00

FILTER (SUCT ION) ASSY 1

O-HI NG 1
. __ . __ .. _-_._-_ --------- _----

F! LTER (SUCT !ON) ASSY 1
..__ -.-.- - - ..__ ._------------_ _----_._---.._- ------

FILTER(LH) 1 *

"98Y:- .- -_...._-_.._._----_.
-1799· __ ·--···i·..···· ._._._--_._---- ._ ...------- ... _----_._._._---_. _._--

4E

FIG.164

~~ * ~ A
----.=--+---+--,---+-----:--+---;c---jl---+---I---+--+--t-t---+-----j---

1 2 13 4 ® 6

CD KEY shows the location of parts diagramed in the illustration.

@ Parts numbers begin with - IT - and - W - are standard parts of the market.

@ - LH - and - RH - on the parts name are described against the moving direction

of the machine or are described on the condition how to install parts on the

machines.

@ QTY shows the number of parts to be used for one unit of machine.

M IS indicated for parts supplied by a meter long.

- Q - is indicated for parts supplied by liter.

- AR - is indicated for parts need to be adjusted or regulated.

® The following symbol classifies parts to be used for machines.

* means standard parts.



2

T - shows that the parts can be installed as optional parts.

- R - shows that the parts can be used as applicable parts to replace originally

equipped parts.

@ Serial number : upper row shows the serial number for the first product and

lower row for the last product.

Example : Serial no. 1 through to serial no. 1999.

(]) ITC : Interchangeability

- 1-"'0LD ~ NEW

New parts can be used in place of the old parts.

- 2 '···OLD ---0> NEW

Old parts can be used in place of the new parts.

- 3 '···OLD ---o>~ NEW

Old parts and new parts can not be replaced each other.

® COL: Color code

Color is signified with color code number for colored parts.

Please see the color list shown in the next page.

® GRP: Parts shown in this column can be replaced by SET parts.

Exsample : Parts marked ® can be replaced by parts marked (BJ, and @ for

©, so the rest follow in the same alphabetical order.

(j]) Remarks

* Other maker's part code number is shown in this column.

*When Fig. No. is shown in the Remark column of SET parts or ASSY parts,

each of their component parts are listed in said Fig. No.

3. r9Lo!~

The following colors are used for color parts.

COLOR COLOR SPRAY TYPE PAINTS PAINTS
CODE CODE NUMBER 4K DRUM 16K DRUM

4G CRYSTAL BLUE 1300-957-001-10 1300-957-003-00 1300-957-004-00

5 I SUNSET GRAY 1300-959-001-10 1300-959-003-00 1300-959-004-00

6G SUMMER WHITE 1300-958-001-10 1300-958-003-00 1300-958-004-00

7F MIRROR BLACK 1300-954-001-10 1300-954-003-00 1300-954-004-00

SF BRILLIANT 1300-972-001-10 1300-972-003-00 1300-972-004-00BROWN METALLIe

NOTE: Color code 15 signified only for the parts assigned by the maker as color

parts.



4. Serial Numbers:------------

1) For engines serial number 1S stamped on CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY.

Please see Fig. No.~.

2) For chassies serial number is shown on the LABEL.

Please see

ISEKI
MODEL
TYPE

NO. 00001

~1§~t± Dr~'8!fU1i1in~11
ISEKI & CC., LTC. MADE IN JAPAN

5. Parts Order---------

1) Parts numbers listed in the parts catalogue are all registered m "ISEKI on - line

computer".

2) When you order parts, please make sure of correct numbers.

3) When substitute parts is available, the part number ordered will be automatically

turned to a new part number.

4) Please be sure to use "ISEKI GENUINE PARTS".

Any other similar parts other than ISEKI parts when used may cause a trouble

that makes us unable to repair or guarantee the warrant.

3



4

P. 1 *** STRUCTURE TABLE OF MODEL ***

M T
M

0 GHHHH
IMSSV

D 8UMVM
EEMU

E 44EE
2244

L 22
F

I

G

1 ****
2 ****
3 ****
4 ****
5 ****---6-- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

****
7 ****
8 * *
9 **

10 * *--fl-- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----
* *

12 **
13 ****
14 * *
15 **-T6-- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

****
17 ****
18 ****
19 * *
20 **-Tf- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

* *
22 **
23 * *
24 **
25 ****--26-- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

****
27 * *
28 **
29 ****
30 ****-Tf- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

****
32 ****
33 ****
34 ****
35 ****--f6-- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

****
37 ****
38 * *
39 ** I I I I I111\

****'"tv

-----t-----t-----t-----t-----t-----t----- -----t-----t--,n-- ----- -----
****

42 ****



P. 2 *** STRUCTURE TABLE OF MODEL ***
5

M T
M

0 GHHHH
lMSSV

D 8UMVM
EEMU

E 44EE
2244

L 22
F

I

G

46 **
47 ****
48 ****
49 ****
50 ****--s-f- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

****
52 ****
53 ****
54 ****
55 ****--5-6-- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

****
57 ****
58 *
59 *
60 *--6T- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

*
62 ***
63 *
64 ****
65 *--6-6-- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

*
67 **
68 TTTT
69 TTTT
70 TTTT--if- --fTYT ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

72 TTTT
73 TTTT
74 TTTT
75 TTTT

--i6-- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----
****

77 **
78 * *
79 **
80 **----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

I I I I I
-----

-----r-----r-----r-----t-----t-----t-----t-----t-----t----- -----t



6

FIG. 54

FIG. 33""35

FIG. 11 ""22, 23""25, 27, 28, 30""32,43""47

FIG. 8, 9

FIG. 50, 56 FIG. 53

FIG. 51

G 4 5 FIG. 36 FIG. 53FI . ,

FIG. 48

FIG29

FIG. 49

FIG. 55

FIG. 1, 3, 6~,-~..--",,=-~

FIG. 2
FIG. 37 ....... 39, 41

FIG. 42
FIG. 51



7

CONTENTS

TMG18-EXCEPT S TYPE

ENG I NE (E393-G)

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

Fig. 11

Fig. 12

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

R' 1 r:;
.1. 19. ~v

Fig. 16

Fig. 17

Fig. 18

Fig. 19

Fig. 20

Fig. 21

Fig. 22

CF~~NK SH.A FT .

CYLINDER HEAD .

CYLINDER HEAD COVER .

INLET MANIFOLD .

EXHAUST MANIFOLD .

CYLINDER BLOCK .

BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION) .

OIL PAN····························· ·· .. ················· .

REAR PLATE .

TIMING GEAR CASE .

HANGER .

VALVE .

CAM SHAF1~ .

PISTON .

PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION) ..

OIL PUMP .

WATER PUMP .

COOLING FAN·································································································

INJECTION NOZZLE ..

INJECTION PUMP .

FUEL PIPE .

ELECTRIC (1) .

ELECTRIC (2) Fig. 23

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 300 - 037 - 00 ON Fig.19 ·· ·· · · .. ·· Fig. 24

COMPONENT Pi'~RTS FOR 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 ON Fig.20 Fig. 25

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 100 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22 Fig. 26

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 200 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22 Fig. 27



Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

Fig. 11

Fig. 12

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

Fig. 15

Fig. 16

Fig. 17

Fig. 18

Fig. 19

Fig. 20

Fig. 21

Fig. 22

Fig. 23

8

CONTENTS

TMG18-S TYPE

ENGINE (E393-G01)

CYLINDER HEAD .

CYLINDER HEAD COVER .

INLET MANIFOLD .

EXHAUST MANIFOLD .

CYLINDER BLOCK .

BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION) .

OIL PAN··················································· .

REAR PLATE .

TIMING GEAR CASE .

HANGER .

VALVE .

CAM SHAFT .

PISTON .

PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION) .

CRANK SHAFT .

OIL PUMP .

WATER PUMP .

COOLING FAN··· .. ····· .. ·· .. ···· .. ········ .. ······· .. ········· .. ··· .. ·· .. ·· .. ···· .. ··· .. ·················· .. ·

INJECTION NOZZLE .

INJECTION PUMP .

FUEL PIPE .

ELECTRIC (1) .

ELECTRIC (2) .

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 300 - 037 - 00 ON Fig.19 · ·· ·Fig. 24

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 OI'J Fig.20 Fig. 25

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 100 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22 Fig. 26

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 200 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22 Fig. 27



Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

Fig. 11

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

Fig. 15

Fig. 16

Fig. 17

Fig. 18

Fig. 19

Fig. 20

Fig. 21

Fig. 22

Fig. 23

Fig. 24

Fig. 25

Fig. 26

Fig. 27

Fig. 28

Fig. 29

Fig. 30

CONTENTS

CHASSIS

RADIATOR SySTEM················· .. ·· · .. ··· .. ··· .. ····· .. ··· .. ··· ······ .. · ······ .. ······

MUFFLER SYSTEM ~ .

AIR CLEANER SYSTEM .

FILTER SYSTEM .

FUEL TANK SYSTEM ..

BATTERY SYSTEM .

ACCELERATOR SYSTEM .

CLUTCH SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) ..

CLUTCH SYSTEM (S TYPE) .

CLUTCH PEDAL SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) .

TRANSMISSION CASE SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) ..

TRANSMISSION CASE SYSTEM (S TYPE) Fig. 12

HST SYSTEM .

DRIVE GEAR SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) .

DRIVE GEAR SYSTEM (S TYPE) .

2WD GEAR SYSTEM .

SUB LEVER SYSTEM .

SUB CHANGE SYSTEM .

PTO GEAR SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) ..

PTO GEAR SYSTEM (S TYPE) "

PTO SHAFT SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) ..

PTO SHAFT SYSTEM (S TYPE) .

PTO LEVER SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) ..

PTO LEVER SYSTEM (S TYPE) .

MID PTO SYSTEM ..

MID PTO LEVER SYSTEM .

LINK SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) ..

LINK SYSTEM (S TYPE) .

PEDAL SYSTEM .

PIPING SYSTEM .

9



Fig. 31

Fig. 32

Fig. 33

Fig. 34

Fig. 35

Fig. 36

Fig. 37

Fig. 38

Fig. 39

Fig. 40

Fig. 41

Fig. 42

Fig. 43

Fig. 44

Fig. 45

Fig. 46

Fig. 47

Fig. 48

Fig. 49

Fig. 50

Fig. 51

Fig. 52

Fig. 53

Fig. 54

Fig. 55

Fig. 56

Fig. 57

10

DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SYSTEM .

REAR AXLE SYSTEM .

WHEEL SHAFT AND REAR WHEEL (TURF) SYSTEM .

HST BRAKE SYSTEM .

BRAKE SYSTEM .

STEERING SYSTEM .

CYLINDER SYSTEM .

PIPING SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE) .

PIPING SYSTEM (S TYPE) .

AXLE BRACKET AND BUMPER SYSTEM .

2WD AXLE SYSTEM ~.

FRONT TIRE SYSTEM .

PLATE CASE SYSTEM (EXCEPT V TYPE) .

PLATE CASE SYSTEM (V TYPE) .

VALVE SYSTEM (S TYPE) .

STACK VALVE SYSTEM (V TYPE) .

MAIN PIPING SYSTEM , .

HOOD SYSTEM .

GRILLE SYSTEM .

DASH COVER SYSTEM .

SIDE COVER AND MIRROR SYSTEM .

FENDER SYSTEM .

LEVER GUIDE AND SEAT BRACKET SYSTEM ..

STEP SYSTEM .

LAMP SYSTEM , .

PANEL SYSTEM .

SWITCH SYSTEM .

SWITCH SYSTEM (EXCEPT S,V TYPE) Fig. 58

SWITCH SYSTEM (V TYPE EXCEPT S) Fig. 59

SWITCH SYSTEM (S TYPE EXCEPT V) Fig. 60

SWITCH SYSTEM (SV TYPE) Fig. 61

HARNESS SYSTEM (S,V TYPE) Fig. 62

HARNESS SYSTEM (EXCEPT S,V TYPE) Fig. 63

ORNAMENT,LABEL Fig. 64



LABEL (CONTROL) (EXCEPT S,V TYPE) .

LABEL (CONTROL) (V TYPE EXCEPT S) ..

LABEL (CONTROL) (S TYPE) .

LABEL (ENGLISH) (OPTION) .

LABEL (FRENCH) (OPTION) .

LABEL (GERMAN) (OPTION) .

LABEL (PORTUGAL) (OPTION) .

LABEL (E40A) (OPTION) .

LABEL (E40T) (OPTION)· · ·· .. ········ .. ··· .. ··· ·.. ·.. · ·· .. ·· .. · .

LABEL (DUTCH) (OPTION) ..

LABEL (E40V) (OPTION) .

TOOL .

Fig. 65

Fig. 66

Fig. 67

Fig. 68

Fig. 69

Fig. 70

Fig. 71

Fig. 72

Fig. 73

Fig. 74

Fig. 75

Fig. 76

11

COMPONENT PARTS

COMPONENT PARTS FOR K200 - 053 - 000 - 00 ON

COMPONENT PARTS FOR K233 - 003 - 000 - 00 ON

COMPONENT PARTS FOR K233 - 006 - 000 - 00 ON

Fig. 45

Fig. 38

Fig. 39

Fig. 77

Fig. 78

Fig. 79

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 1688 - 211 - 500 - 00 ON Fig. 20 Fig. 80

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4) (1)

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4) (2)

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4) (3)

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4/G/SV) (1)

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4/G/SV) (2)

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4/G/SV) (3)



ENGINE

E393- G···TMG18

(EXCEPT S )

6003 - 097 - 180 - 00



FIG. 1

2---

5------

CYLINDER HEAD

10

13

6003-101E

3--------------------/

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 621 1 - 1 10 - 020 - 20 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 1 *
............ -------I········

2 621 1 - 150 - 008 - 00 PLUG (HOT) ASSY 3 *
f······· -------------- I··· .- ...... _"- I····· -------- i····

3 691 1 - 129 - 006 - 00 CAP,SEALING 2 *
......

4 6209 - 605 - 004 - 00 PlUG/PT1/2 5 *
*

----- ....... _-------- I········

5 6211 - 715 - 002 - 00 SEAT,VAlVE 3

6 621 1 - 721 - 001 - 00 BUlBE GUIDE 3 *
I··········

*7 6211 - 721 - 002 - 00 GUIDE,VAlVE 3

8 6212 - 569 - 002 - 00 SEAl,Oll 6 *
9 V682 - 200 - 000 - 60 BAll 1 *

...........

10 6211 - 141 - 008 - 20 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD 1 *
11 6209 - 000 - 003 - 00 BOLT/M 1OX 1.25X82 14 *

..

12 6909 - 830 - 212 - 00 STUD,HEAD COVER 2 *
+ ...

....... ····1······· . .....

I·······

.........

1

I·· 1

I··········



14

FIG. 2 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6003-110

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6211 170 - 004- 10 COVER,CYLINDER HEAD 1 *-

2 6211 - 751 - 001 10 CAP,OIL FILLER 1 *-
f~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~

3 621 1 173 - 003 - 00 SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER 1 *-

4 6209 - 490 002 - 00 NUT,CAP 2 *-
---.---- ............. __ ......... _-_ ... __ ........ _-_ ... _-_ ..... I~~~~~~ ~

5 6909 - 572 - 008 - 00 PACKING 2 *
6 6209 - 360 - 028 - 10 HOSE/RABBER 1 *

-------

~~~.~.~~~~~ +~~~~ ~~

---.- ~~~~~~.. ~~

... _._-------------_._--- .. __ ._ .. _- -------- .. _----- .. __ ._-------------_ .... _---_._------- .. _-----

I~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~

. ~ ~ ~ ~ -_ ...

~ ~ ~ ~

I ~ ~ .. . ----



15

FIG. 3 INLET MANIFOLD

1

REMARKSDESCRIPTION

) ASSYMANIFOLD (INLET

NLET MANIFOLGASKET,I ~~~~~~~ ..

BOLT/M8X20

BOLT

PART CODE

11 1 - 01 1 - 206214 - 20
001 ­6214 - 115 -

560 - 802 - 00V211 - 00
910 - 840 ­6901 -



16

FIG. 4 EXHAUST MANIFOLD

1

6004-140

3-1

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6214 - 141 - 010 - 10 MANIFOLD,EXH 1 *
*

"

2 6214 - 145 - 001 - 30 GASKET,EXH.MANIFOLD 1

3 V211 - 560 - 802 - 50 BOLT,SEMS/M8X25 7T 6 *

f"""""""""

."

-- - ---- """"

I"

I"" I"

I"" ." .. "".

" """ ., .. -. I" "

""""" "

"""" "



6003-201Y

FIG. 5 CYLINDER BLOCK

l{f
7

17

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G C L P

1 6211 - 210 - 050 - 10 CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY 1 *
-_ ..

*2 6209 - 000 - 004 - 10 BOLT 8

3 6209 - 610 - 001 - 00 CAP,SEALING 2 *
._---

*4 691 1 - 219 - 195 - 00 CAP,SEALING 4

5 6509 - 605 - 019 - 10 PLUG 3 *
6 6212 - 531 - 005 - 10 PIN/IDLEGEAR 1 *

....

7 691 1 - 129 - 083 - 00 CAP,SEALING 1 *
._------.

*8 6211 - 258 - 001 - 00 SEAL,BEARING CAP 4
... _--

*9 6211 - 258 - 002 - 00 SEAL,BEARING CAP/7 2
1-- .....

10 6211 - 510 - 001 - 00 METAL,CRANK SET 1 *
11 6211 - 511 - 003 - 00 BEARING/CRANK/UPPER 4 *

. --.-. ....... ...

12 6211 -511 -004-00 BEARING/CRANK/LOWER 4 *
--- - --

13 6211 - 599 - 001 - 10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK 2 *
-- .....

14 6209 - 625 - 001 - 00 SEAL,OIL 1 *
- ....

15 6209 - 749 - 001 - 10 PIN,TUBE 2 *
16 6908 - 160 - 816 - 00 PIN 1 *

--- -- ....

17 V523 - 100 - 802 - 40 PIN 1 *
18 6908 - 160 - 510 - 00 PIN 2 *
19 6904 - 110 - 818 - 00 STUD 1 *

........

20 6904 - 1 10 - 840 - 00 STUD/M8X40 1
:;:

21 6294 - 453 - 002 - 00 DOWEL 2 *
22 6909 - 902 - 299 - 00 ~~!PPLE 1 *
23 6213 - 721 - 007 - 00 PIPE/WATERDRAIN 1 *

1-·- --.- .. _--'-

24 6211 - 291 - 016 - 00 COVER/INJECTIONPUMP 1 *
25 621 1 - 292 - 001 - 20 GASKET/COVER 1 *



18

FIG. 5 CYLINDER BLOCK

60G3-201Y

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G C L p

26 6901 - 910 - 614 - 00 BOLT 4 *
27 62 15 - 549 - 00 1 - 10 PIN,STARTING SPRING 1 *

..... .. ..

28 621 1 - 760 - 012 - 20 LEVELGAGE 1 *
.. _--- --- ....... ....

29 6209 - 300 - 013 - 00 STUD 2 *
.........

30 6209 - 605 - 005 - 10 PLUG/PT3/4 1 *

.......

I·· . .... .

•.........

. ............

I·



FIG. 6 BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION)
19

6003-209

1
=!

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 621 1 - 540 - 001 - 00 METAL,CRANK SET 1 T

2 621 1 - 599 - 001 - 10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK 2
.. y

3 621 1 - 560 - 001 - 00 METAL,CRANK SET 1
.. y

4 621 1 - 599 - 001 - 10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK 2
.. y

5 6212 - 264 - 006 - 00 BEARING/CONN ROD/UN 6
..... y

6 6212 - 266 - 006 - 00 BEARING/CONN ROD/UN 6 T

f········· .. --------------.- ........

....

............

I

..



20

FIG. 7 OIL PAN

600HIO

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6211 - 361 - 010 - 10 PAN,OIL COMP 1 *
2 3625 - 301 - 002 - 00 PLUG (M14X15) 1 *

---- -------------- ~~~~~ ~~~

3 V720 - 102 - 401 - 80 0- RING/P18 1 *
4 6901 - 910 - 612 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 18 *

~ ~ ~ ~ ~

.. ~ ~

~ ~ ~ .. ~ ~ .

. ~ ~ ~ .

~ ~ ~ ~ ~



6G04-21OE

FIG. 8

C I

[

[

[

0'

I

1~,~1
4

REAR PLATE

I
5-1

21

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G C L P

1 621 1 - 341 - 032 - 00 PLATE/REAR 1 *
--------

2 6211 - 342 - 002 - 10 POINTER 1 *
--

3 6901 -911 -020-00 BOLT,SEMS/M 1OX20 6 *
4 6908 - 160 - 816 - 00 PIN 1 *
5 6209 - 300 - 004 - 00 STUD 1 *

-------

1---- I

---

-- 1----- ....

-- :

--

------

--- ._._- -



22

FIG. 9 TIMING GEAR CASE

E003-240H

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G C L P

1 621 1 - 310 - 021 - 00 GEARCASE ASSY 1 *
2 6213- 319 - 004 - 00 CONNECTOR/OI LFI LTER 1 *
3 6509 - 605 - 019 - 10 PLUG 1 *

-------- --

4 6209 - 610 - 002 - 10 CUP/SEALING/16 1 *
5 6904 - 1 10 - 822 - 00 STUD 4 *
6 6904 - 1 10 - 855 - 00 STUD 2 *

-

7 6904 - 110 - 850 - 00 STUD 1 *
*

-----

8 6908 - 160 - 510 - 00 PIN 1

9 6209 - 625 - 002 - 00 SEAL,OIL 1 *
10 6209 - 030 - 005 - 00 BOLT/M8X85 1 *
11 6509 - 000 - 084 - 00 BOLT/L= 55 2 *

1- - -- 1---

12 6909 - 1 10 - 508 - 00 NUT/M8 1 *
13 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 1 *

1-----

14 V211 - 560 - 802 - 00 BOLT/M8X20 3 *
1---- -- --- ------ 1-------

15 6901 - 91 0 - 845 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M8X45 5 *
16 6209 - 030 - 006 - 00 BOLT/M8X75 1 *
17 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 2 *
18 6209 - 046 - 001 - 00 BOLT/M8X30 1 *

1-- :::
19 6209 - 500 - 003 - 00 WASHER/08X14XOl 1

1-

20 6215 - 546 - 003 - 00 STOPPER/FULLLOAD 1

21 6209 - 409 - 001 - 00 NUT/M8 1 *
')') V341 - 120 -- 008 - 00 NUT,CAP//~v'1 8 1 *LL
----- ----- --

*23 6909 - 920 - 843 - 00 PACKING 2

24 6215 - 542 - 004 - 20 PIN/ARM 1 *
-

25 Pl17 - 303 - 003 - 00 PIN/SNAP 2 *



FIG. 9 TIMING GEAR CASE
23

6003--240H

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L p

26 6215 - 542 - 005 - 00 PIN 1 *
---._ .......... _---- ~~~~~~. ~

*27 6909 - 202 - 308 - 00 PLUG 1

28 6209 - 500 - 003 - 00 WASHER/08X14X01 1 *
~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~. ~ ~ .

29 6209 - 740 - 001 - 00 PIN,GROOVE 1 *
*

~ ~ ~ ~

30 621 1 - 312 - 003 - 10 GASKET,GEAR CASE 1

31 6213 - 160 - 002 - 00 VALVE/RELIEF ASSY 1 *
32 6213 - 161 - 001 - 00 PISTON/RELIEF VALVE 1 *

---- f ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ..

33 6213- 164 - 001 - 00 SPRING/RELIEF VALVE 1 *
*

....

34 V705 - 140 - 012 - 00 RING,SNAP/12 C 1

35 6209 - 050 - 001 - 00 BOLT/M6 1 *
36 6209 - 050 - 002 - 00 BCLT/M6 1 *

. . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~ ~~

*
~ ..

37 6909 - 110 - 406 - 00 NUT 2
f~~~ ~~~~ ~~~ -_._ .. ~ ~ ~ ~ ----

38 6219 - 310 - 003 - 10 DRIVE/TACHOMETE ASSY 1 *
--_._.

39 V723 - 102 - 002 - 40 RING/O 1 *
~ . ~~.~~~~ ~ . ~ ~

40 6901 - 91 0 - 61 6 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X 16 2 *
41 3625 - 540 - 004 - 00 CAP,BLANK/30 1 *
42 6213 - 211 - 001 - 10 SPACER,OIL FILTER 1 *
43 V723 - 102 - 003 - 60 O-RING 1 *
44 6211 - 31 1 - 011 - 00 PLATE FRONT 1 *

- ..... __ ..

45 621 1 - 312 - 002 - 20 GASKET/PLATE 1 *
46 6902 - 050 - 816 - 00 BOLT 3 *
47 6211 - 319 - 003 - 00 SPACER 1 *
48 V723 - 102 - 005 - 00 O-RING 1A S50 1 *
49 6209 - 749 - 001 - 10 PIN,TUBE 2 *
50 6904 - 1 10 - 822 - 00 STUD 1 *



24

FIG. 9 TIMING GEAR CASE

6003-240ll

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

51 6212 - 530 - 005 - 10 SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY 1 *
52 V600 - 110 - 600 - 50 BEARING.RB/6005 2 *
53 6909 - 1 10 - 408 - 00 NUT/M8 4 *

-- - -----. ----- - 1-----

54 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 4 *
.. --._.- -._--. ----- ---

55 6511 - 321 - 083 - 00 COVER 1 *
56 6211 - 322 - 002 - 00 GASKET/COVER 1 *
57 6909 - 1 10 - 408 - 00 NUT/M8 4 *

--._ ............. _---- -+------
58 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 4 *

---- --

------- .. - ........... - ------

-- - - - - --------

,-------- -.----



FIG. 10

~J,

HANGER
25

6C03-2S0

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L p

6211 - 777 - 007 - 20 HANGER 2
---- ---._---_ ........I··· ..

2 6901 - 91 1 - 020 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M 1OX20 2

I····················· + j .

I···········

I··········· .................

············1··········

I····················································· + j .



26

6003-301

10

l/11
16 ~ ~II-

12

I
n~

FIG. 11

6

VALVE

C--~---3

2

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6212- 551 - 001 - 00 VALVE,INTAKE 3 *
----------- -----------_ ... _-------------_. __ ._-_ ... _-_ ........ _------

*2 6212 - 552 - 001 - 00 VALVE,EXHAUST 3

3 6212 - 561 - 001 - 00 SPRING,VALVE 6 *
- --- .... _.. __ .... __ ._- --------"---"-"-------- ------------------------------------ --------

4 6212 - 563 - 001 - 00 SEAT,VALVE SPRING 6 •

5 6212 - 565 - 001 - 00 CUTTER,VALVE 12 *
6 6212-571 - 001 10 TAPPET 6 *-

7 6212 - 575 - 001 - 00 ROD,PUSH 6 *
8 6212 - 600 - 002 - 00 SHAFT,ROCKER ASSY 1 *

----- ---------------- ---- "_..

9 6212 - 611 - 004- 10 ROCKERARM 6 *
10 6212 - 620 - 001 - 10 SHAFT,ROCKER ARMASSY 1 *
11 6212 - 621 - 002 - 10 SHAFT/ROCKERARM 1 *
12 6212 - 626 - 002 - 10 PLUG 2 *

-------"--- ----------"----"------------------------------------- ------- --- --- ..._------_._----_ ...... _-_ .... __ .._----------------------------- ---

13 621 2 - 628 - 004 - 00 BRACKET ROCKER SHAFT 2 *
14 6212 - 628 - 005 - 00 BRACKET,ROCKER SHAFT 1 *

-- - ---- -

15 6209 - 940 - 004 - 00 SPRING 2 *
16 V704 - 140 - 016 - 00 RING,SNAP/16 C 2 *

---- 1------

17 6212 - 616 - 002 - 00 SCREW ADJUST 6 *
1--------

18 6209 - 409 - 003 - 00 NUT 6 *
19 6209 - 000 - 002 - 00 BOLT 1 *
20 6901 - 050 - 850 - 00 BOLT/M8X45 1 *
21 6909 - 110 - 508 - 00 NUT/M8 2 *
22 6209 - 500 - 005 - 00 WASHER/08X15.5X1.6 3 *



FIG. 12 CAM SHAFT
27

6003-310

6

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL I

QTY T
E393G c

C G
o R
L P

REMARKS

1 6212 - 511 - 002 - 00 SHAFT,CAM 1
~~~~~~~~ ~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~ ~~~~~ ~~ ~ ~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~. ~~

2 6212 - 522 - 003 - 00 GEAR,CAMSHAFT 1
~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ .. ~~~. ~ .. ~.~~~~. ~~~~~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~~~ ~~~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~ ~~~~ ~~~~~~.

3 6908 - 000 - 716 - 00 KEY 1

4 6212 - 535 - 001 - 00 PLATE,THRUST 1

5 6901 - 910 - 612 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 2

6 6212 - 523 - 003 - 00 GEAR,IDLE

f~~~~~~~~

I~~~~~~~~

.~~~ ~~~ ~~ ~

.~~~~~



28

6003-3,tOE

FIG. 13

4

0'
6-----h~

v·

PISTON

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 621 2 - 11 1 - 01 5 - 10 PISTON 3 *
2 6212 - 121 - 008 - 00 RING (PISTON) SET 3 *
3 6212- 211 - 001 - 10 PIN,PISTON 3 *

.... --- ------- -------- ----- --

4 6209 - 587 - 001 - 00 RING,SNAP 6 *
f-----------

*5 6212 - 230 - 003 - 00 ROD,CONNECTING 3

6 6212 - 235 - 001 - 00 BOLT,CONN ROD 6 *
7 6209 - 440 - 003 - 00 NUT/FLANGE 6 *

.. _-- ---------

*
---

8 6212 - 261 - 006 - 00 BEARING/CONN ROD 6

-. __ .. - .. _-_ .....



29

FIG. 14 PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION)

~f------rl_ ~

,0
~

~

1
----j

3

6003-349F

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G C L P

1 621 2 - 1 14 - 01 5 - 10 PISTON/OV 3 T
- .. _----- -"" ... _"-- -------

f
-

2 6212 - 124 - 008 - 00 RING (PISTON/OV50) SET 3
- ._---------- -.---- ... --y ------

3 6212 - 116 - 015 - 10 PISTON/OV 3
1---------- - ...... - ----- --f

4 6212 - 126 - 008 - 00 RING (PISTON/OV) SET 3
.... -

_ ... _-

... -_.

i-- c---

1--

--



30

FIG. 15 CRANK SHAFT

E003-350 [

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6212 - 310 - 008 - 10 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1 *
2 V523 - 101 - 001 - 80 PIN 1 •

3 6212 - 521 - 002 - 00 GEAR,CRANK SHAFT 1 *
4 6908 - 000 - 750 - 00 KEY 1 *
5 6212 - 330 - 017 - 20 FLYWHEEL ASSY 1 *
6 6212 - 333 - 003 - 00 RINGGEAR 1 *

""

7 6908 - 160 - 816 - 00 PIN 3 *
8 V600 - 150 - 600 - 20 BEARING,RB/6002SS 1 *

" " """"""""

9 6209 - 000 - 013 - 00 BOLT 4 *
10 6212- 370 - 011 - 00 PULLEY ASSY 1 *
11 6212 - 371 - 009 - 00 PULLEY 1 *

""

12 6212 - 372 - 002 - 10 CENTER CRANK PULLEY 1 *
13 6902 - 050 - 610 - 00 BOLT 4

:;:

f"""""""

14 6909 - 150 - 506 - 00 WASHER,SP/M6 4 *
I"""

15 6212 - 379 - 001 - 00 WASHER 1 *
16 6901 - 066 - 645 - 00 BOLT 1 *

"

I""" """""" [ """" "

""""



6003-4OIB

FIG. 16

14 14

~)
12~

~

OIL PUMP

,
5

I

3
I

4
I

2

I
1
6

31

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G C L P

1 6213 - 100 - 003 - 20 PUMP,OIL ASSY 1 *
... . ....

2 6213- 111 - 001 - 20 BODY/OILPUMP 1 *
.... ........ ----

*3 6213 - 120 - 003 - 00 GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY 1
....

4 6213 - 125 - 001 - 00 ROTOR/OUTER 1 *
5 6908 - 160 - 408 - 00 PIN/STRAIGHT 2 *
6 6209 - 009 - 001 - 00 BOLT/WS 3 *
7 6901 - 910 - 625 - 00 BOLT 3 *
8 6213 - 140 - 008 - 00 STRAINER 1 *
9 V720 - 102 - 401 - 50 0- RING/P15 1 *

..

*
. ..

10 6213 - 149 - 002 - 00 CLAMP,STRAINER 1

11 6901 - 910 - 816 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M8X16 1 *
12 6213 - 311 - 003 - 10 PIPE,OIL 1 *

....

13 6909 - 906 - 105 - 10 BOLT,JOINT 1 *
....

14 6909 - 920 - 843 - 00 PACKING 2 *
.. . ...

15 6213 - 240 - 002 - 00 CARTRIDGE,OI L FI LTER 1 *

........ I . ..

I

..

. ...



32

6003-420])

~/71,1/.j
~I ~I 15

114 13

FIG. 17 WATER PUMP

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6213 - 610 - 005 - 40 WATERPUMP ASSY 1 *
e···········

*
·····1·· I

2 6213-611-003-20 BODY/WATERPUMP 1
....... !.

3 6213 - 631 - 002 - 00 BEARING/WATER PUMP 1 *
4 6213 - 631 - 005 - 00 BEARING/WATERPUMP 1 *

"*"--_ ..I···
5 6213 - 622 - 002 - 10 SEAL SET/WATER PUMP 1

6 6213 - 621 - 003 - 00 ROTOR/WATERPUMP 1 *
--------- I·····

7 6213 - 642 - 002 - 00 SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE 1 *
8 6213 - 613 - 002 - 10 GASKET 1 *
9 6213 - 612 - 004 - 00 PLATE/WATER PUMP 1 *

*
..

10 6213 - 619 - 003 - 00 SCREW/WATER PUMP 3

11 6213 - 619 - 002 - 00 PIPE/WATER PUMP 2 *
12 6213 - 614 - 003 - 10 GASKET/WATER PUMP 1

:;:

.....

*13 6901 - 91 0 - 845 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M8X45 1

14 6909 - 110 - 508 - 00 NUT/M8 2 *
- --T- .....

15 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 2 *
16 6213 - 619 - 005 - 00 SPACER,WATER PUMP 1 *

*
......

17 6213 - 614 - 006 - 10 GASKET/SPACER 1

18 6209 - 300 - 002 - 00 STUD 2
:;:

1 ...

19 V21 1 - 560 - 802 - 00 BOLT/M8X20 1
:;:

20 6909 - 110 - 508 - 00 [\JUT/M8 1 *
21 6909 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 1

:;:

I·

22 6213-729-013-10 HOSE//RU88ER 1 *
I····· ·······1·· ....

23 J061 - 210 - 015 - 00 CLAMP/WIRE/1 0 - 15 2
....

24 6213 - 716 - 001 - 40 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT 1
:;:

25 6213 - 721 - 003 - 00 PIPE,PUMP HOUSING 1
:;:



/.11/.'1l 7'
~I
I 15 I

14 13

FIG. 17 WATER PUMP
33

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L p

26 6213 - 743 - 002 - 10 GASKET/HOUSING 1 *
27 V211 - 560 - 802 - 00 BOLT/M8X20 1 *
28 6209 - 030 - 006 - 00 BOLT/M8X75 1 *

I···· ' .. ......

29 6513 -770 - 022 - 10 THERMOSTAT 1 *
30 6213 - 711 - 003 - 20 PIPE,WATER OUTLET 1 *
31 V723 - 102 - 005 - 50 O-RING 1 *
32 6901 - 910 - 830 - 00 BOLT 2 *

....

....... .... . ....

. ........

.....
... ....

..

... .. ... .... ···1··



34

6003-480J

~

I
4

FIG. 18

1

I

COOLING FAN

2

3

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6213- 660 ... 007 - 00 FAN/COOLING 1 *
2 6213 - 641 - 004 - 00 PULLEY,WATER PUMP 1 *
3 6213 - 669 - 008 - 00 SPACER/FAN/48 1 *

....

*4 6209 - 030 - 044 - 00 BOLT/WS 4
... -- ............... _-- ------------------ ---------------- ...........

5 6213 - 671 -012-00 BELT/VHM34.5/FAN 1 *

.....

............ ..

.. "" ........... .. .. ........

-- .. -- .... - .... ..

c·········

...

D·mmm
••••••••••••••••

...... ··..........••••••••••••••••••.•......•1m mmllllill·················· .
.. m. __ u. u u _ _ .

L-- _



FIG. 19 INJECTION NOZZLE

3

35

60G3-501E

1--0
2~

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 621 5 ~ 300 - 030 - 00 INJcCTIONNOZZLE ASSY 3 * FIG 024
f~~ ~~~~ -------- -------------._ ...... _---_._-------------- ------------------ .. _-_ .......... _------------- -------------- ~I~~~~~~~ ~~~

2 6215 - 315 - 002 - 00 GASKET,NOZZLE 3 *
3 6215 - 411 ~ 075 - 00 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY 1 *

~ ~ ~

4 6215 - 411 - 076 - 00 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY 1 *
........ -- ....... ... - ... . I

5 6215 - 411 - 077 - 00 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY 1 *

... - ... ~~~~~ I·~ I

I~~~~~~~~~ ~~~

...... -. ........I ~ ~ ~

~ . ~ ~



36

FIG. 20 INJECTION PUMP

5003--51CK

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 INJECTIONPUMP ASSY 1 * FIG 025

2 6219 - 752 - 001 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
3 6219 - 752 - 002 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
4 6219 -752 - 003 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
5 6219 - 752 - 004 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
6 6219 - 752 - 005 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
7 6209 - 056 - 001 - 00 BOLT/M6X1S 4 *
8 6215 - 621 - 001 - 30 CAMSHAFT/INJPUMP 1 *
9 6212 - 524 - 002 - 00 GEAR,INJ PUMP 1 *

10 6908 - 000 - 716 - 00 KEY 1 *
11 V600 - 110 - 620 - 30 BEARING,RB/6203 1 *

..

12 V600 - 110 - 600 - 40 BEARING,RB/6004 1 *
13 6212 - 535 - 002 - 00 PLATE,THRUST INJPUMP 1 *
14 6901 - 910 - 612 - 00 BO LT,SEMS/M6X 12 1 *

:;:
.....

15 6215 - 520 - 001 - 00 FLYWEIGHT 1

16 6209 - 030 - 043 - 00 BOLT/M6X10 3 *
17 6215 - 526 - 001 - 10 PIECE,THRUST 1 *
18 6215 - 541 - 001 - 00 ARM,FLOATING 1 *

...

*19 6215 - 543 - 001 - 10 L1NK,CONTROL 1

20 6215 - 542 - 006 - 00 PIN,CONTROL 1 *
21 V710 - 140 - 004 - 00 RING,SNAP/4 E 1 *
22 6215 - 549 - 003 - 00 SPR!!'JG,SETTING 1 *

I .. .

23 6215 - 541 - 016 - 30 ARM/TENSION 1 *
24 6215 - 549 - 028 - 00 CASE/ADAPTER 1 *
25 6215 - 549 - 027 - 10 PIN/ADAPTER 1 *



FIG. 20 INJECTION PUMP
37

6003-510K

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L p

26 6215 - 549 - 005 - 10 SPRING ADAPTER 1 *
f~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ----

27 6215 - 549 - 006 - 00 SHIM,ADAPTER 2 *
~ ~ ~ ~ .

28 6215 - 549 - 009 - 00 SHIM,ADAPTER 2 *
29 6215 - 549 - 010 - 00 SHIM,ADAPTER 2 *'

--- ----------- ~~~~. ~.

30 6215 - 549 - 023 - 00 SH IM/ADAPTER 1 *
31 6215 - 549 - 024 - 00 SHIM/ADAPTER 1 *

~~~~~~

32 V710 - 140 - 004 - 00 RING,SNAP/ 4 E 1 *
33 6215 - 531 - 021 - 00 SPRING/GOVERNER 1 *

*
.. ~ ~ ~

34 6215- 541 - 024 - 10 LEVER/CONTROL COMP 1

35 V720 - 101 - 900 - 80 0- RING/P 8 1 *
36 6209 - 580 - 002 - 10 SPRING,RETURN 1 *
37 6215 - 549 - 007 - 10 ARM/CONTROL 1 *
38 6909 - 1 10 - 406 - 00 NUT 1 *

*
~.~~~~~~~

39 V411 - 260 - 006 - 00 WASHER / M6 1
~

40 6909 - 150 - 506 - 00 WASHER,SP/M6 1 *
41 6215 - 549 - 008 - 00 SPRING,STARTING 1 *

~ ~ .. ~ ~

I ~ ~

~ ~



38

FIG. 21 FUEL PIPE

6003-550J

19-1

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6215 - 412 - 006 - 00 CONNECTOR/FUEL 1 *
...

2 6215-411 -074-10 PIPE/FUEL 1 *

...

............

..

I·· ....

. ..

... . ..

... . .

... ....

·Uj·······································I •••·••,••·•••••1•••••• 1·

.HHU HUuuuuuumuHHuuLW _



FIG. 22 ELECTRIC (1)

7

39

600HOI I

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G C L P

1 6281 - 200 - 005 - 00 GENERATOR ASSY 1 * FIG 027

2 6213 - 674 - 006 - 10 PLATE/ADJUST 1 *
3 V211 - 560 - 802 - 00 BOLT/M8X20 1 *

........ ......_-- ~I~~~~~~ ~~~ ---- ~ ~~~~ ~~

4 1373 - 121 - 001 - 00 WASH ER/9X22X2 1 *
5 6209 - 031 - 083 - 00 BOLT/WSP 1

¥

6 6909 - 110 - 410 - 00 NUT/Ml0 1 *
7 6281 - 100 - 005 - 00 STARTER ASSY 1 * FIG 026

...... - I~~~~~~ ~~

8 V203 - 361 - 004 - 50 BOLT 1 *
9 6909 - 110 - 410 - 00 NUT/Ml0 1 *

10 6909 - 150 - 510 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 2 *

~ . ~ .

I~ ~ ~



40

1

~

FIG. 23 ELECTRIC (2)

31'~ 4- ~7
~~

/

6003-820J

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6281 - 971 - 003 - 00 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE 1 *
..............

2 6282 - 450 - 002 - 00 SWITCH/OVERHEAT 1 *
3 6281 - 41 0 - 01 4 - 00 GLOWPLUG 3 *

.......

4 6219 - 732 - 002 - 00 CONNECTOR,GLOW PLUG 1 *
------ ------ ..........

5 6281 - 910 - 001 - 00 SCLENOID 1 *
6 6209 - 630 - 002 - 10 GASKET 1 *

..... - .............. _------- ......

7 6901 - 910 - 61 2 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X 12 2 *
f-·········· - ........ _._------------ ...........

8 6281 - 920 - 001 - 00 RELAY'SCLENOID 1 *

....

..

........

.........



FIG. 24 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 300 - 037 - 00 ON Fig.19

e-18

@-17

41

6215-3000

1

2~1l~

f----12 i
t-----13~
1---14~

@-16

15~

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6215 - 330 - 021 - 00 HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY 3 *
2 6215 - 342 - 002 - 00 SEAT,SPRING 3 *

------------------- ~~~~~~. ------ -------- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

3 6215 - 343 - 002 - 00 SPRING,NOZZLE 3 *
f~~~~~~~ .--- -------.-- .... ----

4 6215 - 345 - 044 - 00 SHIM/T=O.l 3 *
5 621 5 - 345 - 045 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.2 3 *
6 6215 - 345 - 046 - 00 SHIM/T= 0.3 3 *

............. _-_.- I ~ ~ ~ ~ ----

*7 621 5 - 345 - 047 - 00 SHIM/T= 0.4 3
~ ~ I~~~~~~ ----

8 621 5 - 345 - 048 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.5 3 *
9 6215 - 345 - 049 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.52 3 *

10 6215 - 345 - 050 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.54 3 *
11 6215 - 345 - 051 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.56 3 *
12 6215 - 345 - 052 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.58 3 *

I·~~~~ ~~~~ ~~~ ---- -- ~~~~~~~

*13 6215 - 345 - 053 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.8 3

*
~ ~ ~ ~

14 6215 - 339 - 002 - 00 SPACER 3

15 6215 - 332 - 002 - 00 NUT,RETAINING 3 *
16 6215 - 359 - 003 - 00 GASKET 3 *
17 6215 - 359 - 004 - 00 NUT 3 *
18 6215 - 311 - 005 - 00 NOZZLE 3 *

..... ---------- ~~~~~ .

~~~~~~~~ ~~

I~~~~~~~~~~ .. ~



42

FIG. 25 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 ON Fig.20

6215-6001

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6215 61 1 - 002 - 00 HOUSING,PUMP 1 *-
----"---"-- ~ ~ ------------- ---_. __ .....

2 6215 - 631 - 017 - 00 PLUNGER ASSY 3 *
3 6215 - 641 - 007- 00 DELIVERYVALVE 3 *
4 6215 643 - 002 - 00 SPRING DELIVERY VALV 3 *-

I~~~~~~~ ~~~ ---- ------------ -----.-- ... " .._-- -_._- .. _-_ ... _-_._------------------------- ----------------- ---- ~~~~~ ~~~

5 6215 - 649 - 003 - 00 GASKET 3 *
6 6215 - 644 - 002 - 00 HOLDER DELIVERY VALV 3 *

-------- ----------------_._-_._---------_ .. _---

7 6215 - 649 - 004 - 00 O-RING 3 *
8 6215 - 635 - 002 - 00 SLEEVE,FRANGE 3 *

----- --------------- ---------------- ~~~~~~~ ~~

9 6215 - 649 - 005 - 00 PIN 3 *
10 6215 - 649 - 006 - 00 O-RING 6 *
11 6215 - 649 - 007 - 00 SCREW 6 *

----- ~~~~~~.

12 6215 - 622 - 002 - 00 TAPPET 3 *
- ... _---_._._ ................_--_._-_._._--

~ ~ --------- ------ ~~~ ~~~~~~ ~~~

13 6215 629 - 017 - 00 PIN 3 *-

14 6215 - 629 - 018 - 00 RING,SNAP 1 *
I~~~~~~~~ ~ ----- ~~~~~ ~~

15 6215 - 634 - 002 - 00 SPRING,PLUNGER 3 *
16 6215 - 639 - 006 - 00 SEAT,SPRING 3 *
17 6215 - 639 - 007 - 00 SEAT,SPRING 3 *

------_._------_ ....._---- -----------------------------.---_._---------------_ .. -_ ...... _-------_ .._--- --------_.- ... __ ._-------_ .. - .. _------

18 6215 - 629 - 020 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.80 3 *
~~~~~ ~~~

19 6215 - 629 - 021 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.85 3 *
------ I~~~~~~ ~~~

20 6215 - 629 - 022 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.90 3 *
21 6215 - 629 - 023 00 PLATE/T = 1.95 3 *-

22 6215 - 629- 024 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.00 3 *
23 6215 - 629 - 025 00 PLATE/T = 2.05 3 *-

........ ....... ~ ~ ~ .- ...... ~~~~~ ~

24 6215 - 629 - 026 00 PLATE/T = 2.10 3 *-
~~~~ ~~~~~~.

25 6215 - 629 - 027 - 00 PLATE/T=2.15 3 *



6215-6001

FIG. 25 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 ON Fig.20
43

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L p

26 6215 - 629 - 028 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.20 3 *
27 6215 - 629 - 029 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.25 3 *
28 6215 - 629 - 030 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.30 3 *

f-------

29 6215 - 629 - 031 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.35 3 *
------------- -------- _. _..._-_._---

30 6215 - 629 - 032 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.40 3 *
31 6215 - 629 - 033 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.45 3 *
32 6215 - 629 - 034 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.50 3 *
33 6215 - 629 - 068 - 00 PLATE 3 *
34 6215 - 629 - 069 - 00 PLATE 3 *
35 6215 - 629 - 070 - 00 PLATE 3 *
36 6215 - 629 - 071 - 00 PLATE 3 *
37 6215 - 629 - 072 - 00 PLATE 3 *

----_._-_ ..

38 6215 - 629 - 073 - 00 PLATE 3 *
------- --------

39 6215 - 629 - 074 - 00 PLATE 3 *
f------

40 6215 - 629 - 075 - 00 PLATE 3 *
41 6215 - 629 - 076 - 00 PLATE 3 *
42 6215 - 629 - 077 - 00 PLATE 3 *
43 6215 - 629 - 078 - 00 PLATE 3 *
44 6215 - 629 - 079 - 00 PLATE 3 *

------- - -- 1----- -

45 6215 - 629 - 080 - 00 PLATE 3 *
46 6215 - 629 - 081 - 00 PLATE 3 *

. - .... - ..... - ............................................. - ...... - --- ...... I- I-

47 6215 - 629 - 082 - 00 PL,'l,TE 3 *
48 6215 - 637 - 002 - 00 ROD,CONTROL 1 *
49 6215 - 612 - 002 - 00 PLATE 1 *

f----

*50 6215 - 619 - 012 - 00 SCREW 4



1 1
J..L

44

6215-6001

FIG. 25 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 ON Fig.20

f
6---t ~~
7 0 ./~
; !~~/~-9 56

3~~ 54 ( 1O-c8 L 57
2 . ~551 0 u / V-54

'@-@.\1" ! <S~55
~'" _o~ \ I - {' 1

I . 52 ~
V X 53

\:: or j 48/11--51

r~'rl~/ i=:~
49 I 13 ~17

I 14 ~18-47
50 Co 12

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

51 6215 - 635 - 008 - 00 CONTROLSLEEVE 3 *
........... ---- -------- !.......

52 6215 - 61 9 - 030 - 00 EYEBOLT 1 *
..............

*53 621 5 - 61 9 - 014 - 00 GASKET 2

54 621 5 - 61 9 - 01 5 - 00 BOLT 2 *
55 621 5 - 61 9 - 01 6 - 00 GASKET 2 *
56 6215 - 61 9 - 026 - 00 PLUG 1 *
57 6215 - 61 9 - 014 - 00 GASKET 1 *

---- .. _......_----------- I······ ..

---------- .. -. __ .... _----- ........ ... . .......

I···· ------- .........



FIG. 26 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 100 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22
45

..,,
I,
r
r

6281 ~ 1000

7

12

~3~

L--#i)1
_~ -~ : 16

•
---~. :-:~ !Is

__ - . ~.:.~ I

: ~ :, . .
: r· '· ,, ,· ,

~ ~i

~ ~/-_/

.
, -­'--

19

L

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6281 - 111 - 002 - 00 YOKE/STARTER 1 *
.... - ........ __ .. ..... . .. -"-"I······ ------ ,.....

2 6281 - 116 - 002 - 00 STARTER KIT 2 *
3 6281- 121 - 003 - 00 ARMATURE 1 *

I·········· .

4 6281 - 129 - 010 - 00 BEARING,BALL 1 *
....

5 6281 - 129 - 011 - 00 BEARING,BALL 1 *
6 6281 - 124 - 001 - 00 STARTER KIT 1 *
7 6281 - 129 - 020 - 00 HOUSING,STARTER ASSY 1 *
8 6281 - 151 - 005 - 00 SWITCH,STARTER ASSY 1 *

.......

9 6281 - 1 18 - 002 - 00 HOLDER BRUSH ASSY 1 *
10 6581 - 1 17 - 007 - 00 SPRING,BRUSH 4

,

11 6281 - 1 15 - 005 - 00 FRAME,STARTER END 1 *
..... ----

12 6581 - 123 - 011 - 00 PINION,STARTER 1
8

---- --------- ..... ......

13 6581 - 129 - 099 - 00 RORA 5 *
...

14 6581 - 129 - 100 - 00 RETAINER 1 *
.....

*
. .....

15 6581 - 129 - 092 - 00 BALL 1

16 6581 - 129 - 096 - 00 SPRING 1 *
*

. I
17 6281 - 129 - 006 - 00 SCREW 2

18 6281 - 129 - 008 - 00 BOLT/WS 2 *
19 6281 - 129 - 009 - 00 SCREW/WS 2 *

*
.....

20 6909 - 1 11 - 508 - 00 NUT 1

21 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 1 *
22 6909 - 1 10 - 408 - 00 I~UT/lvi8 1 *

....

....



46

FIG. 27 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 200 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22

4

6281-2000

7

20

23

l

12

16

1~120.18 l
21 4'

•.~1! 19
26

H '?'j
15 25

13

1
22

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L P

1 6281 - 222 - 004 - 00 PULLEY 1 *
--------------- -------- ........ . ...

2 6281 - 229 - 002 - 00 NUT 1 *
... ... "-,.

3 6281 - 229 - 003 - 00 COLLOR 1 *
4 6281 - 221 - 001 - 00 ROTOR ASSY 1 *
5 6281 - 229 - 005 - 00 BEARING 1 *
6 6281 - 229 - 004 - 00 COVER,BEARING 1 *

___ 0-

7 6281 - 213 - 006 - 00 FRAME ASSY 1 *
8 6281 - 229 - 006 - 00 PLATE 1 *
9 6281 - 229 - 007 - 00 BOLT 4 *

10 6281 - 229 - 009 - 00 BEARING 1 *
11 6281 - 229 - 008 - 00 BOLT 2 *
12 6281 - 214 - 003 - 00 FRAME 1 *
13 6281 - 214 - 004 - 00 COVER 1 *

.............

*14 6281 - 229 - 029 - 00 HOLDER ASSY 1
--." ........

15 6281 - 229 - 01 1 - 00 BUSH 1 *
16 6281 - 217 - 001 - 00 HOLDER,BRUSH ASSY 1 *
17 6281 - 215 - 001 - 00 BRUSH 2 *
18 6281 - 216 - 001 - 00 SPRING 2 *
19 6281 - 229 - 012 - 00 BOLT 2 *

... ..

*20 6281 - 229 - 013 - 00 BOLT 6

.....~21 6281 - 229 - 014 - 00 BOLT 1
:;:

22 6281 - 229 - 015 - 00 BOLT " *,J

23 6281 - 229 - 016 - 00 NUT 2 *
24 6281 - 229 - 017 - 00 BOLT 2 *
"."._-.- .

25 6281 - 229 - 018 - 00 NUT 1 *



FIG. 27 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 200 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22

4

47

628]-2000

7

20

23

l

12

16

~
o

1~18 j
21 4'

~.~1I 19
26

14 ?>i
15 25

13

1
22

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G c L p

26 6281 -271 -002-00 REGULATOR ASSY 1 *
........

..

... ..

I···

1 ..

...

. ....

.. ......

I

I·

..... ...

. ...



ENGINE

E393- G01···TMG18 - S

6003 - 097 - 190 - 00



FIG. 1 CYLINDER HEAD
49

1

7------~

:-----(~ ~
4 ~ I ~

3--~"h~
c

10

=--12

6003-101£

3-----------------"

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393601 c L P

1 6211 - 1 10 - 020 - 20 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 1 *
2 6211 - 150 - 008 - 00 PLUG (HOT) ASSY 3 *

-.- .. _--- ....................... __ ................................. - .... - .. -. ---- -

*3 6911 - 129 - 006 - 00 CAP,SEALING 2
1-----------

4 6209 - 605 - 004 - 10 PLUG/PT1/2 5 *
5 6211 -715-002-00 SEAT,VALVE 3 *
6 6211 - 721 - 001 - 00 BULBE GUIDE 3 *

------------------------------------ ----- .-------"._----------------------------- -_._------- ----------_ ..._--

7 6211 - 721 - 002 - 00 GUIDE,VALVE 3 *
8 6212 - 569 - 002 - 00 SEAL,OIL 6 *

----

9 V682 - 200 - 000 - 60 BALL 1 *
10 6211 - 141 - 008 - 20 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD 1 *
11 6209 - 000 - 003 - 00 SOLT/M lOX 1.25X82 14 *
12 6909 - 830 - 212 - 00 STUD,HEAD COVER 2 *

------

... _--"---- ---------------- ---------



50

FIG. 2 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6003-110

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393GOl c L P

1 6211 - 170 - 004 - 10 COVER,CYLINDER HEAD 1 *
~~~~~~~~~ ~~~

*
1 ~

2 6211 - 751 - 001 - 10 CAP,OIL FILLER 1
.. _-------

3 621 1 - 173 - 003 - 00 SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER 1 *
4 6209 - 490 - 002 - 00 NUT,CAP 2 *
5 6909 - 572 - 008 - 00 PACKING 2 *
6 6209 - 360 - 028 - 10 HOSE/RABBER 1 *

--- .. -------------- --." ....... _. - - ~ -r----

I ~ ~ ~

I-

~.~~~~~

..

1-- ~ I



51

FIG. 3 INLET MANIFOLD

6003-120B

.. ... .. ....:
.- ..

REMARKSDESCRIPTION

···········1············

-- -----.- ... _.. _---------

--"---- ----- .... -.... __ .

....... ---­
---

PAR Teo D E MANIFOLD(lNLLT) ASSY

~}::~U:~~6:~~~ :~~:::: MANIFOL
........ 560 - 802

V211 - _ 840 _ 00 BOLT
6901 -910.



52

FIG. 4 AUST MANIFOLDEXH

1

l.
3. (~.(~.c~~.jg;
- ~'ff6~~'J~ C ~'/;;l

(eJ; ;'0 . Q

1;. O. ~/
/.

(l

2

I

6004-140

REMARKS
DESCRIPTION__~~*+_II I ....

PART CODE

MANIFOLD,EXH1
41 - 01 °- 1...0. +. :"'~T [ H MANIFOLD6214 - 30 'GASKET,EX.

4
145 - 001 - SEMS/M8X25 7T621 - 50 SOLT,

802 ­V211 - 560 -



600H01Y

FIG. 5 CYLINDER BLOCK

'{21 S
7

53

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6211 - 210 - 050 - 10 CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY 1 *
2 6209 - 000 - 004 - 10 BOLT 8 *
3 6209 - 610 - 001 - 00 CAP,SEALING 2 *
4 691 1 - 219 - 195 - 00 CAP,SEALING 4 *

*
....

5 6509 - 605 - 019 - 10 PLUG 3

6 6212 - 531 - 005 - 10 PIN/IDLEGEAR 1 *
I· .... ........

7 691 1 - 129 - 083 - 00 CAP,SEALING 1 *
8 6211 - 258 - 001 - 00 SEAL,BEARING CAP 4 *

*
...

9 621 1 - 258 - 002 - 00 SEAL,BEARING CAP/7 2
.. .-.-0." I·

10 621 1 - 51 0 - 00 1 - 00 METAL,CRANK SET 1 *
11 6211 - 511 - 003 - 00 BEARING/CRANK/UPPER 4 *

...

*
I··

12 6211 - 51 1 - 004 - 00 BEARING/CRANK/LOWER 4

13 621 1 - 599 - 001 - 10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK 2 *
*

......

14 6209 - 625 - 001 - 00 SEAL,OIL 1

15 6209 - 749 - 001 - 20 PIN/TUBE 2 *
16 6908 - 160 - 816 - 00 PIN 1 *

......

*17 V523 - 100 - 802 - 40 PIN 1
1

*18 6908 - 160 - 510 - 00 PIN 2

19 6904 - 110 - 818 - 00 STUD 1 *
20 6904 - 1 10 - 840 - 00 STUD/M8X40 1 *
21 6294 - 453 - 002 - 00 DOWEL 2 *

f············ .....
1

,..
22 6909 - 902 - 299 - 00 ~,[PPLE

1
1

...... . . ...

23 6213 - 721 - 007 - 00 PIPE/WATERDRAIN 1 *
. ....

24 6211 - 291 - 016 - 00 COVER/INJECTIONPUMP 1
:;:

25 621 1 - 292 - 001 - 20 GASKET/COVER 1 *



54

E003-20lY

FIG. 5 CYLINDER BLOCK

1{21 (
/

7

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

26 690 1 ~ 91 0 - 614 - 00 BOLT 4 *
27 621 5 ~ 549 - 001 - 10 PIN,STARTING SPRING 1 *.... .. .

*28 6211 - 760 - 012 ~ 20 LEVELGAGE 1

29 6209 - 300 ~ 013 - 00 STUD 2 *
....... . .....

30 6209 - 605 ~ 005 - 10 PLUG/PT3/4 1 *

.......

.......... ...

..

. ..

...

I



FIG. 6 BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION)
55

6003-209

1
3

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 621 1 - 540 - 001 - 00 METAL,CRANK SET 1 T 050
._---_._._----- ----------- y

2 6211 - 599 - 001 - 10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK 2

3 621 1 - 560 - 001 - 00 METAL,CRANK SET 1
--y

100

4 6211 - 599 - 001 - 10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK 2
T-

5 6212 - 264 - 006 - 00 BEARING/CONN ROD/UN 6
y-

050

6 6212 - 266 - 006 - 00 BEARING/CONN ROD/UN 6 T 100
f---------

f-----------



56

FIG. 7 OIL PAN

6004-210

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6211 - 361 -010-10 PAN,OIL CaMP 1 *
2 3625 - 301 - 002 - 00 PLUG (M14X15) 1 *

..... __ .. _------------------ ~.~~~~~~~. ~~

3 V720 ~ 102 - 401 - 80 0- RING/P18 1 *
.. ~ ~

4 6901 - 91 0 ~ 612 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X 12 18 *
~~~~~~~~. ~

~ . . . . ~ ~ ~

f ~ ~ ~

.~~~~~ ~~

-----_ .. _-------------- - ~~~~~~ ~~



57

FIG. 8 REAR PLATE

o

c '
I

I
I

g Q I

I

1',~1
4

I
5-1

6004-220E

KEY PART CODE DESCRI PTION
TYPE OF MODEL leG

QTY t-----,----j TOR
E393GOl C L P

REMARKS

2

3

4

5

621 1 - 341 - 032 - 00
._ _--_ __ ._-_._---------_ .. _--_._----

621 1 - 342 - 002 - 10

6901 - 911 - 020 - 00
._ __ ._---_ __ ._-------_.

6908 - 160 - 816 - 00

6209 - 300 - 004 - 00

PLATE/REAR

POINTER

BOLT,SEMS/M 1OX20

PIN

STUD

.........................

··················1··· ..



58

FIG. 9 TIMING GEAR CASE

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 621 1 - 310 - 021 - 00 GEARCASE ASSY 1 *
2 6213 - 319 - 004 - 00 CONNECTOR/OILFILTER 1 *

--------- ---------- --------1---- ------ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

3 6509 - 605 - 019 - 10 PLUG 1 *
"----- ~~~~~~~~ ~~~ .. ~ ~ ~ ~

4 6209 - 610 - 002 - 10 CUP/SEALING/16 1 *
~~~~.~

5 6904 - 1 10 - 822 - 00 STUD 4 *
6 6904 - 1 10 - 855 - 00 STUD 2 *

~~~~~~~~.

*7 6904 - 110 - 850 - 00 STUD 1
._----------- .. _-_ ..

8 6908 - 160 - 510 - 00 PIN 1 *
· ~ ~ ~

9 6209 - 625 - 002 - 00 SEAL,OIL 1 *
~~~~~~~~. ~

*10 6209 - 030 - 005 - 00 BOLT/M8X85 1

11 6509 - 000 - 084 - 00 BOLT/L=55 2 *
12 6909 - 110 - 508 - 00 NUT/M8 1 *
13 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 1 *

f~~~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~~~~.

14 V211 - 560 - 802 - 00 BOLT/M8X20 3 *
~~~~ ~. ~~~~ ~

*15 6901 - 910 - 845 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M8X45 5

16 6209 - 030 - 006 - 00 BOLT/M8X75 1 *
.~~~~~~ ~~

17 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 2 *
... --- f ~ ~ ~ ~ --.--

18 6209 - 046 - 001 - 00 BOLT/M8X30 1 *
~~~.~~ ~~ · ~ ~ ~

19 6209 - 500 - 003 - 00 WASHER/08X 14XOl 1 *
20 6215 - 546 - 003 - 00 STOPPER/FULLLOAD 1 *
21 6209 - 409 - 001 - 00 NUT/M8 1 *

· .. ~

22 V341 - 120 - 008 - 00 i'JUT,CAP/M 8 1 *
~ . ~ ~

23 6209 - 920 - 002 - 00 PACKING 2 *
........ _" ~~~~~~~ ~ ~

*24 6215 - 542 - 004 - 20 PIN/ARM 1

25 P117 - 303 - 003 - 00 PIN/SNAP 2 *



FIG. 9 TIMING GEAR CASE
59

6003-240][

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L p

26 6215 - 542 - 005 - 00 PIN 1 *
------- ~~~~~~~~ ~~~

27 6909 - 202 - 308 - 00 PLUG 1 *
~~~~~~~~. ~

*28 6209 - 500 - 003 - 00 WASHER/08X14X01 1

29 6209 - 740 - 001 - 00 PIN,GROOVE 1 *
30 621 1 - 312 - 003 - 10 GASKET,GEAR CASE 1 *
31 6213 - 160 - 002 - 00 VALVE/RELIEF ASSY 1 *
32 6213 - 161 - 001 - 00 PISTON/RELIEF VALVE 1 *
33 621 3 - 164 - 001 - 00 SPRING/RELIEF VALVE 1 *
34 V705 - 140 - 012 - 00 RING,SNAP/12 C 1 *

*
.. ~

35 6209 - 050 - 001 - 00 BOLT/M6 1

36 6209 - 050 - 002 - 00 BOLT/M6 1 *
~ ~ ~~~~~~.

*
~ ~ ~ I~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

37 6909 - 1 10 - 406 - 00 NUT 2
----------- -.-- ... -.- ... - ... -

38 6219 - 310 - 003 - 10 DRIVE/TACHOMETE ASSY 1 *
*

" .. ----I ~ ~

39 V723 - 102 - 002 - 40 RING/O 1
~~~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~~~~~~~~ ~~ ~

*40 6901 - 910 - 616 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X 16 2

41 3625 - 540 - 004 - 00 CAP,BLANK/30 1 *
42 621 3 - 21 1 - 001 - 10 SPACER,OI L FI LTER 1

:;:

I ~~~~~~~~~ ~~

*43 V723 - 102 - 003 - 60 O-RING 1

44 621 1 - 311 - 011 - 00 PLATE FRONT 1 *
45 6211 - 312 - 002 - 20 GASKET/PLATE 1 *
46 6902 - 050 - 816 - 00 BOLT 3

:;:

47 6211 - 319 - 003 - 00 SPACER 1 *
48 V723 - 102 - 005 - 00 O-RING 1A S50 1 *

--"-------- --- ~~~~~~~~ ~~~~

*49 6209 - 749 - 001 - 20 PIN/TUBE 2

*
. I· ~ ~

50 6904 - 1 10-c-822 - 00 STUD 1



60

FIG. 9 TIMING GEAR CASE

6GOH401l

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L p

51 6212 - 530 - 005 - 10 SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY 1 *
--------- ~~~~ ~~.

52 V600 - 110 - 600 - 50 BEARING,RB/6005 2 *
53 6909 - 110 - 408 - 00 NUT/M8 4 *

I ~~~."'... ~~

54 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 4 *
55 651 1 - 321 - 083 - 00 COVER 1 *
56 6211 - 322 - 002 - 00 GASKET/COVER 1 *

-------------.-- .... _-------" I~~~~~ ~~~

57 6909 - 110 - 408 - 00 NUT/MS 4 *
58 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 4 *

....

. . . ~

~ .. ~

... ~ ~ ~ ~

I~~~~~~~~ ~~~

. ~ ~ ~ . ~ .



FIG. 10 HANGER
61

E003-2S0

J

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393GOl c L P

1 621 1 - 777 - 007 - 20 HANGER 2 *
2 6901 - 91 1 - 020 - 00 SOLT,SEMS/M 1OX20 2 *

....

..

. ....

.....

.. ..

I ....

.......

.....

....

I··



62

6003-301

10

l/11

1l61.( TI .
~

FIG. 11 VALVE

8---3

2

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6212 - 551 - 001 - 00 VALVE,INTAKE 3 *
........ . -- .......... _._._------------ ...........

*2 6212 - 552 - 001 - 00 VALVE,EXHAUST 3

3 621 2 ~ 561 - 001 - 00 SPRING,VALVE 6 *
4 6212-563-001 -00 SEAT,VALVE SPRING 6 *
5 6212 - 565 - 001 - 00 CUTIER,VA LVE 12 *
6 6212 - 571 - 003 - 00 TAPPET 6 *
7 6212 - 575 - 001 - 00 ROD,PUSH 6 *
8 6212 - 600 - 002 - 00 SHAFT,ROCKER ASSY 1 *

-- ----- .. --- --- --- ..... ..

9 6212 - 611 - 004 - 10 ROCKERARM 6 *
------------.-_ •••• 0. __ ""_-------- .....

10 6212 - 620 - 001 - 10 SHAFT,ROCKER ARMASSY 1 *
11 6212 - 621 - 002 - 10 SHAFT/ROCKERARM 1 *

------ - .......... . ..

12 6212 - 626 - 002 - 10 PLUG 2 *
*

....

13 6212 - 628 - 004 - 00 BRACKET ROCKER SHAFT 2

14 6212 - 628 - 005 - 00 BRACKET,ROCKER SHAFT 1 *
.......

15 6209 - 940 - 004 - 00 SPRING 2 *
16 V704 - 140 - 016 - 00 RING,SNAP/16 C 2 *
17 6212 - 616 - 002 - 00 SCREW ADJUST 6

::-:

............... ----- . .......

*18 6209 - 409 - 003 - 00 NUT 6
f········

*19 6209 - 000 - 002 - 00 BOLT 1
f···········

20 6901 - 050 - 850 - 00 BOLT/M8X45 1 *
21 6909 - 1 10 - 508 - 00 NUT/M8 2 *
22 6209 - 500 - 005 - 00 W/"SHER/08X 15.5X1.6 ~ *v



FIG. 12

2
6

6003-310

CAM SHAFT
63

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL leG

DTY E393G01 ~ ~ ~ REMARKS

1 6212 - 511 - 002 - 00 SHAFT,CAM

2 6212 - 522 - 003 - 00 GEAR,CAMSHAFT
----------------------------------------._ _----- --

3 6908 - 000 - 716 - 00 KEY

4 6212 - 535 - 001 - 00 PLATE,THRUST
----------------------------- ----- -- __ _-----------------.- _----

5 6901 - 910 - 612 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X12

6 6212 - 523 - 003 - 00 GEAR,IDLE

f .

......

1

2



64

FIG. 13 PISTON

G003-340E

5

4

6----,

KEY

1

2

PART CODE

621 2 - 1 1 1 - 01 5 - 10

6212 - 121 - 008 - 00

DESCRIPTION

PISTON

RING (PISTON) SET

TYPE OF MODEL
QTY E393GOl

3

3

leG
TOR
C L P

REMARKS

3 621 2 - 21 1 - 001 - 10 PIN,PISTON 3
I~~~~~~ ~~

4 6209 - 587 - 001 - 00 RING,SNAP 6
I ~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~

5 6212 - 230 - 003 - 00 ROD,CONNECTING 3

6 6212- 235 - 001 - 00 BOLT,CONN ROD 6
------------------"------------------------------------------._.-_._---------- .. __ _------------------- ---------.-- __ __ _----

7 6209 - 440 - 003 - 00 NUT/FLANGE 6
~~~~~~~~~. ~~ . ~~~I~~·· .. ~

8 6212 - 261 - 006 - 00 BEARING/CONN ROD 6



FIG. 14 PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION)
65

6003-349F

KEY PART CODE

1
----I

3

DESCRIPTION

2
4

TYPE OF MODEL leG
OTY f-----,-----j TOR REMARKS

E393G01 C L P

2

3

4

6212 - 114 - 015 - 10

6212 - 124 - 008 - 00

6212 - 116 - 015 - 10

6212 - 126 - 008 - 00

PISTON/OV

RING (PISTON/OV50) SET

PISTON/OV

RING (PISTON/OV) SET

3 T
~~~ ~ ~~~ ~~~~, ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

3 T
~ ~~~~~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~

3 1

3 ~T

050
._._. __ .

050

100
~ ~~ ~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~

100

~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~



66

6003-350L

FIG. 15 CRANK SHAFT

6 5

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6212 - 310 - 008 - 10 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1 *
..._------- ---_.- ..... _----.......... ---- -- . ..... .---

2 V523 - 101 - 001 - 80 PIN 1 *
3 6212 - 521 - 002 - 00 GEAR,CRANK SHAFT 1 *

.......... . ....

4 6908 - 000 - 750 - 00 KEY 1 *
*

....

5 6212 - 330 - 046 - 00 FLYWHEEL ASSY 1

6 6212 - 333 - 003 - 00 RINGGEAR 1 *
... _-----------------_ ..... _-- ............ . .....

7 6209 - 000 - 025 - 00 BOLT 4 *
- ... ------

8 6212 - 339 - 004 - 10 BOSS/SPLINE 1 *
I··········

9 6212-370-011 - 00 PULLEY ASSY 1 *
I·············

10 6212-371 - 009 - 00 PULLEY 1 *
11 6212 - 372 - 002 - 10 CENTER CRANK PULLEY 1 *

.+........
12 6902 - 050 - 610 - 00 BOLT 4 *
13 6909 - 150 - 506 - 00 WASHER,SP/M6 4 *
14 6212-379-001 - 00 WASHER 1 *

---- --- ..... --- .........

*15 6901 - 066 - 645 - 00 BOLT 1

- -.-.-.- ..... _----- .........

..... _-- ---- ----- .... - .. _- ........ . .......

.. -." . ....... "------ I········

--.- .... ...

·······1



67

FIG. 16 OIL PUMP

1

I
62

I
I

4
!

r

5

600H018

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6213 - 100 - 003 - 20 PUMP,OIL ASSY 1 *
-------------- ......... -----

*2 621 3 - 1 1 1 - 001 - 30 BODY/OILPUMP 1
f·······

*
...

3 6213 - 120 - 003 - 10 GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY 1

4 6213 - 125 - 001 - 00 ROTOR/OUTER 1 *
--- - -- ...... --.-- -. __ .. •••• '.'0 __ •• . ....

5 6213 - 129 - 003 - 00 PIN/STRAIGHT 2 *
6 6213 - 1 19 - 001 - 00 BOLT/WS 3 *

*
..

7 6901 - 910 - 625 - 00 BOLT 3

8 6213 - 140 - 008 - 00 STRAINER 1 *
9 V720 - 102 - 401 - 50 0- RING/P15 1 *

10 6213 - 149 - 002 - 00 CLAMP,STRAINER 1 *
11 6901 - 910 - 816 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M8X 16 1 •

12 6213 - 311 - 003 - 10 PIPE,OIL 1 *
13 6909 - 906 - 105 - 10 BOLT,JOINT 1 *
14 6209 - 920 - 002 - 00 PACKING 2 *

•........... ...

15 6213 - 240 - 002 - 00 CARTRIDGE,OIL FILTER 1 *

...... .

...

I

IJlll:11
nnn nnnn... nn ...n/±=lnnnnnnnLtiJn

'-----------



68

6003-420B

~/7 1,1:)
~I
I 15 .

14 l~

FIG. 17 WATER PUMP

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6213- 610 - 005 - 40 WATERPUMP ASSY 1 *,........ ....

2 6213 - 61 1 - 003 - 20 BODY/WATERPUMP 1 *
.........

*
. ..

3 6213 - 631 - 002 - 00 BEARING/WATER PUMP 1

4 6213 - 631 - 005 - 00 BEARING/WATERPUMP 1 *
......

*5 6213- 622 - 002 - 10 SEAL SET/WATER PUMP 1

6 6213 - 621 - 003 - 00 ROTOR/WATERPUMP 1 *
*

.........

7 6213 - 642 - 002 - 00 SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE 1

8 6213 - 613 - 002 - 10 GASKET 1 *
.....

*9 6213- 612 - 004 - 00 PLATE/WATER PUMP 1
f··········

10 6213 - 619 - 003 - 00 SCREW/WATER PUMP 3 *
11 6213- 619 - 002 - 00 PIPE/WATER PUMP 2 *

f············

12 6213 - 614 - 003 - 10 GASKET/WATER PUMP 1 *
I···· ..

13 6901 - 910 - 845 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M8X45 1 *
14 6909 - 1 10 - 508 - 00 NUT/M8 2 *
15 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 2 *
16 6213- 619 - 005 - 00 SPACER,WATER PUMP 1 *
17 6213 - 614 - 006 - 10 GASKET/SPACER 1 *
18 6209 - 300 - 002 - 00 STUD 2 *
19 V211 - 560 - 802 - 00 BOLT/M8X20 1 *
20 6909 - 1 10 - 508 - 00 NUT/M8 1 *
21 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 1 *

*
...

22 6213 - 729 - 013 - 10 HOSE/RUBBER 1

23 J061 - 210 - 015 - 00 CLAMP/WIRE/l 0 - 15 2 *
I········

*24 6213 - 716 - 001 - 40 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT 1

*
... 1

25 6213 - 721 - 003 - 00 PIPE,PUMP HOUSING 1



6003-mB

;';/7 1,/1
~I
I 15 -

I ii I. 13

FIG. 17 WATER PUMP
69

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

26 6213 - 743 - 002 - 10 GASKET/HOUSING 1 *
27 V211 - 560 - 802 - 00 BOLT/M8X20 1 *

...._---_ .... _--- ------------------------1------ -----

28 6209 - 030 - 006 - 00 BOLT/M8X75 1 *
*

----

29 6513 - 770 - 022 - 10 THERMOSTAT 1

30 6213 - 71 1 - 003 - 20 PIPE,WATER OUTLET 1 *
31 V723 - 102 - 005 - 50 O-RING 1 *

----- --- -----

*32 6901 - 910 - 830 - 00 BOLT 2
_.. _------- --

- -1-

-.

1------- --

------- ---." .. _.---------------- --- .

.. -...

..

-- -

-.

-

-



70

6003-480J

4

FIG. 18 COOLING FAN

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393GOl c L P

1 6213 - 660 - 007 - 00 FAN/COOLING 1 *
,--------- ------------ ....... _-_ ...__ .1------

2 6213 - 641 - 004 - 00 PULLEY,WATER PUMP 1 •

3 6213 - 669 - 008 - 00 SPACER/FAN/48 1 *
4 6209 - 030 - 044 - 00 BOLT/WS 4 *

--- --- -----

5 6213 - 671 - 012 - 00 BELT/VHM34.5/FAN 1 *

_..

1-------- .

1--- -------- I .. _..

.....



FIG. 19 INJECTION NOZZLE

3

71

E003-50IE

l~
2~

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393GOl c L P

1 6215 - 300 ~ 037 - 00 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY 3 * FIG 024
--- -- ~ ~ ~ ~ .---

*2 6215 - 31 5 ~ 002 - 00 GASKET,NOZZLE 3
----_. __ . __ ._- -"--- ~~~~~~. ~ ~

3 6215 - 411 - 075 - 00 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY 1 *
----- ~~~~~~. ~ ~

4 6215 - 411 - 076 - 00 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY 1 *
5 6215 - 411 - 077 - 00 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY 1 *

.~~~~~~~~~~~ .-."

-- .......... _-------- -------- I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

f~~~~~ ~

I~~~~ ~~~ ~~

I~~~~~~~ ~

... - ... -- ....... -_ .._--

~~~~~~~~~~. ~~ ~ ~~I~~~~ .--'-



72

FIG. 20 INJECTION PUMP

6003-510K

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 INJECTIONPUMP ASSY 1 * FIG 025
----------- -------------------"------------------------------------------ --.-._----------------- ------_ .. __ ...._--_._---------------------------- ._-_ .._- .... _- ._--_._--_._------- --_ ..... __ ..

2 6219 - 752 - 001 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
.----------

3 6219 - 752 - 002 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
----------

4 6219 - 752 - 003 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
...... -

*5 6219- 752 - 004 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1

6 6219 - 752 - 005 - 00 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 1 *
--_._-------- -----------------------------_ .._-------- ----_ .. _-_ .. _--"- --------------------------.- ... _..._----------

7 6209 - 056 - 001 - 00 BOLT/M6X18 4 *
8 6215 - 621 - 001 - 30 CAMSHAFT/INJPUMP 1 *

--- -

9 6212 - 524 - 002 - 00 GEAR,INJ PUMP 1 *
1--' ....... .....

10 6908 - 000 - 716 - 00 KEY 1 *
11 V600 - 110 - 620 - 30 BEARING,RB/6203 1 *
12 V600 - 110 - 600 - 40 BEARING,RB/6004 1 *

f---··------

13 6212 - 535 - 002 - 00 PLATE,THRUST INJPUMP 1 *
*

-.-------

14 6901 - 910 - 612 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X 12 1

15 6215 - 520 - 001 - 00 FLYWEIGHT 1 *
16 6209 - 030 - 043 - 00 BOLT/M6Xl0 3 *

------- -

17 6215 - 526 - 001 - 10 PIECE,THRUST 1 *
18 6215- 541 - 001 - 00 ARM,FLOATING 1 *
19 6215 - 543 - 001 10 L1NK,CONTROL 1 *-

20 6215 - 542 - 006 - 00 PIN,CONTROL 1 *
21 V710 - 140 - 004 - 00 RING,SNAP/ 4 E 1 *

- .-._-

*22 6215 - 549 - 003 - 00 SPRI~JG,SETTING 1

23 6215 - 541 - 016 - 30 ARM/TENSION 1 *
24 6215 - 549 - 028 - 10 CASE/ADAPTER 1 *

-------------_ ... "._------ - ------- ----

25 6215 - 549 - 027 - 10 PIN/ADAPTER 1 *



73

FIG. 20 INJECTION PUMP

'1

~
S003-510K

REMARKSDESCRIPTIONPART CODE

SPRING AD~~TER
21 5 ~ 549 - 005 -10 .. SHIM,A[)A~TER

:: ":i:T~::~~6~E .~~ ·:::~:t:::: ········l···~···j····l·····=····~X*~. +~~~~t±=-=-=-=-=-=-~ .621 5 - 549 - DID-SHIM/ADAPTER .
29 023 _00,
30 62 15 - 549 - SHIM/ADAPTER 1

::··.~I:~~~~r:~~~I ••~••~~ •.·:o:':FRiIN/~~~F;EH COMP : .•.•••• :
. 34 6215.80,

35 V720 - 101 - 900 SPRING,RETURN

6209 - 580 - 002=' 0 .• AF;M/C;;NTRQL ......•

··;:~~<l~~~~i.~i~ ::::::,;,;~6 .
.. 150 ~ 506 TING

6909 ~ _ 008 _ 00 SPRING,STAR
6215 __ 54~ .

........... . I

D-·························_······················•••••••••••.



74

FIG. 21 FUEL PIPE

19-1

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL

OTY E393G01

leG
TOR
C L P

REMARKS

2

~~~~~~~~ ~~~

I~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~

.~~~~~~~ ~~

6215 - 412 - 006 - 00

6215 - 411 - 074- 10

CONNECTOR/FUEL 1
~~~~~~~~""~~~~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~

PIPE/FUEL 1

~ ~~~~~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~~~~~~. ~

~~~ ~~~ ~ ~~~ ~ ~~~~. ~ ~~~~~~+~~~~~ ~~ ~

~~~~ ~~ ~~~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~

... ~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~ .. ~~ +~~~~

.~~~~.~~~~ .~~.~~~.~~ ~~~~~ ~~~

~.~ ~ ~~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~

~~~~~~~~~ .~~~~~. ~

.... ~.~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~ I~~

~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~~~~ ~.... . ~~~~~ ~~

f~~~~~~~ ·I~·~~ .. ~~~~~~~~ ~~~

..... ~.~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~



6003-8011

FIG. 22

2 1,

~
J ~~r E

5

ELECTRIC (1)
75

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393GOl c L P

1 6281 - 200 - 005 - 00 GENERATOR ASSY 1 * FIG 027
...... ... . .......

2 6213 - 674 - 006 - 10 PLATE/ADJUST 1 *
-------- --.-._---- ..... ..

3 V211 - 560 - 802 - 00 BOLT/M8X20 1 *
4 1373 - 121 - 001 - 00 WASH ER/9X22X2 1 * ,

5 6209 - 031 - 083 - 00 BOLT/WSP 1 *
6 6909 - 110 - 410 - 00 NUT/M1O 1 *
7 6281 - 100 - 005 - 00 STARTER ASSY 1 * FIG 026

...... ...

*8 V203 - 361 - 004 - 50 BOLT 1

*
...

9 6909 - 1 10 - 410 - 00 NUT/M1O 1
.......

*
I·

10 6909 - 150 - 510 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 2

......

.........

f T



76

1

~

FIG. 23 ELECTRIC (2)

6003-820J

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393GOl c L P

1 6281 - 971 - 003 - 00 SWITCH/OI LPRESSURE 1 *
2 6282 - 450 - 002 - 00 SWITCH/OVERH EAT 1 *

L _________

3 6281 - 41 0 - 01 0 - 00 GLOWPLUG 3 *
--------- ... - --------- .-.-..........-1--

4 6219 - 732 - 002 - 00 CONNECTOR,GLOW PLUG 1 *
5 6281 - 910 - 001 - 00 SOLENOID 1 *
6 6209 - 630 - 002 - 10 GASKET 1 *

---.- .................. _---1--

7 6901 - 910 - 612 - 00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 2 *
8 6281 - 920 - 001 - 00 RELAY,SOLENOID 1 *

1-------

1-- ----

I- -------

-----

1--

-----

- ----



FIG. 24 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 300 - 037 - 00 ON Fig.19

~18

@-17

77

6215-3COO

1

2~11~
1---12--;J

13 [2.11---14-&

~16

15~

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393GOl c L P

1 6215 - 330 - 022 - 00 HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY 3 *
------- -------- ~~~~~~~ ~~

2 6215 - 345 - 044 - 00 SHIM/T= 0.1 3 *
3 621 5 - 345 - 045 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.2 3 *

-.- ... -,,"._------- I ~ ~

*4 621 5 - 345 - 046 - 00 SHIM/T= 0.3 3
I~~~~~~~~ ~~~

*5 621 5 - 345 - 047 - 00 SHIM/T= 0.4 3

6 621 5 - 345 - 048 - 00 SHIM/T=0.5 3 *
~~~~~~~~ ~~~ --- .. _-_ ... _---_._--- ~~~~~~~. ----

*7 6215 - 345 - 049 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.52 3
. . ~ . ~ ~ --_._-- -----" I~~~~~~ ~~~

8 6215 - 345 - 050 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.54 3 *
-- -._ .. _..... _------- ~~~~~~ ----

9 6215 - 345 - 051 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.56 3 *
10 6215 - 345 - 052 - 00 SHIM/T = 0.58 3 *
11 6215 - 345 - 053 - 00 SHIM/T= 0.8 3 *

I~~~~~~~ ...

12 6215 - 343 - 002 - 00 SPRI NG,NOZZLE 3 *
-.- .... ~~~~~~~~ ~

13 6215 - 342 - 002 - 00 SEAT,SPRING 3 *
___ --""0- ___ ~~~~~~~. ~~~~

*
~ ~ ~ ~ ~

14 6215 - 339 - 004 - 00 SPACER 3
------- I ~ ~.. ... . ~ ~ ~ ~ .

15 6215 - 332 - 006 - 00 NUT/NOZZLERETAINING 3 *
16 6215 - 311 - 005 - 00 NOZZLE 3 *
17 6215 - 359 - 003 - 00 GASKET 3 *
18 6215 - 359 - 004 - 00 NUT 3 *

.. ~~~~~~ ------ ~~~~~~~. ~~~

... ~~~~ ~ ~ I~

I ~ I ~ ~

I~ ~~~~



78

6215-6001

FIG. 25 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 ON Fig.20

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6215 - 611 - 002 - 00 HOUSING,PUMP 1 *
f······ .......

2 621 5 - 631 - 01 7 - 00 PLUNGER ASSY 3 *
.. +... ...

3 6215 - 641 - 007 - 00 DELIVERYVALVE 3 *
f· .... - --- I··

4 6215 - 643 - 002 - 00 SPRING DELIVERY VALV 3 *
--- ------------ I··········

5 6215 - 649 - 003 - 00 GASKET 3 *
6 6215 - 644 - 002 - 00 HOLDER DELIVERY VALV 3 *

i·········· .. ! .....

7 6215 - 649 - 004 - 00 O-RING 3 *
........... . ......

8 6215 - 635 - 002 - 00 SLEEVE,FRANGE 3 *
............... .....

*9 6215 - 649 - 005 - 00 PIN 3

10 6215 - 649 - 006 - 00 O-RING 6 *
11 6215 - 649 - 007 - 00 SCREW 6 *

.......... .........

12 6215 - 622 - 002 - 00 TAPPET 3 *
13 6215 - 629 - 017 - 00 PIN 3 *

····1· ..

14 6215 - 629 - 018 - 00 RING,SNAP 1 *
f·····

15 6215 - 634 - 002 - 00 SPRING,PLUNGER 3 *
16 6215 - 639 - 006 - 00 SEAT,SPRING 3 *
17 6215 - 639 - 007 - 00 SEAT,SPRING 3 *
18 6215 - 629 - 020 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.80 3 *

----.-,--._---.-- .......

*19 6215 - 629 - 021 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.85 3

20 6215 - 629 - 022 - 00 PLATE/T= 1.90 3 *
21 6215 - 629 - 023 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.95 3 *
22 6215 - 629 - 024 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.00 ~ *.,)

23 6215 - 629 - 025 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.05 3 *
*

1

24 6215 - 629 - 026 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.10 3

25 6215 - 629 - 027 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.15 3 *



6215-6001

FIG. 25 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 ON Fig.20
79

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L p

26 6215 - 629 - 028 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.20 3 *
*

"----- -------- I···· .

27 6215 - 629 - 029 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.25 3

28 6215 - 629 - 030 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.30 3 *
29 6215 - 629 - 031 - 00 PLATE/T= 2.35 3 *
30 6215 - 629 - 032 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.40 3 *
31 6215 - 629 - 033 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.45 3 *
32 6215 - 629 - 034 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.50 3 *
33 6215 - 629 - 068 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.825 3 *
34 6215 - 629 - 069 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.875 3 *
35 6215 - 629 - 070 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.925 3 *
36 6215 - 629 - 071 - 00 PLATE/T = 1.975 3 *

...........

37 6215 - 629 - 072 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.025 3 *
38 6215 - 629 - 073 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.075 3 *

--------------- .. __ ... ____ ".0. _____ ----- ........ -----

*39 6215 - 629 - 074 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.125 3

40 6215 - 629 - 075 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.175 3 *
41 6215 - 629 - 076 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.225 3 *

*
---- .........

42 6215 - 629 - 077 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.275 3

43 6215 - 629 - 078 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.325 3 *
44 6215 - 629 - 079 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.375 3 *

........

*
I

45 6215 - 629 - 080 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.425 3

46 6215 - 629 - 081 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.475 3 *
47 6215 - 629 - 082 - 00 PLATE/T = 2.525 3 *

- ----- I····

48 6215 - 637 - 002 - 00 ROD,CONTROL 1 *
49 6215 - 612 - 002 - 00 PLATE 1 *
50 621 5 - 61 9 - 01 2 - 00 SCREW 4 *



80

6215-6001

FIG. 25 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 - 600 - 109 - 10 ON Fig.20

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L p

51 6215 - 635 - 008 - 00 CONTROLSLEEVE 3 *
52 6215 - 619 - 030 - 00 EYEBOLT 1

,
~ ~ ~ i~~~ ~~~

53 621 5 - 61 9 - 014 - 00 GASKET 2 *
54 6215 - 619 - 015 - 00 BOLT 2 *
55 6215 - 619 - 016 - 00 GASKET 2 *
56 6215 - 619 - 026 - 00 PLUG 1 *

I~~~~~~~~ ~~~

*57 6215 - 619 - 014 - 00 GASKET 1
I ~ ~ ~ ~ --- .

. ~ .. ~. ~

~.~~.~~~



81

3

I

12

l!$
6 ------! 1

/,/~Pil 16
_~-.. /~ 015

-~... ~.-< :
• Q ""': ~ . ;· ,: .· ., I· ',··,·I·I

I·J
I

7

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 -100 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22
19

1
FIG. 26

6281-1000

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

1 6281 - 111 - 002 - 00 YOKE/STARTER 1 *
......

2 6281 116 - 002 - 00 STARTER KIT 2 *-
------- !.........

3 6281 121 - 003 - 00 ARMATURE 1 *-
--- -------- ------I··········

4 6281 - 129 - 010 - 00 BEARING,BALL 1 *
I···········

5 6281 - 129 - 011 - 00 BEARING,BALL 1 *
6 6281 - 124 - 001 - 00 STARTER KIT 1 *

-------- I········

7 6281 129 - 020 - 00 HOUSING,STARTER ASSY 1 *-
..... - ..... . -- .............. __ ... __ .. _------------------------ ... ---_ ... . _..... _...... __ ._"----"-"--"--------------------------- ------- I········· ------- .....

8 6281 - 151 - 005 - 00 SWITCH,STARTER ASSY 1 *
9 6281 118 - 002 - 00 HOLDER BRUSH ASSY 1 *-

------ .... - ........ -.- .... _-_ ........_------------------- -- ....... - ....................... ... _------------- ------- ----" I·········

10 6581 - 117 - 007 - 00 SPRING,BRUSH 4 *
11 6281 - 115 - 005 - 00 FRAME,STARTER END 1 *
12 6581 - 123 - 011 - 00 PINION,STARTER 1 *
13 6581 - 129 - 099 - 00 RORA 5 *

I·········· --- ----- ------ ...........

14 6581 - 129 - 100 - 00 RETAINER 1 *
15 6581 - 129 - 092 - 00 BALL 1 *
16 6581 - 129 - 096 - 00 SPRING 1 *

*
. _-_ .. .. -- .. -- ... _.- .. ... _.-- .........

17 6281 - 129 - 006 - 00 SCREW 2
..............

18 6281 - 129 - 008 - 00 BOLT/WS 2 *
19 6281 - 129 - 009 - 00 SCREW/WS 2 *
20 6909 - 111 - 508 - 00 NUT 1 *
21 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 WASHER 1 *

---------"------------------ ----1··----

22 6909 - 110 - 408 - 00 NUT/M8 1 *

-- .. ..... -- 1-·---- .---



82

FIG. 27 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 200 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22

4

6281-2000

7

20

23

~

12

16

1~120I 18 I
. ;.l

21

~
~~1

.' ~ 19
26

14 ?'j
15 25

13

1
22

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 C L P

1 6281 - 222 - 004 - 00 PULLEY 1 *
...... ----- ..........

2 6281 ~ 229 - 002 - 00 NUT 1 *
3 6281 - 229 - 003 - 00 COLLOR 1 *

*-.''- .. ' . - .. " .. ... -. I· .....

4 6281 - 221 - 001 - 00 ROTOR ASSY 1

5 6281 - 229 -005 - 00 BEARING 1 *
6 6281 - 229 - 004 - 00 COVER,BEARING 1 *
7 6281 - 213 - 006 ~ 00 FRAME ASSY 1 *

... _- ---- ---------- ..........

8 6281 - 229 - 006 - 00 PLATE 1 *
9 6281 - 229 - 007 - 00 BOLT 4 *

I······

*10 6281 - 229 - 009 - 00 BEARING 1

11 6281 - 229 - 008 - 00 BOLT 2 *
......... . ....

*12 6281 - 214 - 003 - 00 FRAME 1

13 6281 - 214 - 004 - 00 COVER 1 *
.........

14 6281 - 229 - 029 - 00 HOLDER ASSY 1 *
15 6281 - 229 - 0 11 ~ 00 BUSH 1 *
16 6281 - 217 - 001 - 00 HOLDER,BRUSH ASSY 1 *
17 6281 - 215 - 001 - 00 BRUSH 2 *
18 6281 - 21 6 - 001 - 00 SPRING 2 *
19 6281 - 229 - 012 - 00 BOLT 2 *

. - .... - .. .......

20 6281 ~ 229 - 013 - 00 BOLT 6 *
21 6281 - 229 - 014 - 00 BOLT 1 *
22 6281 - 229 - 015 - 00 BOLT 3 *
23 6281 - 229 - 016 - 00 NUT 2 *

......

24 6281 - 229 - 017 - 00 BOLT 2 *
25 6281 - 229 - 018 - 00 NUT 1 *



FIG. 27 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 - 200 - 005 - 00 ON Fig.22

4

83

6281-2000

7

20

23

l

12

13

1
22

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

E393G01 c L P

26 6281 -271 -002-00 REGULATOR ASSY 1 *

........... j.

..

.. I

.

. ....



CHASSIS



FIG. 1 RADIATOR SYSTEM
85

1683-102

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1675 - 102 - 200 - 00 ASSY 1 *RADIATOR
1-------- --1--- - -- ....... _-1-----

2 1637 - 102 - 202 - 00 NET/WIRE COMP 1 *
------- _.0'_- 1--- --

3 1614 - 102 - 213 - 00 CAP 1 *
4 1614- 102 - 214 - 00 HOSE 1 * -

5 V273 - 360 - 601 - 20 BOLT/WING/SP 1 *
6 1682 - 102 - 003 - 00 INSULATOR/15X20X420 1 *

1-------- --"-- ---- .. ---- ---- ._----- ------- ---- ---

7 1683 - 102 - 002 - 00 SHROUD 1 *
_.. ". --- - -- .. 1-- -

8 1675 - 102 - 002 - 00 INSULATOR 2 *
---

>.:
----I·

9 V210 - 360 - 601 - 20 BOLT,SEMS 4
..._----------_._---- ---- .... . .

10 1612- 111 - 001 - 00 INSULATOR 1 *
11 1612 - 102 - 005 - 00 INSULATOR 1 *

.

12 1672 - 102 - 004 - 00 INSULATOR 2
:;:

-_._.

13 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 4
>.:

*
I'

14 1683 - 102 - 200 - 20 PLATE/LH COMP 1
1··--··· .. ' ._ .. _ ..

15 1683 - 102 - 210 - 20 PLATE/RH COMP 1 *
16 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 4 *
17 1675 - 102 - 004 - 00 HOSE/RADIATOR/INLET 1 *
18 J061 - 236 - 044 - 00 CLAMP/WIRE/36 - 44 1

>.:

I·

*19 J061 - 230 - 038 - 00 CLAMP/WIRE/30 - 38 1
-_ ......

20 1675 - 102 - 006 - 00 HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET 1 *
21 J061 - 224 - 032 - 00 CLAMP/WIRE/24 - 32 1 *
22 J061 - 236 - 044 - 00 CLAMP/WIRE/36 - 44 1 *
23 1682 - 102 - 004 - 00 HOSE/250 1 *
24 1593 - 102 - 004 - 20 HOSE/210 1 *
25 J061 -210-015-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10 - 15 4 *



86

FIG. 1 RADIATOR SYSTEM

~l
~

11

10~

!~
I

15

13

1683-102

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

26 1560 - 104 - 010 - 40 CONNECTOR 1 *
27 1424 - 101 - 203 - 00 PLUG 1 *
28 1424 - 101 - 204 - 00 PACKING 1 *
29 V21 1 - 360 - 804 - 00 BOLT 1 *

------- ~~~~~~ "_ ....

30 1617 - 102 - 006 - 00 HUB/09X14X20 1 *
31 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 1 *

------------------------------------------ ~ ~ ~ ~ .

*32 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1
I~~~~~~~~~ ----

~~~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~

.~~. ~~~

~ ~ ~



FIG. 2 MUFFLER SYSTEM
87

1682-103

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1682 - 103 - 200 - 00 MUFFLER ASSY 1 *
*

.....

2 159.4 - 105 - 001 - 00 GASKET 1

*
.

3 V203 - 361 - 003 - 00 BOLT 2

4 V401 -160-010-00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 2
-*--,--

.

... I··

..+ .. I·

....

..

.. I··· ...
. ..

.....

I·· ..... I··

I··

.... . ...



88

1682-1C4.

4

FIG. 3

7

6

AIR CLEANER SYSTEM

10

9

0-10

I

~
(ENGINE)

12 ~I (ENGINE)

~/~

"rr-ll

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRI PTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1675 - 104 - 210 - 00 CLEANER/AIR ASSY 1 *
~~.~~ .~.

2 ~ 1675 - 104 - 211 - 00 COVER ASSY 1 *
3 1675 - 104 - 213 - 00 ELEMENT ASSY 1 *

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .

4 1544 - 104 - 205 - 00 VALVE 1 *
5 1650 - 104 - 201 - 00 CLIP 2 *
6 1614- 104 - 001 - 00 BAND/CLEANER 1 *

~ :

7 1682 - 104 - 001 - 00 PIPE/CLEAN ER/IN LET 1 *
*

~

8 J061 - 242 - 050 - 00 CLAMP/WIRE/42 - 50 1
~ ~ ~ I ~

9 1675 - 104 - 002 - 00 HOSE/CLEANER/OUTLET 1 *
10 J061 - 247 - 055 - 00 CLAMP/WIRE/47 - 55 2 *
11 1682 - 104 - 200 - 00 BRACKET/CLEANER COMP 1 *
12 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 1 *

*
. ~ ~ .

13 V201 - 260 - 808 - 00 BOLT/M 8X80 1
~ . ~

14 V401 -160-008-00 WASH ER,SP/M 8 1

15 1427 - 1 11 - 229 - 00 CUSHION,RUBBER 2 *

I ~ ~ ~.

I

. ~ . ~.~~~~~~

.~~~~~~



FIG. 4 FILTER SYSTEM
89

1672-105

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1672 - 105 - 210 - 00 FILTER/FUEL ASSY 1 *
2 1415 - 102 - 007 - 00 SPRING,VALVE 1 *

---- .. _"-"- ~~~~~ ~

3 V720 - 102 - 401 - 00 o - RING/Pl OA 1 *
----. .... _--------- ~ ~ ~ ... - ~~~~~~~ I ~ ~

4 1415 - 102 - 008 - 00 VIS 1 *
5 1415 - 102 - 009 - 00 CUP 1 *
6 1444 - 102 - 204 - 00 NUT,RING 1 *

......I ~ ~ ~

7 V720 - 103 - 504 - 40 0- RING/P44 1 *
... _-I~~~~~ ....

8 1415 - 102 - 01 1 - 00 ELEMENT 1 *
9 1572 - 102 - 003 - 00 BOLT/M06X08/APSET 2 *

~ ~ ~ ~ ----

*10 1415 - 102 - 013 - 00 PACKING 2

11 V201 - 260 - 806 - 50 BOLT/M 8X65 1 *
12 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SP/M 8 1 *

...... ~~~~ ~~ ~

13 1672 - 105 - 001 - 10 HOSE/06X 1OX350 1 *
~ ~ ~ ~ ---- ........ -- ~~~~~. ~

14 2502 - 105 - 002 - 00 HOSE/350 1 *
...... ~~~~.~ ~~~~

15 J061 -210-012-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10 - 12 2 *
16 J062 - 111 - 120 - 00 CLiP/HOSE/l1.1 - 12 2 *
17 1612 - 105 - 002 - 00 HOSE/650 1 *
18 J062 - 081 - 087 - 00 CLiP/HOSE/8.l - 8.7 1 *

------ I ~ ~

. . ~

I~~~ ~~~~



90

1682-111

FIG. 5 FUEL TANK SYSTEM
7-,

5

I
~6

I

@--3

--

17

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1672 ~ 111 ~ 200 ~ 00 TANK/FUEL COMP 1 *
.. _-_ ......... __ .... _-_._--------_ ...... __ .. _--_ ..

2 V211 ~ 360 - 801 ~ 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2 *
3 V363 ~ 260 - 008 - 00 NUT,LOCK/M8 2 *

. .... __ ._------_ ... __ ._--------_ ..... - ... ------_ .. --------- ~~~~~~ .

4 1672 - 111 - 002 - 00 PAD/120 1 *
---- ... - .. __ ._---_ ... _-_._-

5 1672 - 111 -210-10 GAUGE/FUEL ASSY 1 *
6 1416 - 621 - 037 - 00 PACKING/RUBBER 1 *
7 V200 - 260 ~ 501 - 08 BOLT/SEAL 5 *
8 1682 - 111 - 300 - 00 CAP/FUEL ASSY 1 *

f~~~~~~ ~~~

~F

9 1682 - 111 - 210 - 00 BRACKET/TANK COMP 1 -200

9A 1682 - 111 -210-10 BRACKET/TANK COMP 1
26i~

1

10 V203 - 361 - 002 - 00 BOLT/Ml OX1.25X20 4 *
--_. ~ ~ -------------- ------- ~~~~~~~. ~~

11 V334 - 460 - 010 - 00 NUT/Ml 0 7T P = 1.25 1 *
12 V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 WASHER,SP/Ml0 5 *
13 V411 - 260 - 010 - 00 WASHER/Ml0 5 *

~~~~~~~~~. ~~

14 1600 - 616 - 006 - 00 INSULATOR/75 1 *
15 1612 - 690 - 001 - 00 INSULATOR/36 2 <

16 1612-111-001 - 00 INSULATOR 1 *
17 1612 - 111 - 002 - 10 INSULATOR 1 *
18 1672 - 111 - 001 - 00 INSULATOR/TANK 1 *

. -- ---- ----- ---- ~~~~~~~~ ~~

19 1560 - 111 - 003 - 20 COVER 1 *
20 1612 - 111 - 230 - 10 BRACKET/TANK COMP 1 *
21 1672 - 111 - 230 - 00 BRACKET/LEVER COMP 1 *
22 V211 - 260 - 802 - 00 BOLT,SEMS (S) 2 *

,~~~~~~ ... ~ ~ ~ ~



FIG. 6 BATTERY SYSTEM
91

1688-112

\

10 ~
~~

t/6
@--5

\

3

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1593 - 112 - 200 - 10 BATTERY/38B20L ASSY 1 *
..

2 1427 - 621 - 002 - 10 CAP,BATTERY 1 *
.. ...... . ...

3 1593 - 1 12 - 002 - 50 BOLT,BATTERY 2 <

4 1682 - 112 - 006 - 00 PLATE/BATTERY 1 *
f··

*
..... I ... . ....

5 V4 11 - 260 - 006 - 00 WASHER / M6 2

6 V301 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT/M 6 4 *
7 1579 - 112 - 230 - 00 CABLE,EARTH 1 *

.....

8 1600 - 1 12 - 231 - 00 BOLT/M06X32 1 *
........ ... ..... . ..

9 1600 - 1 12 - 232 - 00 NUT/M06 1 *
..........

*10 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1

11 1672 - 1 12 - 220 - 20 CABLE/BATTERY ASSY 1 *
12 1560 - 666 - 005 - 00 BOLT 1 *

*
......

13 1560 - 666 - 006 - 00 NUT 1
i ~. ... .....

14 1683 - 1 12 - 200 - 20 BASE/BATTERY CaMP 1 -169
. 'n6~ .......

14A 1683 - 1 12 - 200 - 30 BASE/BATTERY CaMP 1 1

15 V21 1 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 8
:::

16 1682 - 1 12 - 001 - 00 INSULATOR 1 *
f·· . .....

*
·1····· . ...

17 1421 - 603 - 004 - 00 BUSH,LEVER 2
......... .....

1 . . .. ..... I

.......

. ...

f

.. ...... .....



92

ACCELERATOR SYSTEM

1572-117

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRI PTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1612 - 117 - 200 - 20 LEVER COMP 1 *
....------

*2 1614-117-001 - 00 GRIP/THROTTLE 1

3 1600 - 117 - 002 - 00 L1NING/11X40X03 1 *
--------- - ~~~~~~ ... --

*4 1404 - 1 17 - 008 - 00 SPRING,PRESS/22 1
~~~~~ ~~~

*5 V411 - 260 - 010 - 00 WASHER/Ml0 1

6 V328 - 262 - 1 10 - 00 NUT 1 *
----------------------------_ ..... __ ..... __ . __ ... --_ ...._--- ... _-- .- ..

7 V500 - 162 - 502 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25 1 *
*

~~~~~ ~~~

8 361 0 - 440 - 01 8 - 00 WASHER 1

9 1675 - 117 - 210 - 10 CABLE/ACCELERATOR 1 *
~ ~ ~ ..

10 V411 - 260 - 006 - 00 WASHER / M6 2 *
11 V500 - 162 - 501 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/2.5X 15 2 *
12 1675-116-001 - 00 HOLDER 1 *

~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~



FIG. 8

~~I. (ENGINE) ,

~/~

28 32
~

303V
29

1683-120

CLUTCH SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)
93

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 120 - 500 - 10 HOUSING/CLUTCH COMP 1 *
f······· - ... ---- ... . "-- ......

2 V761 - 150 - 000 - 00 NIPPLE/GREASE 1 *
........

3 1326 - 706 - 002 - 10 PLUG,DRAIN 1 *
I· ..... . ......

4 V201 - 361 - 202 - 50 BOLT/M12X25 2 *
... ....... . ..

5 V201 - 361 - 204 - 00 BOLT/M12X40 2 *
6 V304 - 460 - 012 - 00 NUT/M12 2 *

-_ .. _-- f·······

7 V411-260-012-00 WASHER /M12 4 *
- .. - ..... _---- .........

8 V401 - 160 - 012 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 12 4 *
. -.". ...

9 V211 - 260 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 4 *
10 V334 - 460 - 010 - 00 NUT/M1 0 7T P = 1.25 2 *
11 V401 -160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 2 "

..... - --- ... . .......

12 1672 - 120 - 220 - 00 HOLDER/SLEEVE COMP 1 *
13 V211 - 260 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 4 *

*
...............

14 1672 - 120 - 002 - 10 SLEEVE 1

15 1672 - 120 - 003 - 00 SPRING/HC64 1 *
16 1672 - 120 - 004 - 00 WASHER/46X70X2 1 *

.... . ...

17 V706 - 140 - 045 - 00 RING/SNAP 1 *
....

18 1491 - 120 - 001 - 00 BEARING,CLUTCH RS 1 *
*

.....

19 1435 - 122 - 002 - 00 FORK/RELEASE 1

*
1

.....

20 1672 - 120 - 006 - 00 PIN/12X75 1

21 V500 - 163 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 1 *
...... - I··

22 V721 -103-104-50 0- RING/G45 1 *
23 V744 - 120 - 350 - 70 SEAL,OIL/TC20357 1 *
24 1683 - 120 - 051 - 00 SHAFT/INPUT 1 *
25 1683 - 120 - 530 - 10 FAN/HST COMP 1

F·
-115



94

FIG. 8

~~I. (ENGINE) ,

~}"

28 32

~

31 30

~

1683-120

CLUTCH SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

" /1-21• I
~l~

19-1f

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

25A 1683 - 120 - 530 - 20 FAN/HST COMP 1
116-

2
1··········_- -- -------1--- -_ .. ---

26 V580 - 140 - 603 - 20 PIN,SPRING/6 X32 W 2 *
27 WIRE 2 *
28 1600 - 120 - 230 - 00 CLUTCH ASSY 1 *

........ - .. ---

29 1600 - 120 - 220 - 00 DISK,CLUTCH/184 COMP 1 *
30 1600 - 120 - 222 - 00 FACING 2 *
31 1561 - 121 - 212 - 40 RIVET 18 *
32 V211 - 260 - 802 - 00 BOLT,SEMS (S) 6 *

----_ ..

33 V304 - 460 - 010 - 00 NUT/Ml0 3 *
34 V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 3 *
35 V211 - 561 - 003 - 50 BOLT/S 10 *

------ -------- ..

36 V411 - 260 - 01 0 - 00 WASHER/Ml0 1 *

f------- -

... - ... - .. 1·----

._----- ....... - 1.-------

.-_ .... __ .........

...... -_ .. -

-- "-- . .......... -.----- ---------- 1----- -.



16B8-120A

FIG. 9

~~I. (ENGINE)

~?~

10

CLUTCH SYSTEM (S TYPE)

o ,

11

1

95

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 120 - 500 - 10 HOUSING/CLUTCH COMP 1 *
.... _---- I······· ----

*
...

2 V201 - 361 - 202 - 50 BO LT/M 12X25 2

3 V201 - 361 - 204 - 00 BOLT/M12X40 2 *
...

4 V304 - 460 - 012 - 00 NUT/M12 2 *
5 V411 - 260 - 012 - 00 WASHER /M12 4 *
6 V401 -160-012-00 WASH ER,SP/M 12 4 *

......... -- ..

7 V21 1 - 260 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 4 *
-"-"------- ....... ---.

8 V334 - 460 - 010 - 00 NUT/M10 7T P=1.25 2 *
-_ .... _.- ..........

9 V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 2 *
f····· .

10 1688 - 120 - 052 - 00 GROMMET/25X70X03 1 *
11 1688 - 120 - 051 - 00 SHAFT/INPUT 1 *

.......... - .......

*12 1683 - 120 - 530 - 20 FAN/HST COMP 1
I········ ·1······

13 V580 - 140 - 603 - 20 PIN,SPRING/6 X32 W 2 *
14 WIRE 2 *

- ........ \ .. ----

*15 V304 - 460 - 010 - 00 NUT/Ml0 3

16 V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 3 *
......... - --- .....I··· ----- ------- . .... .. .

17 V211 - 561 - 003 - 50 BOLT/S 10 *
18 V41 1 - 260 - 010 - 00 WASHER/M10 1 *

.....



96

FIG. 10 CLUTCH PEDAL SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

j683-j22

1

2

~~
131

14

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 122 - 500 - 20 PEDAL/CLUTCH COMP 1 *
2 V704 - 140 - 022 - 00 RING,SNAP/22 C 1 *

.. ...._-- -_ .. _---_._------------_ .. _--_ .. __ .. -- .. --- ...... _---- "._-_ . ...._-_._--_._---_ ..

*3 V201 - 260 - 802 - 50 BOLT/M 8X25 2

4 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 2 *
-------

*5 1105 - 106 - 001 - 00 SPRING/HC094 1

6 1544 - 123 - 005 - 00 ROD 1 *
----- -- ---------- ----- --

7 V411 - 260 - 006 - 00 WASHER / M6 1 *
8 V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2 X20 1 *
9 1434 - 122 - 007 - 00 ROD,CLUTCH (A) 1 *

10 1421 - 122 - 003 - 00 TURNBUCKLE 1 *
11 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 1 *
12 1683 - 122 - 051 - 20 ROD/CLUTCH/B 1 *

-.- .... -.- ....... ----- --

13 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2 *
14 V500 - 163 - 001 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/3 X15 2 *
15 1672 - 122 - 002 - 00 TUBE/035 1 *

--

-

---

-- -------

r- --- --- -



FIG. 11

22

r
24

1683-201

TRANSMISSION CASE SYSTEM
18

~?
13 14 '1'

- 23

1
lA

97

29

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1683 - 201 - 051 - 00 CASE/TRANSMISSION/HS 1 1
-ZOO

lA 1683 - 201 - 051 - 10 CASE/TRANSMISSION/HS 1
·i6F

3

2 1427 - 201 - 002 - 50 CASE/TRANSMISSION/RE 1
. F··
-200

2A 1688 - 201 - 055 - 00 CASE/TRANSMISSION/RE 1
·zMc

3 V252 - 341 - 003 - 50 BOLT/M 1OX35 8 *
4 V251 - 341 - 003 - 5D BOLT/STUD/SEAL 2 *

" ---- f······ ......

5 V411 - 260 - 010 - 00 WASHER/M10 10 *
.....

*6 V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 10

7 V304 - 260 - 010 - 00 NUT 10
,

8 V251 - 261 - 202 - 5D BOLT/STUD/SEAL 2 *
9 V252 - 261 - 004 - 00 BOLT/STUD 2 *

I··········

*10 V252 - 261 - 005 - 50 BOLT/Ml0X55 2

*
...

11 V252 - 341 - 204 - 50 BOLT/STUD 2

12 V252 - 341 - 003 - 00 BOLT/STUD 2
i

13 V252 - 341 - 002 - 00 BOLT/STUD 2 *
14 V251 - 341 - 002 - 50 BOLT/STUD 1 *
....... . ......

*15 V21 1 - 661 - 005 - 00 BOLT/SP 1
.... ..

16 1427 - 201 - 007 - 00 PLUG,DRAIN 1 *
..

17 1427 - 201 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SEAL/16 1 *
F

...

18 1683 - 201 - 052 - 10 METAL/HST 1 -ZOO

18A 1683 - 201 - 052 - 20 METAL/HST 1
ZOl-

3

19 V523 - 101 - 002 - 40 PIN 2 *
20 V211 - 661 - 003 - 50 BOLT/SP 6 *

.....

21 V21 1 - 661 - 004 - 00 BOLT/SP 1 *
.

22 1683 - 201 - 053 - 10 PLATE/COVER 1 *



98

FIG. 11 TRANSMISSION CASE SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

22

r
24

1683-201

18

~r
13 14 i

23

1
1A

, 3

j>
. '''f!!-10 7 6~_

~ >
11m17

16
7

2
2A

32 33

J,~~
(. 34

30

30A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

23 1421 - 433 - 004 - 00 PIN,KNOCK 2 *
..

*24 V211 - 660 - 802 - 00 BOLT/8X20 2
f·········· --------------------------- ---------.--.---.-.-.-- .. ........ _-_ ... __ ....... _.. _--- ------------- --------- .. .......... .....

25 1427 - 201 - 012 00 METAL,DIFF - CASE LH 1 *-

26 1427 - 201 - 013 - 00 METAL,DIFF - CASE RH 1 *
............. ---- . ..

27 1427 - 201 - 014- 00 SHIM,DIFF - CASE A 8 *
28 1427 - 201 - 015 00 SHIM,DIFF - CASE B 4 *-

... .. .+ ........
29 V211 560 - 802 - 50 BOLT,SEMS/M8X25 7T 8 *-

30 1672 - 201 - 003 - 00 METAL/PTO 1
·F

-200

30A 1688 - 201 - 056 - 00 METAL/PTO 1
i6i~

.. ...

f-
. ...

31 1612-201 - 002 - 00 SEAL/RING 1 -200

31A V523 - 101 - 002 - 40 PIN 2 201-
..

F32 V211 - 261 - 003 - 00 BOLT (S) Ml0X30 4
I·········· -200

32A V211 - 260 - 803 - 00 BOLT,SEMS 8 i6F
,......... ----------------.--- ... __ ....._---_ ... _--------------- ---------------- ......................._-------- ---- ------ . ............ .... _- .. -... - ._ .. ". . ...

33 1444 - 314 - 009 - 10 CAP,PTO SHAFT 1 *
34 V210 - 360 - 602 - 00 BOLT/SP 2 *

.......



1688-·201

G

G \) Cl

G ~ G G
29G

G /crGG G /

C ~~

~
G G 24 /

y~)27

~r
13 14 i

26

1

CASE SYSTEM (S TYPE)

33

99

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 201 - 051 - 10 CASE/TRANSMISSION/HS 1 * 1
I ~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~ --- .... - I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

2 1688 - 201 - 055 - 00 CASE/TRANSMISSION/RE 1 *
3 V252 - 341 - 003 - 50 BOLT/Ml0X35 8

:;:

I ~ ~

*
~ ~ ~ .

4 V251 - 341 - 003 - 50 BOLT/STUD/SEAL 2
~ ~ ~ . ~

5 V411-260-010-00 WASHER/Ml0 10 *
6 V401-160-010-00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 10 *

*
~~~~~~~

7 V304 - 260 - 010 - 00 NUT 10

8 V251 -261 -202-50 BOLT/STUD/SEAL 2 *
. ~ ~ ~ ~

*9 V252 - 261 - 004 - 00 BOLT/STUD 2

10 V252 - 261 - 005 - 50 BOLT/Ml0X55 2 *
11 V252 - 341 - 204 - 50 BOLT/STUD 2 *

~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~ ~~

*12 V252 - 341 - 003 - 00 BOLT/STUD 2

13 V252 - 341 - 002 - 00 BOLT/STUD 2 *
I~~~~~~~

*14 V251 - 341 - 002 - 50 BOLT/STUD 1
I·~~~~~~~~ ~~ ... _-- I ~ ~ ~ ~

15 V21 1 - 661 - 005 - 00 BOLT/SP 1 *
16 1427 - 201 - 007 - 00 PLUG,DRAIN 1 *

I ~

*
. ~ ~ ~ ~

17 1427 - 201 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SEAL/16 1
~ . ~ .

18 1688 - 201 - 052 - 00 METAL/HST 1 *
~~~~~~ ~ I ~ ~ . I ~.~~~~

19 1326 - 706 - 002 - 10 PLUG,DRAIN 2 *
I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

20 V720 - 101 - 900 - 70 0- RING/P 7 1 *
21 V720 - 101 - 900 - 50 0- RING/P 5 1 *

~.~~~~~

22 V523 - 101 - 002 - 40 PIN 2 *
I ... ~ ~ .

23 V21 1 - 661 - 003 - 50 BOLT/SP 6 *
I

*
I

24 V211 - 661 - 004 - 00 BOLT/SP 1
._--- -- I ~ ~ ~ ~

*
I ~ ~

25 1683 - 201 - 053 - 10 PLATE/COVER 1



100

1688-201

f
27

25

~r
13 14 1

26

1

CASE SYSTEM (S TYPE)

33

~
11

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

26 1421 - 433 - 004 - 00 PIN,KNOCK 2 *
1--------

*27 V211 - 660 - 802 - 00 BOLT/8X20 2

28 1427 - 201 - 012 - 00 METAL,DIFF - CASE LH 1 *
29 1427 - 201 - 013 - 00 METAL,DIFF - CASE RH 1 *

.. ...... - .. -------- ..... --

3D 1427 - 201 - 014 - 00 SHIM,DIFF - CASE A 8 *
31 1427 - 201 - 015 - 00 SHIM,DIFF - CASE B 4 *

------- -----

32 V211 - 560 - 802 - 50 BOLT,SEMS/M8X25 7T 8 *
--- -

33 1688 - 201 - 056 - 00 METAL/PTO 1 *
34 V523 - 101 - 002 - 40 PIN 2 *
35 V211 - 260 - 803 - 00 BOLT,SEMS 8 *
36 1444 - 314 - 009 - 10 CAP,PTO SHAFT 1 *
37 V210 - 360 - 602 - 00 BOLT/SP 2 *

---



1683-202

HST SYSTEM
101

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 202 - 500 - 00 HST ASSY 1 *
2 1683 - 202 - 501 - 00 PLATE/SWASH 1 *

I ~ ~ ~

3 1683 - 202 - 502 - 00 PLATE/VALVE 1 *
4 1683 - 202 - 503 - 00 PLATE/VALVE 1 *
5 1683 - 202 - 504 - 00 SHAFT/P 1 *
6 1683 - 202 - 505 - 00 SHAFT/M 1 *
7 1683 - 202 - 506 - 00 SHAFT/TRUNNION 1 *

...... - -I~~~~~ ---.-.

*8 1683 - 202 - 507 - 00 PLUG/BOA 1

9 1683 - 202 - 508 - 00 BEARING/THRUST 2 *
*

~ ~ ~ ~

10 1683 - 202 - 509 - 00 BEARING/BALL 2

11 1683 - 202 - 51 1 - 00 BEARING/NEEDLE 2 *
~~~~~~ ----

*
-.- .. I

12 1683 - 202 - 512 - 00 BUSH 1
I~~~~~~~

*13 1683 - 202 - 513 - 00 BUSH 2
I ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ . ~~~~~~~

*14 1683 - 202 - 514 - 00 METAL/SLIDE 1

15 1683 - 202 - 515 - 00 COVER 1 *
16 1683 - 202 - 516 - 00 SPRING 2 *

*
. ~ ~

17 1683 - 202 - 517 - 00 SPRING 1
.. ~~~~~~~~

*18 1683 - 202 - 518 - 00 VALVE/S/A 1
~~~~~~~~~~.

19 1683 - 202 - 519 - 00 VALVE/S/A 1 *
I ~ ~ ~ ~ ....

20 1683 - 202 - 521 - 00 POPPET 2 *
21 1683 - 202 - 522 - 00 PLUG 2 *
22 1683 - 202 - 523 - 00 PLUG 4 *,~

*23 V704 - 140 - 020 - 00 RING,SNAP/20C 2
- ---- , ~ ~ ~ ~

24 V705 - 140 - 047 - 00 RING,SNAP/47 C 3 *
25 V705 - 140 - 030 - 00 RING,SNAP/30 C 3 *



102

1683-202

HST SYSTEM

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

26 1683 ~ 202 - 524 - 00 SEAL/OIL 2 *
27 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 40 0-RING/P14 2 *

. " .. -------_ ... - ........... ----------- . ...... --_ ..

28 V720 - 1 12 - 401 ~10 RING/O 4 *
f·· ......

29 1683 - 202 - 525 - 00 GASKET 1 *
...... ....

*30 1683 - 202 - 526 - 00 PIN 8

31 1683 - 202 - 527 - 00 GUIDE ASSY 1 *
32 1683 - 202 ~ 528 - 00 PIN 1 *
33 1683 - 202 - 519 - 00 VALVE/S/A 1 *
34 V220 - 541 - 003 - 50 SCREW/SOCKET 8 *

..............

35 1683 - 202 - 531 - 00 SEAL/OIL 1 *
36 1683 ~ 202 - 532 - 00 COVER 1 *

..............

37 1683 - 202 - 533 - 00 BEARING/BALL 1 *
f··

*
------ .._-_. __ .. -

38 1683 - 202 ~ 534 - 00 BEARING/BALL 1
. .. .......

39 1683 - 202 - 535 - 00 SEAL/OIL 1 *
*

........

40 V704 - 140 - 017 - 00 RING,SNAP/17 C 1

41 1683 - 202 ~ 536 - 00 SCREW 7 *
•............. ....... __ . __ ............... ......... _-_. __ ........ _-- ............................................ __ .... - . .

42 1683 - 202 - 537 - 00 WASHER 1 *
43 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 80 0- RING/P18 2 *
44 1683 - 202 - 538 ~ 00 RING/O 1 *

............... __ .... __ ...... ---_ .. _---_ ......_-_ ..... __ .................. -........................... -.- .........

45 1683 - 273 - 640 - 00 ADAPTER/L/PF3/8 ASSY 1 *
46 V720 - 112 ~ 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1 *

- --- ------------- ........

47 V720 - 102 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1 *
48 V201 - 361 - 007 - 50 BOLT 2 *

........

*49 V201 - 361 - 014 - 00 BOLT 2
I····· ..

50 V401 - 160 ~ 010 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 4 *



49 50

~
k~

51 .

~,~
wI 5051

48

168HG2

HST SYSTEM
103

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL leG
~-.-----jTOR

QTY TMG18 C L P
REMARKS

51 V411 - 260 01.~ O~ WASHER/Ml0
f···

~ .

4

. , .

...................................................... I'"

I··· .

~+ l·· ····················································11·········r I

I·········

.............. ···················1·································· I j r···· I

. .



104

1583-203

FIG. 14

4

10

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 202 - 051 - 00 COLLAR/41 X55X 10 1 *
--------- ........ - - . .... _....

2 1683 - 203 - 05 1 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/19 1 *
3 V600 - 11 1 - 600 - 60 BEARING.RB 2 *
4 1683 - 203 - 052 - 00 SHAFT/SUB 1 *
5 1683 - 203 - 053 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/17 1 *
6 1683 - 203 - 054 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/19 - 29 1 *

----------- ------------- I···

7 V704 - 140 - 020 - 00 RING,SNAP/20C 2 *
8 V600 - 1 10 - 630 - 40 BEARING,RB/6304 1 *
9 V607 - 110 - 620 - 40 BEARING,RB/6204NR 1 *

I·····

10 1683 - 203 - 500 - 00 PINION/BEVEL SET 1 •

11 1683 - 203 - 055 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/19 - 29 1 *
12 V600 - 1 10 - 630 - 40 BEARING.RB/6304 1 *

I····
13 1594 - 218 - 001 - 00 BEARING/BALL 6305SH2 1 *
14 1491 - 203 - 006 - 10 BEARING 1 *
15 1427 - 203 - 002 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 1 *

....

. ..

. ..

..



1688-203

FIG. 15

6

4

10

105

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 202 - 051 - 00 CO LLAR/41X55X 10 1 *
~~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~ . ~ ~

2 1683 - 203 - 051 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/19 1 *
3 V600 - 11 1 - 600 - 60 BEARING,RB 2 *
4 1683 - 203 - 052 - 00 SHAFT/SUB 1 *
5 1683 - 203 - 053 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/17 1 *
6 1683 - 203 - 054 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/19 - 29 1 *

---- -------- ~~~~~~~~ .. _.'

7 V704 - 140 - 020 - 00 RING,SNAP/20C 2 *
f~~~~~~~ ~~~ ---- -~ ~

8 V600 - 110 - 630 - 40 BEARING,RB/6304 1
>,:

9 V607 - 110 - 620 - 40 BEARING,RB/6204NR 1 *
- . ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

10 1688 - 203 - 500 - 00 PINION/BEVEL/07 SET 1 *
11 1688 - 203 - 055 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/19 - 29 1 *

+
12 V600 - 110 - 630 - 40 BEARING,RB/6304 1 "
13 1593 - 203 - 058 - 20 COLLAR/25X35X02 1 *

~ ~ ~ ~

*
...

14 V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 C 1
-I ~.~~~~~

15 1594 - 218 - 001 - 00 BEARING/BALL 6305SH2 1 *
16 1491 - 203 - 006 - 10 BEARING 1 *

I-~~~~~~~ ~~~

17 1427 - 203 - 002 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 1 *

1~ ~ ~ ~



106

FIG. 16 2WD GEAR SYSTEM

11-1

REMARKS
PAR T C~O~D~E~r-----­

2 . ~'i6~~20305B=2ODES C RIP T ION --r,:TTYPE(1FMnn;:;-j--:-'---~
140 _ 025 C?LL~R/25X35X02 ------

3 3737 _ 211 _ 007 - 00 RING,SN~P;2~C
4 1614 - 00 CAP/35

- 241 - 004 - 00
1427 _ 251 PLUG/SEAL/25

- 004 - 00 CAP,BLANK/M 1a



1683-208

Or
15

SUB LEVER SYSTEM
107

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 208 ~ 500 - 00 PIN/SHIFT COMP 1 *
- --- .... __ ...... ~~~~~~~ ~~

2 V720.- 102 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 2 *
3 1620 - 255 - 208 - 00 PLATE/1/30X50 1 *
4 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
5 1683 - 208 - 510 - 00 ARM/SHIFT/SUB COMP 1

:;:

6 V580 - 140 - 602 - 50 PIN,SPRING/6 X25 W 1 *
I·~~~~~~~~~ ~~~

7 WIRE 1 *
8 1683 - 208 - 051 - 10 PLATE/1/19X288 1 *

I~~~~~~ ~~~

9 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2 *
*

. ~ ~

10 V500 - 163 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 2

11 1683 - 208 - 540 - 00 LEVER/SUB ASSY 1 *
12 3668 - 612 - 001 - 00 BUSH 2

:;:

13 1683 - 208 - 053 - 00 LEVER/SUB 1 *
*

~ . ~ .

14 V211 - 261 - 002 - 00 BOLT,SEMS 2
I ~ ~ .. ~ . .~~~~~ I ~ .. ~

15 1544 - 21 9 - 005 - 00 KNOB,LEVER/12 1 *
16 2144 - 41 9 - 022 - 00 WASHER/18X26X02 1 *

*
~ ~~~~~ I ~ I .. ~ ~ ~

17 V704 - 140 - 018 - 00 RING,SNAP/18 C 1
~~~~~~~

:;:
. ~ .

18 2130 - 208 - 004 - 00 LEVEL GAUGE 1

~ . ~

. ~ ~ ~



108

FIG. 18 SUB CHANGE SYSTEM

1683-210

19-9

PART CODE
1683 DESCRIPTION

:~~F~t~~~~l~~~ SfAY/SHIFT/HSf

REMARKS



109

1688-211

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 211 - 001 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/13 1 *
2 1683 - 211 - 058 - 00 HUB/PTO/HST 1 F

-200

2A 1683 - 211 - 058- 10 HUB/PTO/HST 1
i6F 3

.........._._, ~ ~ --------- I ~ ~ ~ ~

3 V600 - 110 - 620 - 60 BEARING,RB/6206 1 *
4 V600 - 110 - 620 - 40 BEARING,RB/6204 1 *
5 1688 - 211 - 002 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/18 - 25 - 35 1 *
6 V654 - 425 - 322 - 40 BEARING KT253224 2 *

c~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~

7 1435 - 203 - 001 - 00 COLLAR/25X46X3 1 *
~~~~~~~~~ ~~ -- --- ~~~~~.

8 1683 - 211 - 052 - 20 SHAFT/DRIVE/PTO 1 *
9 1683 - 211 - 053- 10 GEAR/SPUR/32 1 *

10 1683 - 211 - 054 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/24 - 30 1 *
11 V654 - 430 - 382 - 40 BEARING,NR/KT303824 1 *

-_ .. __ ._-_ ... __ ..._------- -- --- ------ --- I~ ~~~~ ~~ "." ...... - .. ..... __ ... _---- ------- --_._--- ------_.

12 1560 - 208 - 018 - 40 WASH ER/30X46X2 1 *
........ __ .- I~~~~~~~ -----

*13 1544 - 322 - 002 - 00 WASH ER/30X40X2 1

14 V704 - 140 - 030 - 00 RING,SNAP/30 C 2 *
15 V600 - 110 - 630 - 40 BEARING,RB/6304 1 *
16 V600 - 110 - 620 - 50 BEARING,RB/6205 1 *

~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~ -----_._-

17 1672-211 - 009- 10 GEAR/SPUR/lg 1 *
~~~~~~~~~. ~ ""0_' ________________ •••••••••• _ -_ .. -

18 V600 - 110 - 620 - 40 BEARING,RB/6204 2 *
*

------" -------- ~~~~~~~ ~~~

19 V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 C 1

------------ ---- ...... - ........ __ ............ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

I~~~~~~~ ~~~ -----------.- ..... ---------------- -_._------_._----_._ ... _----_ .. --------------- ~ ~ ~ ~ .



110

FIG. 20 PTO GEAR SYSTEM (S TYPE)

1088-2111\

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 21 1 - 500 - 00 CLUTCH/PTO ASSY 1 * FIG 080
........ ....... _------------------- ----------------- .. -- ..... _. ........._--"-_._--_ .._---_ .. "" " .............. - ..... - ..--. -------- I""""""""""

2 1688 - 21 1 - 058 - 00 BUSH/22X25X 15 2 *
3 1688 - 211 -510-10 SHAFT/PTO COMP 1 * 1

"""""" ....

*4 1688 - 211 - 057 - 00 RING/22 2

5 1688 - 211 - 051 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/33 1 *
6 1480 - 207 - 012 - 00 COLLAR 23X34X2 1 *
7 1544 - 322 - 002 - 00 WASH ER/30X40X2 1 *

"""" """"

8 V704 - 140 - 030 - 00 RING,SNAP/30 C 1 *
""""""" """ """

9 1688 - 21 1 - 053 - 00 COUPLING/37X50X35 1 •
" """""

10 1688 - 211 - 052 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/18 1 *
11 V654 - 420 - 262 - 40 BEARING,NR/KT20264 1 *

"" ""

12 3656 - 107 - 004 - 00 WASH ER/21 X38X02 1 *
I""""""""""

13 V704 - 140 - 020 - 00 RING,SNAP/20C 1 *
------- ----- ------ --"--- """"" "

. __ ..
" """"""""

14 1650 - 203 - 008 - 00 RING/30 3 *
15 V600 - 1 10 - 620 - 40 BEARING,RB/6204 1 *
16 V600 - 110 - 620 - 60 BEARING,RB/6206 1 *

""" ""

*17 1544 - 322 - 002 - 00 WASH ER/30X40X2 1
----------

18 V704 - 140 - 030 - 00 RING,SNAP/30 C 1 *
*

-- --- . """"+
19 V707 - 140 - 062 - 00 RING/SNAP 1

I""""""""""

*20 1688 - 21 1 - 054 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/31 - 20 1

21 V654 - 425 - 322 - 40 BEARING KT253224 2 *
...... ....... - ........................... - ............ -.- ... .......... ......_----- ------- - ------ .. --- ....... --- -- --- ---- ""

22 1435 - 203 - 001 - 00 COLLAR/25X46X3 1 *
23 3650 - 106 - 002 - 00 WASHER/25X42X2 1 *
24 V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 C 1 *

"

25 1688-211 - 055 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/3D 1 *



FIG. 20 PTa GEAR SYSTEM (S TYPE)
III

1688-211A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

26 1688 - 21 1 - 056 - 10 SHAFT/DRIVE/PTO 1 *
- ------------ ....... -- ..

27 i 688 - 21 1 - 059 - 00 HUB/CLUTCH 1 *
28 V654 - 430 - 382 - 40 BEARING,NR/KT303824 1 *
29 1560 - 208 - 018 - 40 WASH ER/30X46X2 1 *

................ ---.---I······

*3D 1544 - 322 - 002 - 00 WASH ER/30X40X2 1

31 V704 - 140 - 030 - 00 RING,SNAP/30 C 2 *
--------- I·········

32 1593 - 203 - 058 - 20 COLLAR/25X35X02 1 *
33 V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 C 1 *

- ---- .........

34 V600 - 110 - 620 - 50 BEARING,RB/6205 1 *
------ I·····

35 V600 - 110 - 630 - 40 BEARING,RB/6304 1 *
36 1688 - 211 - 061 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/13 1 *
37 V600 - 110 - 620 - 40 BEARING,RB/6204 2 *
38 V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 C 1 *

..

.......



112

FIG. 21 PTa SHAFT SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

1512-212

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL

QTY
TMG18

leG
TOR
C L P

REMARKS

1 1672 - 212 - 001 - 00
f------------

2 1427 - 212 - 003 - 20

3 1594 - 218 - 001 - 00

4 1672 - 212 - 002 -10

5 V607 - 110 - 630 - 40

SHAFT/PTO

SLEEVE 1
-------------- ----------+------

BEARING/BALL 6305SH2 1
----------------------------1---------

GEAR/SPUR/19 1
----- - --- -- -- ---1-----

BEARING,RB/6304NR 1

6 1427 - 212 - 002 - 00 WASHER/20X28X2
---------

7 V704 - 140 - 020 - 00 RING,SNAP/20C
---------- -----------------------------------------------

8 V744 - 135 - 550 - 80 SEAL,OIL/TC35558
-------

1
-- ---1-----

1
--------- --------- ------ -------

1

-------------

- --------------

-- -------- ---------------

-------_._----------------------



FIG. 22 PTa SHAFT SYSTEM (S TYPE)
113

1688-212

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL

OTY
TMG18

leG
TOR
C L P

REMARKS

1
--------

1

1 1672 - 212 - 001 - 00 SHAFT/PTO
... __ .._-------.-..._._------_ ..._------_._-------.--. " ..._---

21427-212-003-20 SLEEVE
-_ _--------- _-_ .

3 1594 - 218 - 001 - 00 BEARING/BALL 6305SH2

4 1688 - 212 - 001 - 10 GEAR/SPUR/25 1
------------------------------ -------- ------------- --------------------------------------------------------------

5 V607 - 110 - 630 - 40 BEARING,RB/6304NR 1

6 1427 - 212 - 002 - 00 WASHER/20X28X2 1
--------- .. - ... - ...._--_ .. _...

7 V704 - 140 - 020 - 00 RING,SNAP/20C 1
----------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------------------------

8 V744 - 135 - 550 - 80 SEAL,OIL/TC35558 1

-----------

------------ -------------------------------- 1-----------

---- ---

1----- - ---

1---------------- --------- --



114

FIG. 23 PTa LEVER SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

J683-216

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 208 - 500 - 00 PIN/SHIFT COMP 1 *
~~~~~~~

2 V720 - 102 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 2 *
.. _... _---- - ---------- ~~~~~~. ~

3 1620 - 255 - 208 - 00 PLATE/1/30X50 1 *
4 V21 1 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
5 V203 - 261 - 202 - 00 BOLT/M12X20 1 *
6 1683 - 209 - 520 - 00 ARM/SHIFT COMP 1 *

- ----- ........ _---"-------- ~~~~~~.

7 V580 - 140 - 602 - 50 PIN,SPRING/6 X25 W 1 *
8 WIRE 1 *
9 1683 - 216 - 052 - 00 PLATE/1/19X254 1 *

10 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2 *
11 V500 - 163 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 2 *

~ ~ ~ ~ ~

12 1683 - 216 - 520 - 00 ARM/PTO ASSY 1 *
I ~ ~ ~

13 3668 - 612 - 001 - 00 BUSH 2 *
14 1683 - 216 - 051 - 10 GUIDE/CHANGE 1 *

*
~ ... i~

15 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 2

16 1683 - 216 - 500 - 00 LEVER/PTO COMP 1 *
17 3640 - 585 - 001 - 00 GLiP/YELLOW 1 *

~ . ~

18 2149 - 601 - 031 - 00 SPRING/HC024 1 *
I ~ ~ . ~ .

19 2144 - 519 - 007 - 00 PIN/06X31 1 *
20 V500 - 162 - 502 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20 1 *

i ~



FIG. 24 PTa LEVER SYSTEM (S TYPE)
115

1688-216

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 208 - 500 - 00 PIN/SHIFT COMP 1 *
------ I~~~~~ ~~

2 V720 - 102 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 2 *
-- ---- -----I~~~~~~ .-- ..

*3 1620 - 255 - 208 - 00 PLATE/1/30X50 1

4 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
-- ..... _---------------.-._-_._- . --------------- ---I~~~~~ -----.

5 1683 - 265 - 510 - 00 ARM/SHIFT/MID COMP 1 *
6 V580 - 140 - 602 - 50 PIN,SPRING/6 X25 W 1 *
7 WIRE 1 *
8 1688 - 216 - 051 - 00 PLATE/1/19X273 1 *
9 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2 *

10 V500 - 163 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 2 *
11 1688 - 216 - 500 - 00 ARM/PTO ASSY 1 *
12 3668 - 612 - 001 - 00 BUSH 2 *
13 1683 - 216 - 051 - 10 GUIDE/CHANGE 1 *
14 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 2 *
15 1683 - 216 - 500 - 00 LEVER/PTO COMP 1 *
16 3640 - 585 - 001 - 00 GLiP/YELLOW 1

,

17 2149 - 601 - 031 - 00 SPRING/HC024 1 *
18 2144 - 519 - 007 - 00 PIN/06X31 1 *, +
19 V500 - 162 - 502 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20 1



116

FIG. 25 MID PTa SYSTEM

1683-255

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1682 - 255 - 201 - 00 CASE/PTO/MID 1 1-
-209

. ·216:':
- ...... . _-----_ ..

lA 1682 - 255 - 201 - 10 CASE/PTO/MID 1 1
........ ..... .........

2 V523 - 101 - 002 - 40 PIN 2 *
.........

3 V201 - 361 - 009 - 00 BOLT/Ml OX90 6 *
... I·····

4 V401 -160-010-00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 6 *
5 1682 - 255 - 203 - 00 PIN/20X51 1 *

c·········
6 1682 - 255 - 202 - 00 GEAR/SPUR/34 1 *

"---------I··········

7 1682 - 255 - 002 - 10 BEARING/NEEDLE 1 * 1

8 1480 - 212 - 003 - 00 COLLAR/21X36Xl 2 *
.....

9 V580 - 140 - 604 - 00 PIN,SPRING/6 X40 W 1 *
10 1682 - 255 - 204 - 00 SHAFT/PTO/MID 1 "

I·········

11 1682 - 255 - 205 - 10 GEAR/SPUR/15 1 *
12 1302 - 225 - 003 - 00 SPRING,SHIFTER 1 "
13 V682 - 200 - 001 - 00 BALL 1 *

.- .... ....+
14 V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 C 1 "
15 V600 - 110 - 630 - 40 BEARING,RB/6304 1 *

, ...... ---.-. ·····1··

16 V600 - 110 - 620 - 50 BEARING,RB/6205 1 *
17 V705 - 140 - 052 - 00 RING,SNAP/52 C 2 *
18 1427 - 212 - 003 - 20 SLEEVE 1 *

....

*
....

19 V744 - 135 - 520 - 80 SEAL,OI L/TC35528 1

20 3625 - 701 - 003 - 00 CAP,BLANK/52 1 *
21 1682 - 255 - 210 - 30 ARM/SHIFT/MID COMP 1

·····F
-209

....

210:':21A 1682 - 255 - 210 - 40 ARM/SHIFT/MID COMP 1 1

22 2703 - 101 - 020 - 00 COLLAR,SHIFTER 1 "
...I·······

*23 V720 - 102 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 2



FIG. 25 MID PTa SYSTEM
117

1683-255

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

24 1620 - 255 - 208 - 00 PLATE/1/30X50 1 *
25 V21 1 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
26 V203 - 261 - 202 - 00 BOLT/M 12X20 1 *
27 V781 - 160 - 000 - 68 PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 1 *

f~~~~~ ~~~

*28 1444 - 314 - 009 - 10 CAP,PTO SHAFT 1

29 V210 - 360 - 602 - 00 BOLT/SP 2 *

_.. -.

-- --. ~~~ ~~~

f~~~~~ ~~~



118

1683-265

FIG. 26 MID PTa LEVER SYSTEM

W-15

14

5 6

lJ
4

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 265 - 510 - 00 ARM/SHIFT/MID COMP 1 *
~ ~ ~ I~~~~~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ..... ....... ....... ..... _-_ ..

2 V580 - 140 - 602 - 50 PIN,SPRING/6 X25 W 1 *
3 WIRE 1 *

.~~~~~ ~~~

4 1683 - 265 - 051 - 00 PLATE/Z/19X326 1 *
5 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2 *
6 V500 - 163 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 2 *

I~~~~~~~ ~~ ----- ~~~~~~ ~~~

7 1683 - 265 - 520 - 00 ARM/MID ASSY 1 *
------- I~~~~~~~ ~~~

8 1683 - 265 - 500 - 20 ARM/MID COMP 1 * 3
~~~~~~~ ~~

9 3668 - 612 - 001 - 00 BUSH 2 *
10 2144 - 419 - 022 - 00 WASHER/18X26X02 1 *
11 V704 - 140 - 018 - 00 RING,SNAP/18 C 1 *
12 1672 - 208 - 220 - 00 LEVER/SUB COMP 1 *

~~~~~~~~~~~. ~~

13 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2 *
14 1672 - 208 - 001 - 00 INSULATOR/LEVER/SUB 1 *
15 1614 - 262 - 003 - 00 GRIP/SUB 1 *

...... ~~~~~ ~~~



1688-271

FIG. 27

I

I
17-j

e

LINK SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

~,f---ll

119

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 271 - 510 - 00 PIVOT/TRUNNION CaMP 1 *
2 V201 - 360 - 804 - 50 BOLT/M8X45/7T 1 <

f~~ ~~~ ~~~ - --- - -- ~~~~~~. ~

*
~ . ~ .

3 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SP/M 8 1
I

4 1683 - 271 - 560 - 00 ROD/M08X110 CaMP 1 *
5 1602 - 242 - 551 - 10 ROD/55 1 *
6 1560 - 695 - 021 - 00 JOINT BALL M08RH 2 *

----- ~~~~~.

7 1560 - 695 - 022 - 00 JOINT BALL M08LH 2 *
8 1560 - 132 - 007 - 30 NUT/M8 2 *
9 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SP/M 8 4 *

10 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 6 *
11 1683 - 271 - 500 - 30 ARM/NEUTRAL COMP 1 * 3

.~~~~~~~~.

*12 1683 - 271 - 520 - 10 COLLAR/17X21X11 ASSY 1

13 3643 - 420 - 004 - 00 BUSH/15X17X10 1 *
14 3747 - 342 - 002 - 00 WASHER 1 *

. ~ ~ ~~~~~~~ ------

*15 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2

16 V704 - 140 - 01 5 - 00 RING,SNAP/15 C 1 *
,.~~~~~~~ ~~~ .- .. - ... .~~~~~~ ~ ~

17 1105 - 410 - 003 - 00 SPRING/HE057 1
<

18 1688 - 271 - 580 - 00 ARM CaMP 1 *
~ . ~ . _... . ... _---------------- .. -- ..... ---_ ... _........ . . ~

19 V704 - 140 - 015 - 00 RING,SNAP/15 C 1 *
20 1688 - 271 - 590 - 10 PLATE CaMP 1

.. ·1~·

-210

21 V21 1 - 361 - 002 - 50 BOLT/SP 1
1-

~ ~~~~~~. ~Z10 ~

22 1683 - 271 - 001 - 30 COVER/TRUNNION 1 *
.~~~~~~~~.

23 V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 BOLT (SP) /M6X16 3 *

I~~~~··~~~



120

FIG. 28 LINK SYSTEM (S TYPE)

1588-271A

#7~I---ll

1

20

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 271 - 510 - 00 PIVOT/TRUNNION COMP 1 *
2 V201 - 360 - 804 - 50 BOLT/MSX45/7T 1 *
3 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SP/M S 1 *

...

4 1683 - 271 - 560 - 00 ROD/MOSX110 COMP 1 *
5 1602 - 242 - 551 - 10 ROD/65 1 *
6 1560 - 695 - 021 - 00 JOINT BALL MOSRH 2 *
7 1560 - 695 - 022 - 00 JOINT BALL MOSLH 2 <

.......

*8 1560 - 132 - 007 - 30 NUT/MS 2

9 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M S 4 *
......

*10 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M S 6

11 1683 - 271 - 500 - 30 ARM/NEUTRAL COMP 1 *
12 1683 - 271 - 520 - 10 COLLAR/17X21Xl1 ASSY 1 *
13 3643 - 420 - 004 - 00 BUSH/15X17X10 1 *

...

14 3747 - 342 - 002 - 00 WASHER 1 *
15 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2 *
16 V704 - 140 - 015 - 00 RING,SNAP/15 C 1 *
17 11 05 - 41 0 - 003 - 00 SPRING/HE067 1 *

......... . __ ..... _-_ ..... __ ..

18 1688 - 271 - 580 - 00 ARM COMP 1 *
19 V704 - 140 - 015 - 00 RING,SNAP/15 C 1 *
20 1683 - 271 - 001 - 30 COVER/TRUNNION 1 *
21 V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 BOLT (SP) /M6X16 3 *

.......



FIG. 29 PEDAL SYSTEM
121

1

----'--fit#
I

67 i
7~ 4 5~

,-~54-12
~~j

\J
1688-272

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 272 - 500 - 10 PEDAL/HST/R SET 1 1-
-131-----_ .. "----------------------- - .. __ ....... __ ._._"---- ..........

T3i~· .
lA 1688 - 272 - 500 - 20 PEDAL/HST/R SET 1 1

............ - --- ......... ..

*2 V511 - 100 - 805 - 00 PIN,TAPER/8X50 1
........... ._-_._-_. ----------_._--_._----_.

3 1683 - 272 - 052 - 00 GREECENIPPLE 1 *
4 1688 - 272 - 530 - 10 PEDAL/HST/F COMP 1 *
5 V763 - 150 - 000 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE/PT1/8 1 *
6 1421 - 602 - 005 - 10 CUSHION,B/ RUBBER 1 *
7 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 2 *

-_ .. - ... __ .

8 1620 - 272 - 051 - 00 PAD 2 *
f···· - ..... _- I·· .........

9 1683 - 272 - 560 - 00 DAMPER (OIL) ASSY 1
,

10 V201 - 260 - 803 - 00 BOLT/M 8X30 1 *
- - -- --- ....

11 V362 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/WASHER 2 *
12 1683 - 272 - 550 - 00 ARM/DANPER COMP 1 *

_._--- ._------ ..........

13 1683 - 272 - 054 - 10 PIN 1 *
....._-._-

14 1683 - 272 - 053 - 00 PLATE/1/32X63 1 *

-- .. --- ----- -

.. __ ....... _-- ._-

..... _---"- ---- -

.. _---_._--



122

FIG. 30 PIPING SYSTEM

1688-273

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1683 - 273 - 590 - 00 ADAPTER/HOSE/PFl /4 1 *
-------------.----_ .... __ ...........

2 1683 - 273 - 570 - 10 HOSE/1350 ASSY 1
,

3 1683 - 273 - 630 - 10 COOLER/OIL COMP 1 *
4 1683 - 273 - 058 - 00 ADAPTER/HOSE/L/12 2 *
5 1683 - 273 - 570 - 10 HOSE/1350 ASSY 1 *
6 1444 - 101 - 01 6 - 10 CLAMP,RADIATOR HOSE 1 *

f~~~~~~~~ ~~

7 V21 1 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
I~~~ ~~~~~ ~~ ••• 0 ____ - _____________ I~~~~ ~

8 1342 - 402 - 006 - 00 BAND,WIRE/250 2 *
9 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1 *

I ~

*10 1683 - 273 - 054 - 00 ELBOW/l/4- PT3/8 1

11 3667 - 354 - 220 - 10 FILTER ASSY 1 *
12 3667 - 354 - 240 - 00 CARTRIDGE/80 ASSY 1 *
13 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2 *

f~~~~~~ ~~

14 1683 - 273 - 520 - 30 PIPE/B2 COMP 1 *
15 1683 - 273 - 057 - 20 ADAPTER/PT3/8 1 *

I~~~~~~ ~~~

.-.- ... I~~ ~~~ ~~ ~ ~+

I ~ ~ ~



26
25

1
24

1683-301

FIG. 31

19 23

13

I

DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SYSTEM

34-y

123

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1427 ~ 30 1 ~ 002 - 20 CASE,DIFF 1 *
2 1444 ~ 41 1 - 006 - 00 SHAFT,DIFF. PINION 1 *

........

3 1427 ~ 301 - 004 ~ 00 PINION,DIFF/12T 2 *
4 1427 ~ 30 1 ~ 005 - 00 COLLAR,PINION THRUST 2 *

......... _-_._---- ......... .--- - -- ---- I·· I· . ......

5 1427 ~ 30 1 ~ 006 - 00 GEAR,DIFF - SIDE/14T 2 *
6 1427 - 301 - 007 ~ 00 COLLAR,THRUST 2 *

. . ._--------- ...... . ...

7 1427 ~ 301 - 009 ~ 00 HOLDER,PINION SHAFT 1 *
I· .

*8 1672 ~ 301 - 002 ~ 00 PIN 1
I········

*9 V522 ~ 100 ~ 801 - 60 PIN 1
.+......

10 1544 ~ 304 ~ 006 - 10 BOLT/M8X25 4 *
11 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 8 4 *
12 V600 ~ 1 10 ~ 600 - 90 BEARING,RB/6009 1 *

c ...

*
..

13 V600 ~ 110 - 60 1 ~ 00 BEARING,RB/60l0 1
--.- ........... ........ . ..

14 1427-301 ~011 -10 PINION,WHEEL/ll.L 1 *
15 1427 ~ 301 - 012 - 10 PINION,WHEEL/ll.R 1 *
16 1427 ~ 30 1 ~ 013 - 10 CLUTCH,DIFF - LOCK 1 *
17 V600 - 1 10 ~ 620 - 60 BEARING,RB/6206 2 *

1

18 V744 - 130 ~ 450 ~ 80 SEAL,OIL/TC30458 2 *
19 1427 - 30 1 ~ 014 - 10 FORK/SHIFT/DIFFLOCK 1 *

f·

"
.....

20 1427 ~ 301 - 015 - 00 STAY,SHIFTER 1

21 1427 - 30 1 ~ 016 - 00 CAM,DIFF - LOCK 1 *
I· ...

*22 V530 ~ 240 ~ 502 - 40 PIN/SUITED 1

23 1427 - 30 1 ~ 018 - 00 SPRING,PRESS/40 1 *
24 V720 ~ 102 - 401 ~ 00 0- RING/Pl0A 1 *

... . ...

25 V401 ~ 160-010~00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 1 *



124

FIG. 31 DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SYSTEM

26
25
, 24

1683-301

19 23

13

34----0

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL

QTY
TMG18

leG
TOR
C L P

REMARKS

26 V304 - 260 - 010 - 00 NUT

27 1427 - 301 - 01 9 - 00 ARM/DIFFLOCK
-----_ ..._---------- ---_ ... _------------------_._-----_._-----

28 1683 - 30 1 - 500 - 00 ARM/DIFFROCK

29 1672 - 301 - 001 - 00 ROD/130
~~~~~~~~. ~~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~.~.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ .. ~ .

30 1427-301-021 -00 SPRING,TENSION/121

1
...... ~~.~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~~~~~~ I~~~~~~ ~~~

COMP 1

1

31 V41 1 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8
._._------------------.--._ ... _-_._-

32 V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2 X20
----------.---._.-------_ .._--------

33 1683 - 301 - 51 0 - 00 LEVER/DIFFLOCK COMP

34 2101 - 230 - 001 - 00 KNOB
I ~~ ~~~~ ~~~

35 V211 - 260 - 802 - 00 BOLT,SEMS (S)

2

2
.. ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~ .~~~~~~. ~~

1

1

2

36

37

f~~~~~~ ~

I ~ ~ ~ ... ~.

V251 - 261 - 203 - 50 STUD/M12X35
_.. _--_ .. _--------------.-_._-----

V305 - 260 - 012 - 00 NUT/M12

1

2



1682-306

FIG. 32 REAR AXLE SYSTEM

1
2

~.

r"~ Ie
3

125

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ory T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1682 - 306 - 001 - 00 HOUSING/AXLE/REAR/LH 1 *
....... ----- . ....

2 1682 - 306 - 002 - 00 HOUSING/AXLE/REAR/RH 1 *
...

3 V201 - 261 - 205 - 00 BOLT/M12X50 10 *
4 V201 - 261 - 004 - 50 BOLT/M 1OX45 4 *

... ........

*5 V401 -160-012-00 WASH ER,SP/M 12 12

6 V401 -160-010-00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 8 *
7 V522 - 100 - 801 - 80 PIN 4 *

c·········
*8 V304 - 260 - 010 - 00 NUT 4

*
....

9 V304 - 260 - 012 - 00 NUT/M12 2

10 7955 - 201 - 026 - 00 PLUG,DRAIN (1/4) 2

11 1427 - 201 - 016 - 00 CAP,BLANK/M12 8 *

...

f· .........

....

I·· .....



126

FIG. 33 WHEEL SHAFT AND REAR WHEEL (TURF) SYSTEM

150D-3D1ii

11
14

12.
15

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1682 - 307 - 001 -10 SHAFT/WHEEL 2 *
2 1427 - 307 - 002 - 10 GEAR,WHEEL/58 2 *
3 1427 - 307 - 003 - 00 PIPE/123 2 *

....... _-_ ..... ---

4 1491 -307-201 - 00 SEAL,OIL/QLF488011.5 2 *
5 V600 - 110 - 630 - 60 BEARING,RB/6306 2 *
6 V600 - 110 - 620 - 80 BEARING,RB/6208 2 *

I········· ............ __ ......... _-------_._-_ .. _--_ .. __ ......_--_._-- ------------_ .... __ ._---- .................................................. -.- ..........

*7 V704 - 140 - 030 - 00 RING,SNAP/30 C 2

8 V707 - 140 - 080 - 00 RING/SNAP 2 *
------- I .. · ..

9 V201 - 361 - 202 - 50 BOLT/M 12X25 12 *
I· .........

*10 V401 - 160 - 012 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 12 12

11 1434 - 317 - 290 - 01 WHEEL/15X10LB COMP 1 * 6G

12 1434 - 317 - 281 - 00 TIRE,TURF29X 12.00X15 1 *
..... ................ - .. .........

13 V999 - 200 - 003 - 00 CAP,TIRE VALVE 1 *
14 1434 - 317 - 290 - 01 WHEEL/15X10LB COMP 1 * 6G

15 1434 - 317 - 281 - 00 TIRE,TURF29X 12.00X 15 1 *
16 V999 - 200 - 003 - 00 CAP,TIRE VALVE 1 *

.. --.-- ... I···· .. ·



FIG. 34 HST BRAKE SYSTEM
127

1683--310

20 6
13

1
8

I

2 7
9 14 5

12 15

4
11

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1434 - 310 - 220 - 00 BRAKE/SHOE ASSY 1 *
~ ~ ~ I~~~~~

*2 1427 - 310 - 001 - 00 SPRING,TENSION 2
~ ~ ~ I~~~~~~ ~~

*3 1427 - 310 - 220 - 10 COVER,BRAKE 1

4 1427 - 310 - 230 - 00 PIN/BRAKE CAM/L COMP 1 *
5 V720 - 102 - 401 - 80 0- RING/P18 1 *
6 1427 - 310 - 003 - 10 DRUM/BRAKE 1 *
7 V704 - 140 - 022 - 00 RING,SNAP/22 C 1 *
8 1434 - 310 - 220 - 00 BRAKE/SHOE ASSY 1 *
9 1427-310-001 - 00 SPRING,TENSION 2 *

~ ~ ~ ~

10 1427 - 310 - 220 - 10 COVER,BRAKE 1 *
11 1427 - 310 - 270 - 00 PIN/BRAKE CAM/R COMP 1

~

*
--._.-.- ~~~ ~~~ . ~ ~

12 V720 - 102 - 401 - 80 0- RING/P18 1
I~~~~~~ ~~ -- --- .~~~~~~

13 1427 - 310 - 003 - 10 DRUM/BRAKE 1 *
.. "._-_.- .. ........... _- -- -------------- .. __ ..... _"----------- ---------._.-._--_._-_ ... _-----_ .. _--------------------------------- ~~~~~ ~~~ ~ .

14 V704 - 140 - 022 - 00 RING,SNAP/22 C 1 *
15 1427 - 310 - 002 - 10 PACKING/COVER BRAKE 2 *
16 V211 - 260 - 802 - 00 BOLT,SEMS (S) 11 *

~~~~~~~~~

17 1688 - 310 - 001 - 00 BOLT/M8X80 1 *
18 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 1 *

I~~~~~~ ~~~

*19 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SP/M 8 1

20 V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 RING,SNAP/25 C 2 *

- --- - --- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~



128

1688-312

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1688 - 312 - 510 - 20 PEDAL/BRAKE CaMP 1 *
I"""""""""" """""" "

*2 V763 - 150 - 000 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE/PT1/8 1

3 1688 - 312 - 001 - 00 BOLT/ADJUST 1 *
4 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 1 *

... "

5 1415 - 312 - 500 - 00 YOKE,LH 1 *
6 1404 - 312 - 006 - 00 PIN,YOKE A 2 *
7 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2 *

"""""""" "

*8 V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2 X20 2

9 1683 - 312 - 580 - 00 FORK/BRAKE CaMP 1 *
10 1560 - 404 - 002 - 30 SPRING 1 *
11 1683 - 312 - 570 - 00 ROD/BRAKE CaMP 1 *
12 1560 - 132 - 007 - 30 NUT/M8 1 *

""" -.--

13 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 1 *
14 1682 - 312 - 260 - 00 LEVER/PARKING CaMP 1 *

I"""""""""

15 V21 1 - 360 - 802 - 50 BOLT,SEMS 2 *
16 1683 - 312 - 002 - 00 STOPPER/PARKING 1 *

I""""""" """""""

17 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1 *
""""""""

18 1683 - 312 - 003 - 00 ROD/80 1 *
""""""""" " """"" "" ""

19 V41 1 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2 *
20 V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2 X20 2 *
21 1404 - 312 - 006 - 00 PIN,YOKE A 1 *

""

22 1510 - 328 - 260 - 00 YOKE CaMP 1 *
""

23 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 1 *
24 1682 - 312 - 300 - 00 HOLDER/SHAFT/LH ASSY 1 *
25 3668 - 612 - 001 - 00 BUSH 1 *



1688-312

129

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

26 1682 - 312 - 310 - 00 HOLDER/SHAFT/RH ASSY 1 *
r------------- -- .. -_ ...- -. -- -~- --- --- - -. -. --- .---"_ ..

27 3668 - 612 - 001 - 00 BUSH 1 *
28 1682 - 312 - 004 - 10 SHAFT/PARKING 1 *

*
..... ... _----- --- --------

29 1683 - 312 - 530 - 30 ARM/PARKING/LH COMP 1
-------_ .. _------.- .._-------- -1-- .... - . ........... __ .- --- - -

30 1683 - 312 - 560 - 10 ARM/PARIKING/RH COMP 1 *
31 V580 - 140 - 802 - 80 PIN,SPRING/8 X28 W 2 *

----- ... _... _" -----1------

*32 V580 - 140 - 502 - 80 PIN,SPRING/5 X28 W 2
-----------

33 WIRE 2 *
-1------ ------

*34 1568 - 132 - 200 - 00 ROD COMP 2

35 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 4 *
36 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 4 *

---- .'---

*37 V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2 X20 2

38 1432 - 242 - 001 - 00 PIN 2 *
1------------ .-.--.--_..._--"-- -------- ----.--.-- .. ......... ---- .---

39 1421 - 602 - 005 - 10 CUSHION,B/ RUBBER 1 *
40 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 2 *

r----------

----------

......... ._"-- 1----- ._ .... - .. - ... _. ...... _--- -



130

1613-401

FIG. 36

50-2---1

STEERING SYSTEM

0-2

4~

3~
5~

1

L 15

10, lOA

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1656 - 401 - 220 - 00 WHEEL/STEERING ASSY 1 *
*

......

2 1656 - 401 - 222 - 00 CAP 1
...

3 V328 - 262 - 110 - 00 NUT 1 *
4 V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2 X20 1 *
5 V411 - 260 - 010 - 00 WASHER/Ml0 1 *
6 1682 - 407 - 200 - 10 BASE/STEERING COMP 1 *
7 V203 - 361 - 002 - 00 BOLT/Ml OX1.25X20 4 *
8 V401 - 160 - 01 0 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 4 *
9 3737 - 172 - 011 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 2 *

10 1672 - 407 - 220 - 00 CONTROLLER/STEERING 1 1-
-200

lOA 1682 - 407 - 220 - 00 CONTROLLER/STEERING 1 201

I··

11 V203 - 261 - 002 - 00 BOLT/M 1OX20 3 *
12 V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M1O 3 *
13 1682 - 407 - 210 - 10 SHAFT/STEERING/ COMP 1 *
14 1426 - 406 - 203 - 00 BUSH,COLUMN 1 *
15 V720 - 102 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *

......

*16 V720 - 103 - 503 - 60 0- RING/P36 1

I·· ..

I· .... ....

I······ .

I···· . ....



FIG. 37 CYLINDER SYSTEM

5 3 4

131

1688-403

8,
I
1

2, 6 7
I I

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1682 ~ 403 - 200 - 30 CYLINDER/TIEROD ASSY 1 *
2 1682 - 403 - 220 - 30 CYLINDER COMP 1 *

...

3 1404 - 402 - 001 - 00 COVER,DUST 1 *
......

4 1404 - 402 - 002 - 00 NUT,SLOTTED 1 *
5 1427 - 433 - 241 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE/PTl /4 1 *
6 K 185 - 031 - 302 - 00 SEAL/ROD 1 *
7 K 185 - 031 - 303 - 00 SEAL/DUST 1 *,... -----

*8 1682 - 403 - 250 - 20 ROD/PISTON ASSY 1

9 1404 - 402 - 001 - 00 COVER,DUST 1 *
*

.......

10 1404 - 402 - 002 - 00 NUT,SLOTTED 1

11 1427 - 433 - 241 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE/PTl /4 1 *
..... ........ -----

12 1672 - 403 - 003 - 00 PACKING/PISTON 1 *,...... ,...
13 K 185 - 031 - 302 - 00 SEAL/ROD 1 *,...... . .... ----

14 K 185 - 031 - 303 - 00 SEAL/DUST 1 *
15 V720 - 113 - 502 - 90 RING/O 1 *
16 V500 ~ 162 - 002 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/2 X25 2 *

I
*17 3768 - 185 - 022 - 10 ADAPTER (90· /PUMP) 2

....

18 1682 - 403 - 001 - 30 STAY/CYLINDER 1 *
...... . .. . .. I

19 V211 - 561 - 003 - 50 BOLT/S 2 *,.
*

. ......

20 V201 - 361 - 008 - 50 BOLT 1

21 V401 -160-010-00 WASH ER,SP/M 1a 1 * .,. . ....

22 V523 - 101 - 002 - 40 PIN 2 *

..

. ....



132

8

FIG. 38

1

PIPING SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

~ 0" 1)-' ~17;Z~_~<S 18
36-1O~.: . 7( ,~~: '-.:j) G(

~r'- .p~~.

~~ i' '~~ ~ '" ~_~~6
~~2---©> Q,r7~ @, 17 ~

12 II 6 co /~ ll~('~/ ~16 I

Il'1 ®. ®II ~..~ 22 ~

~~.)) 19 /~ , / r
~~: J./ )20 21
I~' .~

47-12 II II~ @<iIt
Fffi.37-2 3

FIG. 7-17

1688-408

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 ~ 408 - 001 - 00 METAL/U 1 *
---------------- - ""---------------- ----- ............

2 V720 - 1 12 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *
c............

3 V200 - 260 - 605 - 50 BOLT/M 6X55 3 *
-------,-

4 V401 - 160 - 006 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 6 3 *
5 1326 - 706 - 002 - 10 PLUG,DRAIN 2 *
6 1672 - 408 - 210 - 00 ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY 2 *
7 V720-112-401 -10 RING/O 2 *

--- --- .--.--.--." ............_...

8 1672 - 408 - 200 - 00 PIPE/U COMP 1 *
._---_.- ----- ---- -- ..........

9 K233 - 003 - 000 - 00 VALVE/FLOCON ASSY 1 * FIG 078

10 1683 - 273 - 640 - 00 ADAPTER/L/PF3/8 ASSY 1 *
11 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1 *

f········

12 K250 - 018 - 000 - 00 VALVE, RELIEF ASSY 1 *
13 V720 - 1 12 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *
14 Pl17-501 -250-00 ELBOW ASSY 1 F

-131

15 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1 'r:
-131

16 1688 - 408 - 200 - 10 PIPE/RELIEF COMP 1 *
17 P113 - 211 - 330 - 00 ELBCW/SO° /L ASSY 2 *

....... -_ ..... .... - ... ... __ . I···

18 V720 - 112 - 401 - 10 RING/O 2 *
19 1682 - 408 - 220 - 00 HOSE/DERIVERY ASSY 2 *
20 1444 - 101 - 01 6 - 10 CLAMP,RADIATOR HOSE 1

:;:

21 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BCLT (SP) M8X20 1 *
I····· ..... .....

22 V362 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/WASHER 1 *



FIG. 39 PIPING SYSTEM (S TYPE)
133

1588-4081\

10

J>o
9

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 408 - 001 - 00 METAL/U 1 *
2 V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *
3 V200 - 260 - 605 - 50 BOLT/M 6X55 3 *

........

4 V401 -160-006-00 WASH ER,SP/M 6 3 *
.....

5 1326 - 706 - 002 - 10 PLUG,DRAIN 2 *
6 1672 - 408 - 210 - 00 ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY 2 *
7 V720 - 112 - 401 - 10 RING/O 2 *
8 1688 - 408 - 210 - 00 PIPE/VALVE/F CONP 1 *
9 1688 - 408 - 220 - 00 PIPE/VALVE/R COMP 1 *

10 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
11 K233 - 006 - 000 - 00 VALVE/FLOCON ASSY 1 * FIG 079

.... .

*12 1683 - 273 - 640 - 00 ADAPTER/L/PF3/8 ASSY 1
. I····

13 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1 *
---- ------------- ... .... I·

14 K250 - 018 - 000 - 00 VALVE, RELIEF ASSY 1 *
15 V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *
16 1688 - 408 - 200 - 10 PIPE/RELIEF COMP 1 *
17 P 113 - 211 - 330 - 00 ELBOW/goo /L ASSY 2 *

*
...

18 V720 - 112 - 401 - 10 RING/O 2

19 1682 - 408 - 220 - 00 HOSE/DERIVERY ASSY 2 *
20 1444 - 101 - 01 6 - 10 CLAMP,RADIATOR HOSE 1 *
21 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 1 *
22 V362 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/WASHER 1 *

........



134

FIG. 40 AXLE BRACKET AND BUMPER SYSTEM

4

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 410 - 200 - 20 BRACKET/AXLE COMP 1 *
f~~~~~~~ ------------------------------------------._------_ ..- --------- -- I ~ ~ ~ ~

2 V203 - 361 - 002 - 50 BOLT 16 *
3 V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 16 *

I~~~~~~~~

4 1620 - 410 - 001 -10 PLATE/BUMPER 1 *
5 V201 - 261 - 202 - 50 BOLT/M 12X25 4 *
6 V401 - 160 - 012 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 12 4 *

-._ ......... " .. , ~ . ~ ~ ~

.

~ ~ ~

I~~~~~~

~ . ~



FIG,41 2WD AXLE SYSTEM
135

1688-433

44

45
42

[f l
46-t49 36

47---10 36A

(RH) 11J--18

~~17

1

48

t 38

39

37

1--49
J&----40
~
~ 41

10 fj
24 1,415~

28· 16
29 3'0

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1688 - 433 - 240 - 00 AXLE/2WD ASSY 1 *
2 1411 - 401 - 001 - 00 BUSH/25X29X30 4 *

........

*3 1.427-401 -001 -00 BUSH/20X24X30 2

4 V760 - 150 - 000 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE 2 *
............ ----.-.- .. - ......... _-_ ..... .._"-- ------------------------------------------------- ---- ---------I·········

5 1688 - 433 - 200 - 00 PIN/PIVOT CaMP 1 *
6 1427 - 431 - 003 - 00 WASHER/13X32X3 1 *
7 V327 - 262 - 1 12 - 00 NUT,CASTILE/M l2X 1.25 1 *

....... ......... _----------------------------- -------.-.-." ... "._-_ .. . .

8 V500 - 163 - 002 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/3 X25 1 *
9 V763 - 150 - 000 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE/PT1/8 1 *

....

10 1688 - 433 - 220 - 10 SPINDLE/RH CaMP 1 *
11 1419 - 403 - 001 - 00 co LLAR/25X42X4 1 *

.........

*12 1681 - 434 - 001 - 00 BEARING/BALL/THRUST 1
c···········

13 1682 - 434 - 033 - 00 SEAL/OIL 1 *
14 3621 - 702 - 003 - 00 WASHER,PULLEY 1 *
15 V328 - 262 - 1 12 - 00 NUT/M12X1.25 1 *
16 V500 - 163 - 002 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/3 X25 1 *
17 1688 - 433 - 003 - 00 ARM/KNUCKLE/RH 1

,

*
. , ...

18 1326 - 708 - 005 - 00 KEY,ROTARY TOP SHAFT 1
------ ---- .... 1

19 1421 - 403 - 007 - 00 WASHER,LOCK/M 12 1 *
*

··1··

20 1421 - 403 - 008 - 00 WASHER/13X35X5 1

21 V304 - 260 - 012 - 00 NUT/M12 1 *
I········· - .. -

22 1421 - 951 - 006 - 00 SHIM,A/O.5 2 *
....

23 1421 - 951 - 007 - 00 SHIM,A/l.O 2 *
24 1688 - 433 - 230 - 10 SPINDLE/LH COMP 1 *

*
.......

25 1419 - 403 - 001 - 00 co LLAR/25X42X4 1



136

FIG. 41 2WD AXLE SYSTEM

1688-m

36
36/\

10
24

38

~4---39

37

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L p

26 1681 - 434 - 001 - 00 BEARING/BALL/THRUST 1 *
------------ .......

27 1682 - 434 - 033 - 00 SEAL/OIL 1 *
28 3621 - 702 - 003 - 00 WASH ER,PU LLEY 1 *
29 V328 - 262 - 1 12 - 00 NUT/M12X1.25 1 *

.. _"------------------------- .... _----

30 V500 - 163 - 002 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/3 X25 1 *
31 1688 - 433 - 002 - 00 HUB/KUCKLE 1 *

-----

32 1421 - 403 - 007 - 00 WASHER,LOCK/M12 1 *
-- -- ------- ----------------1------

33 V304-260-012-00 NUT/M12 1 *
34 1421 - 951 - 006 - 00 SHIM,A/a.5 2 *
35 1421 - 951 - 007 - 00 SHIMA/l.a 2 *
36 1688 - 433 - 21 1 - 00 ROD/TIE 1

1-
-131

36A 1688 - 433 - 21 1 - 10 ROD/TIE 1
---i3F

1
1------ . ....

37 1427 - 433 - 240 - 10 JOINT/BALL/LH ASSY 1 *
38 1404 - 402 - 005 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE 1 *

i----- --

39 1427 - 433 - 025 - 00 COVER,DUST 1 *
40 V327 - 262 - 1 10 - 00 NUT/MlaX1.25 1 *

-

*
.---.-

41 V500 - 162 - 502 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25 1
-_._- 1

42 1427 - 433 - 023 - 00 NUT/LH THREAD 1 *
1- - .. .- .. _.

43 1427 - 433 - 250 - 10 JOINT/BALL/RH ASSY 1 *
44 1404 - 402 - 005 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE 1

:::

45 1427 - 433 - 025 - 00 COVER,DUST 1 *
46 V327 - 262 - 1 10 - 00 NUT/Ml aXl.25 1 *
47 V500 - 162 - 502 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25 1 *
48 1427 - 433 - 022 - 00 NUT/M12 1 *

*
.. I

49 V401 -160-010-00 WASH ER,SP/M 1a 2



1688-440

FIG. 42 FRONT TIRE SYSTEM

1

137

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 440 - 501 - 00 TIRE/TURF/PD 2 *
... - .. _---_ ..

2 1593 - 411 - 610- 10 RIM,WHEEL FRONT 2 * 6G

3 V999 - 200 - 003 - 00 CAP,TIRE VALVE 2 *
,~~~~~~ ~~

4 1386 - 241 - 002 - 00 BULB 2 *
-_ .... . ------- .. ----_._-_ ..-.... _-----------._-------- -_ .......... _"---- I~~~~~ ~ ~ ~

5 V600 - 150 - 630 - 40 BEARING,RB/6304SS 2 *
6 V600 - 150 - 620 - 50 BEARING,RB/6205SS 2 *

----- ~~~~~~~ ~~

7 1593 - 411 - 001 10 COLLAR/26X32X53 2 *-
~~~~ ~~~ ~~~ ~.~~~

*8 1593 - 411 - 053 - 20 CAP/WHEEL 2
--.- ......... _------ ... _-_ .... ~~~~~~ -----

.- ......... ----- ~~~~~~~. ~~ . ~

.~~~~~~

..~~~~~~ -.--

. ~ ~

I~~~~~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

c~~~~~·~~ .~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~



138

FIG. 43 PLATE CASE SYSTEM (EXCEPT V TYPE)

J688-50J

6

~
v'

5--@j

4-Jv
~8

t-g

1
lA

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 501 - 210 - 00 PLATE/CASE/REAR COMP 1
1-

-131
'132:': .....

lA 1688 - 501 - 210 - 10 PLATE/CASE/REAR COMP 1 3
.....

2 1688 - 501 - 001 - 00 GASKET 1 *
.... I'

3 V21 1 - 561 - 002 - 50 BOLT/Ml OX25 7 *
......... I·· I· -- ....... ..........

4 V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 2 *
5 V304 - 460 - 010 - 00 NUT/Ml0 2 *
6 P1 17 - 501 - 250 - 00 ELBOW ASSY 1

··········F
-131

7 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1
."i:':

-131

8 1614- 501 - 015 - 10 CAP/OIL/SO 1 *
I .. ........

*9 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2

------- ..... +

........ ...

I

.. '



139

FIG. 44 PLATE CASE SYSTEM (V TYPE)

1

~7
I i-s

~/"----3

o e

IG88·-501A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 501 - 310 - 10 PLATE/CASE/V COMP 1 * 3

2 V25.1 - 340 - 802 - 5D BOLT/STUD/SEAL 3
:;:

3 1688 - 501 - 001 - 00 GASKET 1 *
:;: .

.... .. .... ..... I··· ..... ......

4 V211 - 561 - 002 - 50 BOLT/M1OX25 7
I· ....

5 V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 10 2 *
6 V304 - 460 - 010 - 00 NUT/M1O 2 *
7 1614- 501 - 015 - 10 CAP/OIL/30 1 *

........ ...

*8 V21 1 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2
..... . ... .......

I··

.....

....... ..

I· 1

I··

1
......

.....

..........



140

1688-505

FIG. 45 VALVE SYSTEM (S TYPE)

1------1&

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 K200 - 053 - 000 - 00 VALVE ASSY 1 * FIG 077

2 V201 - 260 - 806 - 00 BOLT/M 8X60 2 *
c~~~~~~~~ ~~~

3 V201 - 260 - 805 - 50 BOLT/M 8X55 1 *
~~~~~~~

4 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 8 3 *
i~~~~~~ ~~~

*5 1683 - 273 - 570 - 10 HOSE/1350 ASSY 1

6 Pl17 - 202 - 015 - 00 ELBOW 1 *
7 P1 13 - 211 - 300 - 00 ELBOW/45, ASSY 1 *

------ .. - .. _--_ ... _- _.._----- ------ --._-. ~ ~ .

8 V720 - 112 - 401 - 10 RING/O 1 *

~~~~~~~ ~

~ ~ ~ . ~

------ ~~~~ ~~



158B-E07

FIG. 46 STACK VALVE SYSTEM (V TYPE)
141

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 507 - 001 - 00 METAL 1
1-

-131

1A 1688 - 507 - 001 - 10 METAL 1
···132::

3

2 2142 - 420 - 008 - 00 ADAPTER/l /4.3/8 1
.. F

~m
3 7955 - 201 - 026 - 00 PLUG,DRAIN (1/4) 1

4 K273 - 005 - 000 - 00 VALVE/SOLENOID ASSY 1 *
5 K273 - 005 - 100 - 00 VALVE SET 1 *
6 K270 - 001 - 003 - 10 SPRING/HC012 1 *

, ... .. ....... .... - .. .... I···· ....

7 K273 - 002 - 003 - 00 SPRING/HC012/2 1 *
8 K270 - 001 - 004 - 00 PLATE/SPRING 2 *
9 V411 - 260 - 006 - 00 WASHER / M6 1 *

10 K270 - 001 - 200 - 00 SOLENOID SET 2 *
11 K270 - 001 - 201 - 00 ROD 2 *
12 V723 - 112 - 002 - 90 RING/O 2 *
13 K273 - 005 - 002 - 00 LABEL/POB 1 *
14 V720 - 11 1 - 900 - 70 0- RING/P 7 4 *
15 V220 - 540 - 504 - 50 SCREW/SOCKET 4 *
16 V720 - 101 - 900 - 50 0- RING/P 5 2 *
17 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SP/M 8 3 *

.. ..... .

18 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 3 *

I·· ....

....

. ...



142

1688-508

FIG. 47 MAIN PIPING SYSTEM

~
27

~
26
26A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1434 - 503 - 320 - 10 FILTER 1 1-
-200

1A 1682 - 508 - 300 - 00 FILTER COMP 1 261-

2 1434 - 503 - 004 - 10 CASE,OIL FILTER 1 *
3 1434 - 503 - 330 - 00 BOLT,SET COMP 1 *

I ~~~~ ~~~~~ ~~

*4 1682 - 508 - 002 - 00 SPACER 1

5 V720 - 102 - 402 - 10 0- RING/P21 1 *
I~~~~~ ~

6 V720 - 103 - 502 - 80 0- RING/P28 3 *
~ ~

7 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
I~~~~ ~

8 1688 - 508 - 200 - 00 PIPE/SUCTION COMP 1 *
9 V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *

10 V210 - 260 - 604 - 50 BOLT,SEMS/M64X45 2
>.:

~--I~ ~~~~~~

11 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
12 1672 - 508 - 270 - 10 PUMP/GEAR ASSY 1 *
13 1672 - 508 - 262 - 00 GASKET 2 *

~ I ~ ~ ~ . .

14 1672 - 508 - 263 - 00 GASKET 1 *
15 V220 - 540 - 802 - 50 SCREW/SOCKET 4 *
16 1672 - 508 - 264 - 00 WASHER 4 *

-------- I~~~~~~ ~~

17 V744-114-280-70 SEAL,OIL 1 *
--.- .. .. - ..... .. -.. - I······

18 V705 - 140 - 028 - 00 RING,SNAP/28 C 1 :::

19 V682 - 200 - 001 - 00 BALL 2 *
20 1404 - 503 - 006 - 00 PACKING,OIL PUMP 1

:::

*
.

21 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 4
I~~~~~~~~ ~~

22 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 8 4 *
*

~.~~~~

23 V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 2

24 1560 - 515 - 004 - 40 NUT/M8 2 >.:



1688-508

FIG. 47 MAIN PIPING SYSTEM

~
27

=?
26
i6A

143

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

25 1688 - 508 - 210 - 00 HOSE/1350 ASSY 1
1-

-131......
'i32~

25A 1688 - 508 - 210 - 10 HOSE/1450 ASSY 1 1

26 1376 - 402 - 003 - 00 BAND,W!RE/140 2
·····F

-131

26A 1342 - 402 - 006 - 00 BAND,WIRE/250 2
.. 'i3F

27 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1
'T3F

28 Pl17-501 - 250 - 00 ELBOW ASSY 1 132-
- - --- ......

"'T3F
29 V720 - 112 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1

30 Pl17-501 - 230 - 00 ELBOW/gO· ASSY 1
"T3F ..

31 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 10 RING/O 1
'13F

.

I·

.... ... ---- 1--

....

........ . ..

.. ... I'



144

1683-601

FIG. 48

6

I

HOOD SYSTEM

~2

....,-----1

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRI PTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 601 - 200 - 10 HOOD COMP 1 * 4G

2 1560 - 602 - 001 - 40 INSULATOR 4 *
3 1683 - 601 - 002 - 00 INSULATOR/20X40X36 1 *

--- ---

*
.. -. ---

4 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 4

5 1675 - 601 - 003 - 00 TRIM/70 2 *
6 1683 - 601 - 001 - 00 COVER/HOOD 1 * 4G

7 V290 - 106 - 001 - 20 RIVET 2 *
8 V350 - 160 - 006 - 00 NUT,SPEED/P6 2 *
9 1560-601 -017-00 WASHER/6X14X2 2 *

--------- -- - --1- ----- --

10 1560 - 601 - 014 - 30 SPRING 1 *
11 W296 - 134 - 007 - 00 RIVET,BLIND 2 *

,

- --- --- ---

-



1683-602

FIG. 49

@~"

18

GRILLE SYSTEM

21~f'

20

10

9

16

/0/'-"---11

o

o

145

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1675 - 602 - 003 - 00 GRILLE 1 *
._---- - ------ --.-._.- .... - ...............I··

2 1683 - 602 - 002 - 00 INSULATOR/575 1 *
-- -- .. --. "'._-'.'.'--"-'.'--'"

3 1683 - 602 - 001 - 00 HOOD/LAMP 1 *
I·········

*4 1675 - 602 - 004 - 00 MOLDING/GRILLE/LH 1
I········· --. -

5 1675 - 602 - 005 - 00 MOLDING/GRILLE/RH 1 *
6 1683 - 602 - 003 - 00 NET/GRILLE 1 *

... --_._.- ____ 0 •

7 1444 - 601 - 015 - 00 WASHER/6X14X3 8 *
c····· .. - .... -._ ....... - ..

8 V350 - 160 - 006 - 00 NUT,SPEED/P6 8 *
9 1675 - 602 - 007 - 00 TRIM/420 2 *

-- .... __ ._--_ .. _------.-.-- ....._--_ ....

10 1672 - 602 - 210 - 00 PLATE/GRILLE CaMP 1 *
11 1672 - 602 - 240 - 00 PIN CaMP 1 *

._-_ ...

12 V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 BOLT (SP) /M6X16 3 *
13 V363 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT,LOCK/M8 2 *

....... -- -- . ..

*14 1683 - 602 - 220 - 00 BRACKET/LAMP COMP 1

15 V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 BOLT (SP) /M6X 16 3 *
16 1672 - 602 - 230 - 00 PLATE/LOCK CaMP 1 *

c······· ........ - ------ - ... _....... _--------- ---- .......

17 1414- 312 - 002 - 00 SPRING,TENSION/53 1 *
18 1672 - 602 - 002 - 00 ROD 1 *

.......

19 1672 - 602 - 250 - 10 LEVER CaMP 1 *
20 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 3 *
21 V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 PIN,SPLIT/2 X20 3 *

-.---_.-.



146

1683-603A

FIG. 50

15

DASH COVER SYSTEM

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1614 - 603 - 051 - 00 COVER/DUSH/F 1 *
.....

*2 1614 - 603 - 052 - 00 COVER/DUSH/R 1
....... - .. I.. ··

3 1683 - 603 - 510 - 00 COVER/DUSH/REAR COMP 1 *
4 1683 - 603 - 052 - 00 TRIM/490 1 *

*
I··

5 1682 - 603 - 006 - 00 TRIM/570 1

6 V350 - 160 - 006 - 00 NUT,SPEED/P6 2 *
...

1 . ....

*7 1614 - 603 - 018 - 00 NUT/SPRING 2

8 1560 - 401 - 004 - 40 BO LT/M5X 16 2 *
9 V411 - 260 - 006 - 00 WASHER / M6 2 *

10 V21 1 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2 *
11 4101 - 102 - 038 - 00 WASHER/24X9X3.2 2 *
12 V120 - 376 - 002 - 00 SCREW/SP 6 *

I·····

*13 1612 - 603 - 002 - 00 BeOT/STEERING 1
-------------.--.-- ..... __....._--------------------- ----------- I···· .. ·

14 1614- 603 - 201 - 10 INSULATOR 1 *
15 1672 - 603 - 006 - 00 INSULATOR 2 *
16 1614 - 603 - 008 - 00 STAY/INSULATOR 1 *
17 1527 - 604 - 002 - 00 CLIP (B) 8 *
18 1672 - 603 - 200 - 00 BRACKET/FUSE COMP 1 *
19 1672 - 603 - 005 - 00 TRIM/350 1 *

I···· ...

20 V120 - 376 - 001 - 20 SCREW/SP 2 *
21 1672 - 603 - 007 - 00 NUT/M6X15 2

:::

*
.....

22 V401 -160 - 006 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 6 2

23 V411 - 260 - 006 - 00 WASHER / M6 2 *
.....

*
. ....

24 V 111 - 166 - 001 - 20 SCREW/M6X 12 2

25 1612 - 603 - 005 - 00 CAP/PARKING 1 *



147

FIG. 51 SIDE COVER AND MIRROR SYSTEM

28

/®-5/' a-S
8

29 '
"~

30
I
~

lLI 00 "0

(ENGINE)
27 •

~26 ~("NGIN":
~C 27 ~/

Jt;_~25

11383-604

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 604 - 240 - 10 COVER/SIDE/LH COMP 1 * 4G
f····

2 1683 - 604 - 250 - 10 COVER/SIDE/RH COMP 1 * 4G
....

*
f .....

3 1527 - 604 - 002 - 00 CLIP (B) 2

*
I··

4 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2
1-'

5 1480 - 604 - 204 - 00 WASHER 12 *
6 W296 - 134 - 007 - 00 RIVET,BLlND 6 *

c······ ..

7 V360 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT/M6 4 '"

*
.....

8 1683 - 604 - 200 - 20 COVER/UNDER/LH COMP 1 SF

*
I .....

9 1683 - 604 - 210 - 20 COVER/UNDER/RH COMP 1 SF
.........

*
. ....

10 1672 - 604 - 003 - 00 BOLT/KNOB/M08X31 2

11 V411-260-012-00 WASHER /M12 2 *
..........

'"12 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2

13 V500 - 162 - 001 - 50 PIN,SPLIT/2 X15 2 *
f······

*14 1560 - 604 - 022 - 70 SPRING 4
1-·

15 V211 - 360 - 801 .- 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 4 *
16 V362 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/WASHER 4 *
17 1683 - 604 - 004 - 00 INSULATOR/565 2

:;:

. f··

18 1672 - 604 - 005 - 00 INSULATOR 2 *
*

. . ...

19 1672 - 601 - 001 - 00 INSULATOR 2

*
.....

20 1672 - 601 - 002 - 00 TRIM/20 2

21 1672 - 604 - 008 - 00 INSULATOR/RH 1 *
I .....

22 1672 - 604 - 007 - 00 INSU LATOR/RH 1 *
I·· ......

23 1672 - 604 - 006 - 00 INSULATOR/LH 1 *
......

24 1682 - 604 - 007 - 10 INSULATOR/30X30X80 2 *
I· .... f· . ..

25 1672 - 604 - 220 - 00 STAY/COVER/LH COMP 1 *



148

FIG. 51 SIDE COVER AND MIRROR SYSTEM

28

./®-5./ t-S
8

30

~
1 LI -- --

(ENGINE)
27 ~

~26 tt (ENGIN")

~(/ 27 ~/
I ~.~25
~/ [;

""/
"I ~

I \

\

1683-604

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION nTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

26 1683 - 604 - 230 - 00 STAY/COVER/RH COMP 1 *
27 V211 - 660 - 802 - 50 BOLT/M8X25 4 *

------ ....... ---- --.- .... _- . ... _-----_ ...

28 1674-619-300- 10 MIRROR ASSY 1 *
...........

29 1682 - 640 - 210 - 10 STAY/MIRROR COMP 1 *
............... ...._------------------ ... __ ._-_ ...-

30 V363 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT,LOCK/M8 2 *

-- .. " ..-._------"---- ------- .. _.. _-----_. .. _.._--- ------

C" ...

c····

C'

--._--- ._---

....... .. ....

...... _- . ........



FIG. 52 FENDER SYSTEM
149

1682-606B

2A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1682 - 606 - 250 - 20 FENDER/LH COMP 1 * 4G

2 1682 - 606 - 260 - 20 FENDER/RH COMP 1
F·

4G-131
--------- .. -_ ..... _----_ .. _----------------------1--------- -- i3i~

2A 1682 - 606 - 260 - 30 FENDER/RH COMP 1 1

3 1444 - 621 - 01 6 - 00 CAP,RUBBER (9) 4 *
4 1672 - 606 - 001 - 00 HO LDER/FENDER/LH 1 *
5 1672 - 606 - 002 - 00 HO LDER/FENDER/RH 1 *
6 V201 - 261 - 202 - 50 BOLT/M 12X25 4 *

-------------- ............................ --_.-

*
-

7 V401 - 160 - 012 - 00 WASH ER,SP/M 12 4
... ..

8 V411 - 260 - 01 2 - 00 WASHER /M12 4

9 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 8 *
10 V362 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/WASHER 8 *

1--------

*11 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1

12 1682 - 606 - 270 - 10 STAY/FENDER COMP 1 * 7F
1------

:::
--

13 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 2

14 1682 - 606 - 230 - 10 STAY/PLATE COMP 1 *
15 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 2 *

------- -.

16 3670 - 236 - 003 - 00 GRIP 2 *
17 V 120 - 376 - 002 - 00 SCREW/SP 4 *
18 V361 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT 4 *

.. . ...

..... -



150

1

TYPE)(S TYPE)13

LEVER GUIDE AND SEAT BRACKET SYSTEM
4

3./:~~~
;;iI!J . ~ 6 .~.~"

~ .

I 2~ -tj

5 \~

54-14

FIG. 53

1672-608

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1672 - 608 - 210 - 01 GUIDE/LEVER/LH COMP 1 * 7F
......

*2 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 2

3 1672 - 608 - 220 - 01 GUIDE/LEVER/RH CaMP 1 * 7F

4 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 2 *
5 1672 - 608 - 200 - 00 STOPPER COMP 2 *
6 3505 - 605 - 007 - 00 BOLT/KNOB 2 *

........... --------------------------------- ----------------_.--"._ . ._----_._---""""-------"------------------------------- ---------- .........

7 1672 - 608 - 003 - 00 PLATE/STOPPER 2 *
......

8 1683 - 611 - 500 - 30 BRACKET/SEAT COMP 1 *
9 V211 - 261 - 002 - 00 BOLT,SEMS 4 *

10 1688 - 611 - 210 - 20 BRACKET/SEAT/F COMP 1 *
11 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 4 *
12 1488 - 61 1 - 001 - 00 RUBBER,CUSHION (A) 2 *
13 1688 - 611 - 500 - 00 BRACKET/SEAT COMP 1 *

.............

14 V211 - 261 - 002 - 00 BOLT,SEMS 4 *

....

I· I

.....

i··



FIG. 54 STEP SYSTEM
151

2

~.,,4
1

144
----....1

@

o

o

r1
J

8 9

o "o

o

8-1

12 D 0

f1 n~:'~'~ /1
8 i(. "~l~)/

I,~---"'\ \/ ~

\\~~~~v~~~>
---( .

...j

1588-616

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1683 - 616 - 500 - 20 FLOOR/LH COMP 1 * 7F

2 1688 - 616 - 510 - 10 FLOOR/RH COMP 1 * 7F

3 V211 - 361 - 002 - 50 BOLT/SP 3 *
.............

4 2139 - 505 - 002 - 00 GROMMET 3 *
........... .... ..

5 1672 - 616 - 002 - 00 COLLAR/I0X14X09 3 *
6 1427 - 621 - 01 2 - 00 GROMMET 8 *

..........

*7 1672 - 616 - 003 - 00 COLLAR/07Xl1Xl1 8

8 V210 - 560 - 603 - 00 BOLT/S 8 *
9 3560 - 503 - 302 - 00 WASHER,WIRE TENSION 8 *

10 V360 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT/M6 8 *
11 V301 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT/M 6 4 *

....

12 1688 ~ 616 - 520 - 10 STEY/FLOOR/RH COMP 1
,

13 1682 - 616 - 320 - 50 STAY/FLOOR/LH COMP 1 *
*

... .......

14 1683 - 616 - 520 - 10 COVER/CHANGE COMP 1 7F

15 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 4 *



152

1582-650

FIG. 55 LAMP SYSTEM

~,

4'~fh
FIG.52-1 rfY

I 15 16
17

9
12

101110
131413

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1674 ~ 652 - 200 ~ 00 LAMP/HEAD ASSY 2 *
I···········

*2 1674- 652 - 202 - 00 BULB/12V/ 45/40W 2
...........

3 1674 - 654 - 200 ~ 00 LAMP/FRONT SET 2 *
4 1674 ~ 654 - 21 1 ~ 00 BULB/12V21 W 2 *

..........

5 1674 - 654 - 212 - 00 BULB/12V5W 2 *
6 V411 - 260 - 005 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 5 4 *
7 1682 - 660 - 220 - 00 PLATE/L/50X117 COMP 2 *

.

8 V362 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/WASHER 4 *
9 1674 - 654 - 240 - 00 LAMP/COMB!/REAR/LH 1 *

10 1674 - 654 - 211 - 00 BULB/12V21W 2 *
11 1674- 654 - 212 - 00 BULB/12V5W 1 *

*
...

12 1674 - 654 - 260 - 00 LAMP/COMB!/REAR/RH 1
------I········ ... _" ..........

13 1674 - 654 - 211 ~ 00 BULB/12V21W 2 *
...

*14 1674 - 654 - 212 - 00 BULB/12V5W 1

15 1682 - 660 - 003 - 00 BRACKET/REFLECTOR 2 *
16 1600 - 622 - 321 - 00 REFLECTOR 2 *
17 V361 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT 2 *
18 1674 - 654 - 270 - 00 LAMP/NUMBERPLAT SET 1 *
19 1674 - 654 - 271 - 00 BU LB/12V/5W 1 *
20 1674 - 654 ~ 272 - 00 HARNESS/LAMP 1 *
21 1594 - 654 - 261 - 10 BRACKET/LAMP/NUMBER 1 *

...... ------- * .....

22 V211 - 260 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 2
..

23 V362 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/WASHER 2
:::

.....



FIG. 56 PANEL SYSTEM
153

1682-610

5

(FRONT)

~

11

1
\

50-1

/
/

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1682 - 670 - 001 - 00 PANEL/METER 1 *
-.--._--_ .. __ .. _-----"-"---------------------- ~~~~~ ~~ ----- - -- ._-_.--_.---_ .. _ .. __ .. ----_ .. _- ------- ----

2 1682.- 670 - 250 - 10 METER/HOUR ASSY 1 *
--------- ~ ~~~~~~~ ----

*3 1672 - 670 - 200 - 00 MONITOR ASSY 1
----- ~ ~~~~~~~

4 3650 - 270 - 214 - 00 BULB 4 *
5 3652 - 271 - 220 - 00 LAMP,WINKER ASSY 2 *
6 1403 - 621 - 031 - 00 BULB/12V 3W 2 *

--------- +~~~~ -----

7 1682 - 670 - 210 - 00 LAMP/HAZARD ASSY 1 *
8 1403 - 621 - 031 - 00 BULB/12V 3W 1 *

*
~ ~ ~

9 1682 - 670 - 220 - 00 LAMP/LIGHT ASSY 1

10 1403 - 621 - 031 - 00 BULB/12V 3W 1 *
11 1682 - 670 - 230 - 00 LAMP/TRAILER ASSY 1 *
~~~~~ ~~ ------------ ------ I ~ ~ ~ ~ I
12 1403 - 621 - 031 - 00 BULB/12V 3W 1 *

-_ ................................ i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ .

13 V120-366-001 - 60 SCREW 4 *
*

..

14 1423 - 621 - 003 - 00 CABLE,METER 1
..

~ .



154

FIG. 57 SYSTEM

J683-680A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1575 - 623 - 210 - 00 SWITCH,STARTER ASSY 1 *
.....

*2 1488 - 621 - 220 - 10 SWITCH,STARTER SET 1

3 V411 - 260 - 004 - 00 WASHER,PL/M4 3 *
4 V 120 - 264 - 000 - 80 SCREW,PLUS/M4XS 3 *
5 V4 11 - 260 - 005 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 5 3 *'
6 V 120 =- 265 - 001 - 00 SCREW,PLUS/M5XO.SXS 3 *
7 1444 - 621 - 311 - 00 CAP 1 *

I ..

8 1444 - 621 - 31 2 - 00 NUT,RING/M2SX 1.0 1 *
I ;;

9 1444 - 621 - 313 - 00 WASHER 1
.' .......

10 1444 - 621 - 320 - 00 KEY ASSY 1 *
11 1575 - 623 - 211 - 00 HARN ESS/STARTER 1

,
. ......

12 1544 - 623 - 001 - 00 SWITCH ASSY 1 "
....

13 1544 - 623 - 232 - 00 NUT/M22 1 *
..

;;
14 1544 - 623 - 233 - 00 LEVER 1

15 1544 - 623 - 234 - 00 KNOB 1 *
16 1544 - 623 - 235 - 00 BOOT/HORN 1

;;

.......

17 1600 - 623 - 200 - 00 SWITCH 1 *
f·····

18 1600 - 623 - 210 - 00 SWITCH, LAMP ASSY 1 *
.....

19 1600 - 623 - 220 - 00 SWITCH,HAZARD ASSY 1 *
I

20 1518 - 621 - 320 - 00 SWITCH,STOP 1
;;

21 V335 - 260 - 012 - 00 NUT 1
;;

*
.... ,.

22 1600 - 623 - 002 - 00 FLASHER ASSY 1

23 V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 BOLT (SP) /M6X16 1 *
24 1581 - 621 - 290 - 00 RELAY/4P 1

;;

, .... *------ . ......

25 1682 - 690 - 350 - 00 STAY/RELAY COMP 1



1683-6801\

FIG. 57

8-1

155

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L p

26 V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 BOLT (SP) /M6X16 1 *
27 1674 - 664 - 200 - 00 HORN ASSY 1 *

I ~ ~ ~ ~ ....... I·· ~ . ~ ~

28 V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 1 *
I

~ . ~ ~ ~

.~ .. ~~~~.

I ~

I ~ ~ ~ ~

I ~ ~ . . . ~ .. ~ ~

~

~ ~ ~ .

. ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ . ~ ~ . ~ ~.~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~



156

FIG. 58 SWITCH SYSTEM (EXCEPT S,V TYPE)

1683-581

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL

OTY
TMG18

leG
TOR
C L P

REMARKS

2

3

4

5

6

7

f·······

I·· .

......... .

I··········

1518 - 621 - 320 - 00 SWITCH,STOP
--------------------------- -_._. ---"---------------_._ .. _------------

V682 - 200 - 001 - 00 BALL

1683 - 216 - 053 - 00 PLATE/Z/53X134

1560 - 664 - 270 - 00 SWITCH/LIMIT

3656 - 271 - 001 - 00 PLATE/I,13X40

Vl 20 - 364 - 002 - 50 SCREW/SP

V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20

1
.....................................

1
...................................

ASSY 1
......................

1

2

2

...... ······················1··········

..... , +... + 1···11································· I

...........



157

(No. 1-131)

1@-17
, I

~~f
14

13 / (No. 132-)

17~r "~
I' 12 0 '.

,.. lUI ~~3" ,14 0","" 0 "

" :~
16~ t,' I
~' 1 oj15

, 0 52-2A
o

53-3
~ __ ,0

/~
/ I 1
~ 15

11-1

63-14,
~18

SWITCH SYSTEM (V TYPE EXCEPT S)
13

FIG. 59

1688-681

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1518 - 621 - 320 - 00 SWITCH,STOP 1 *
2 V682 - 200 - 001 - 00 BALL 1 *

1-----

3 1683 - 216 - 053 - 00 PLATE/Z/53X134 1 *
-I-

4 1560 - 664 - 270 - 00 SWITCH/LIMIT ASSY 1 *
---

5 3656-271 -001 -00 PLATE/I,13X40 1 *
6 Vl 20 - 364 - 002 - 50 SCREW/SP 2 *

---

*7 V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 BOLT (SP) M8X20 2
- --_. . . ....

8 1575 - 623 - 250 - 00 SWITCH/PUSH ASSY 1 *
-- _._-- ._-_.-

9 1491 - 623 - 223 - 00 BOOT 1 *
--

10 1491 - 623 - 222 - 00 NUT/M20 2 *
11 1564 - 530 - 430 - 00 BRACKET COMP 1 *

------

*12 1560 - 530 - 250 - 00 SWITCH ,TOGG LE 1
1----- -

13 3645 - 383 - 001 - 00 CAP 1 *
14 V120-376-001-60 SCREW/SP 2 *
15 V361 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT 2 *
16 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1

:;:

17 1432 - 651 - 028 - 00 GROMMET/9X 13X2 1 *
- -- -- 1--

18 1688 - 690 - 630 - 00 COUPLLER/SHORT/RELAY 1 *
--

.. - -- ._. 1

.-

1



158

FIG. 60 SWITCH SYSTEM (S TYPE EXCEPT V)

12-1

jU
3

1688-681A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 151 8 ~ 621 - 320 - 00 SWITCH ,STOP 1 *
*

.....

2 V682 ~ 200 - 001 - 00 BALL 1

3 V203 - 261 - 202 - 00 BOLT/M 12X20 2 *
4 1564 - 530 ~ 430 - 00 BRACKET COMP 1 *
5 1432 ~ 651 - 028 - 00 GROMMET/9X 13X2 1 *
6 V120-376-001-60 SCREW/SP 2 *

..

*7 V361 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT 2
---- f· ..

8 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1 *
....

9 1640 - 674 - 200 - 00 SWITCH/PTa ASSY 1 *
*

..

10 1640 - 674 - 202 - 00 NUT 1

11 1640 - 674 - 203 - 00 KNOB 1 *
~.

12 1640 - 674 - 204 - 00 WASHER 1 *
13 1640 - 674 - 205 - 00 WASHER 1 *
14 1640 - 674 - 206 - 00 NUT 1 *

"--- ~.... . ......

15 1640 - 674- 001 - 00 BOOT/SWITCH 1 *
16 1593 - 623 - 530 - 00 RELAY,5P ASSY 1 *

1 ... - .-. - I· I··

17 V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 BOLT (SP) /M6X16 1 *
I····

.... I···· ..



159

FIG. 61 SWITCH SYSTEM (SV TYPE)

12-1

r
3

1688-681E

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1518 - 621 - 320 - 00 SWITCH,STOP 1 *
2 V682 - 200 - 001 - 00 BALL 1 <

3 V203 - 261 - 202 - 00 BOLT/M12X20 2 *
4 1564 - 530 - 430 - 00 BRACKET COMP 1 *

*
.....

5 1560 - 530 - 250 - 00 SWITCH,TOGGLE 1

6 3645 - 383 - 001 - 00 CAP 1 *
I·

*7 V120 - 376 - 001 - 60 SCREW/SP 2

8 V361 - 260 - 006 - 00 NUT 2 *
9 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1 *

... I·····

10 1640 - 674 - 200 - 00 SWITCH/PTO ASSY 1 *
11 1640 - 674 - 202 - 00 NUT 1 *
12 1640 - 674 - 203 - 00 KNOB 1 *
13 1640 - 674 - 204 - 00 WASHER 1 *
14 1640 - 674 - 205 - 00 WASHER 1 *

I··

15 1640 - 674- 206 - 00 NUT 1 *
16 1640 - 674 - 001 - 00 BOOT/SWITCH 1 *

*
I·······

17 1593 - 623 - 530 - 00 RELAY,5P ASSY 1
...

18 V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 BOLT (SP) /M6X16 1 *

•....

.......

..

..



160

FIG. 62 HARNESS SYSTEM (S,V TYPE)

~
10

~29
27

14
18

~y
9 8

f3
17

6 6
7

5
1 ~

;j 25
26

--,

--,
,.~-,

211-

~iijl9
30

~

11

1688-6 0 0

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1682 - 690 - 300 - 30 HARNESS/ENGINE/E4 1 *
,~~~ ~~~~~ ~~

2 1614 - 690 - 202 - 00 FUSE/SLOWBLOW 2 *
I

3 1560 - 666 - 212 - 00 DIODE 2 *
.... ~ ~~~~.~~~... ~~~~ ~ ~

4 3650 - 261 - 261 - 00 L1NK,FUSIBLE 1 *
1~

5 1593 - 623 - 503 - 00 CAP,FUSE BOX 1 *
6 1560 - 664 - 264 - 00 FUSE,BLADE 4 *

. ~~~~~~~~~~~ ...... _--- ---------------- ~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ I·

7 1600 - 624 - 004 - 00 HARNESS,OIL PRESSURE 1 *
~~~~~~~~~ ~~

8 1376 - 402 - 003 - 00 BAND,WIRE/140 5 *
1 ~ ~ .. ~

9 1342 - 402 - 006 - 00 BAND,WIRE/250 1 *
. ~ ~ . ~ ! ~

10 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP,HARNESS 1 *
11 1682 - 690 - 310 - 30 HARNESS/MAIN/E4 ASSY 1 *

*
i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .

12 1560 - 666 - 212 - 00 DIODE 1
1~. ~ ~ ~ ~ . 1

13 1376 - 402 - 003 - 00 BAND,WIRE/140 1
,~~~~ ~~~ ~~~

14 1342 - 402 - 006 - 00 BAND,WIRE/250 1 *
..

1-15 1688 - 690 - 620 - 00 HARNESS/REAR/VALVE 1 -200

15A 1688 - 690 - 620 - 10 HARNESS/REAR/SV ASSY 1 201-
1

. ~ . ~

*16 1560 - 666 - 21 2 - 00 DIODE 2

17 1376 - 402 - 003 - 00 BAND,WIRE/140 1 *
18 1342 - 402 - 006 - 00 BAND,WIRE/250 2 *

.. ~~~~~~~

19 1688 - 690 - 340 - 10 HARNESS/FUSE ASSY 1 * 1

20 1650 - 650 - 246 - 00 COVER/FUSE 1 *
~ ~ ~ ~ ~

*21 1650 - 652 - 253 - 20 LABEL/FUSE/MAIN 1
I ~ ~ ~ .

*22 1575 - 623 - 010 - 00 FUSE/32V lOA 2

23 1593 - 623 - 203 - 00 FUSE/32V20A 4 *
24 1560 - 664 - 264 - 00 FUSE,BLADE 6 *



161

FIG. 62 HARNESS SYSTEM (S,V TYPE)

=?=?
9 8

14 f3
18 17

~.

10

~2S
27

26
25

1

~"'-------2

'---------3

S6
/~--5

~----4

~

-,

--,

~
21

24 19
22
23
20

30

~

11

1588-590

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION
TYPE OF MODEL leG

DTY 1----,---1 TOR
TMG18 C L P

REMARKS

25 1682 - 690 - 360 - 10 BRACKET/FUSE COMP
--- -------- -- ------.- -.---- --_.- - ---- --~. --- -- -- --.-.- -- --- -- -- -- "--" ---- -- - " ..... _. -- -- -- ---_.- _.-

26 V120-366-001-60 SCREW
-.- ... _-----_._------_ .. _- -----------.-._--------_ .._----------._--------_._---- -----------_.------------_._-----

27 V201- 260 - 813 - 00 BOLT/M 8X130
f······ .

28 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SP/M 8
-----_ .... - ... _-_ ... _..

29 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8

1

2

2

2
.........

2

.................. , .

30 1682 - 690 - 240 - 10 HARNESS/PANEL/E ASSY
f····

................................................

e···········

I·· .

I····· ..



162

FIG. 63 HARNESS SYSTEM (EXCEPT S,V TYPE)

~
10

16

~=?
9 8

13
15

~6 7
5

1 I:J C>

4

28
2

3

~
19

22 17
20
21
18

27

~

1683-6S0A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T a R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1682 - 690 - 300 - 30 HARNESS/ENGINE/E4 1 *
~ ~ ~

2 1614- 690 - 202 - 00 FUSE/SLOWBLOW 2 *
I

3 1560 - 666 - 212 - 00 DIODE 2 *
4 3650 - 261 - 261 - 00 L1NK.FUSIBLE 1 *

*
~ ..

5 1593 - 623 - 503 - 00 CAP.FUSE BOX 1

6 1560 - 664 - 264 - 00 FUSE.BLADE 4 *
I ~ ~ . ~

7 1600 - 624 - 004 - 00 HARNESS.OIL PRESSURE 1 *
*

~ . ~

8 1376 - 402 - 003 - 00 BANDWIRE/140 8

9 1342 - 402 - 006 - 00 BAND.WIRE/250 2 *
10 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 CLAMP.HARNESS 1 *
11 1682 - 690 - 310 - 30 HARNESS/MAIN/E4 ASSY 1 *
12 1560 - 666 - 212 - 00 DIODE 1 *

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .

13 1376 - 402 - 003 - 00 BAND.WIRE/140 1 *
t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~.~~ ~~ f ~ ~

14 1683 - 690 - 620 - 10 HARNESS/REAR/E4 ASSY 1 *
15 1376 - 402 - 003 - 00 BAND.WIRE/140 5 *
16 1342 - 402 - 006 - 00 BAND.WIRE/250 1 *
17 1688 - 690 - 340 - 10 HARNESS/FUSE ASSY 1 *
18 1650 - 650 - 246 - 00 COVER/FUSE 1 *

. ~ ~ ~

19 1650 - 652 - 253 - 20 LABEL/FUSE/MAIN 1 *
.. ~~~~~ ~.~. . ..

20 1575 - 623 - 010 - 00 FUSE/32V lOA 2
:;:

21 1593 - 623 - 203 - 00 FUSE/32V20A 4 *
~ ~ ~

22 1560 - 664 - 264 - 00 FUSE.BLADE 6 *
*

...

23 V 120 - 366 - 001 - 60 SCREW 2

*
~~~~~~~~

24 V201 - 260 - 813 - 00 BOLT/M 8X130 2
: ~

25 V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 WASHER,SP/M 8 2 *



163

FIG. 63 HARNESS SYSTEM (EXCEPT S,V TYPE)

J8

~~2S
24

S-s 7
5

1 I::J C>
4

23
28

2

3

~
19

22 17
20
21
18

27

~

11

I

1683-690A

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L p

26 V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 WASHER,PL/M 8 2 *
... ...... ----- ..

27 1682 - 690 - 240 - 10 HARNESS/PANEL/E ASSY 1 *
28 1682 - 690 - 360 - 10 BRACKET/FUSE COMP 1 *

...

I-

..

.......

I· .. ·· - I'" .....

... I' .....

...

1 . .....

.. -

-"1-- ...... _....



164

FIG. 64 ORNAMENT,LABEL

1

2

e
I
5

1688-901

3

[~)
I
4

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 901 - 001 - 00 ORNAMENT/G 18/LH 1 *
---------_. -------

2 1688 - 901 - 002 - 00 ORNAMENT/G 18/RH 1 *
3 1688 - 901 - 003 - 00 ORNAMENT/ISEKI/SYMBO 1 *

f--· ------- -- ."-_ .. _- ---- .. _----_.

4 1118 - 901 - 006 - 00 ORNAMENT/ISEKI 1 *
_..... _-- ------------ - ------

5 1678 - 901 - 004 - 00 ORNAMENT/STEERING 1 *
6 1608 - 901 - 004 - 10 ORNAMENT/HYDRO 1 *

f----------

7 2500 - 901 - 027 - 00 LABEL/CE 1 *

1---·· ----.1------_.

I 1-

1--

-- ----

---- ---- --- -----f.-

1----



165

FIG. 65 LABEL (CONTROL) (EXCEPT S,V TYPE)

1 2 3
7

10

12

o
9

o

11

8

5

~
4

6

~~~---, ~

1688-g02

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1683 - 902 - 001 - 00 LABEL/CONTROL/SUB 1 *
2 1683 - 902 - 002 - 00 LABEL/CONTROL/PTO 1 *
3 1683 - 902 - 004 - 00 LABEL/DIFF 1 *
4 1682 - 902 - 014 - 00 LABEL/CONTROL/PARKIN 1 *
5 1683 - 902 - 003 - 00 LABEL/PTO/MID 1 *
6 1683 - 902 - 005 - 00 LABEL/SPEED/HST 1 *
7 1682 - 902 - 006 - 00 MOLDING/METER 1 *
8 1620 - 904 - 01 1 - 10 LABEL/SWITCH/P 1 * 3

..... ... .

*9 1620 - 903 - 003 - 00 LABEL/COLUMN/LH 1
I·· ......... ----.- .... _-_._-_ .. __ .. _-"------------------- .......

10 1682 - 902 - 004 - 00 LABEL/COLUMN/RH 1 *
11 1640 - 902 - 006 - 00 LABEL/KNOB/OPEN 1 *
12 1682 - 902 - 007 - 20 LABEL/FUSE 1 * 3

. . .

...

... "",,. I···



166

FIG. 66 LABEL (CONTROL) (V TYPE EXCEPT S)

~
!J 4,,~

II IDDLJ[R
''C:Y:

:,]1 t
-k!=~'E ~

T
1 2 3 I

7

13

10

o
9

\CJ

~Ii
115

4

1688 902A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 902 - 001 - 00 LABEL/CONTROL/SUB 1 *
2 1683 - 902 - 002 - 00 LABEL/CONTROL/PTO 1 *

.... ... .... ... .

3 1683 - 902 - 004 - 00 LABEL/DIFF 1 *
4 1682 - 902 - 014 - 00 LABEL/CONTRO L/PARKIN 1 *

........ I····· ..

5 1683 - 902 - 003 - 00 LABEL/PTO/MID 1 *
6 1683 - 902 - 005 - 00 LABEL/SPEED/HST 1 *

I········ ...

*7 1682 - 902 - 006 - 00 MOLDING/METER 1
I· ....

8 1620 - 904 - 01 1 - 10 LABEL/SWITCH/P 1 *
I···· .. . .....

9 1620 - 903 - 003 - 00 LABEL/COLUMN/LH 1 *
I ......

10 1682 - 902 - 004 - 00 LABEL/COLUMN/RH 1 *
11 1640 - 902 - 006 - 00 LABEL/KNOB/OPEN 1 *
12 1682 - 902 - 007 - 20 LABEL/FUSE 1 *

............

13 1688 - 902 - 002 - 00 LABEL/SWITCH/PTO 1 *

, ....

..

..... I



FIG. 67 LABEL (CONTROL) (S TYPE)
167

2 3

~
4

8

7

9

o
10

1688-902B

2~':::~:1~,~:~~,I,,;O~~ '",","'
"Itt 10 rovor,. U I In •• :1,. >P••~.

~- _.-

6 5

~II
11

T
12 13

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION DTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1683 - 902 - 001 - 00 LABEL/CONTROL/SUB 1 *
*

--_._-

2 1682 - 902 - 009 - 00 LABEL/CONTROL/PTO 1

*
---- --- -

3 1683 - 902 - 004 - 00 LABEL/DIFF 1

4 1682 - 902 - 014 - 00 LABEL/CONTROL/PARKIN 1 *
-

5 1683 - 902 - 003 - 00 LABEL/PTO/MID 1 *
6 1683 - 902 - 005 - 00 LABEL/SPEED/HST 1 *
7 1682 - 902 - 006 - 00 MOLDING/METER 1 *
8 1620 - 904 - 01 1 - 10 LABEL/SWITCH/P 1 *

1------

9 1620 - 903 - 003 - 00 LABEL/COLUMN/LH 1 *
......... 1--

10 1682 - 902 - 004 - 00 LABEL/COLUMN/RH 1 *
11 1640 - 902 - 006 - 00 LABEL/KNOB/OPEN 1 *

1 1---

*12 1682 - 902 - 007 - 20 LABEL/FUSE 1

13 1688 - 902 - 002 - 00 LABEL/SWITCH/PTO 1 *
- --

,

----

-I-

--- - --



168

FIG. 68 LABEL (ENGLISH) (OPTION)

6

AWARNJNG

I~

~@
Shl<ld~,."

~%r:.,~on.
~~

.1'..........Hl1

.hldd.
",mov<'d.

3 4 52

R<>I.lI"~I.n

51.yol••,
...r-, .n<jIn~

Is running

AWARNING~_.,o,"'"""."''''"",.
I~OPS1",."r.b'''''-'I\o.

""' M,;' '".
d .. '''"" "ri....

-",_,",,,,".0""'''-
"'1"' '.,...;... ;0

0,...""'·, "'.."

"f~(~=n .. _"",..,
"••""<.n'''"'''.nJ.....,,"''-

loclo".... """,.,' ..........
w"."t.."'••~"..

1

,.......,.,..,.,. "'"
",ruo;."."" ",.

~""O "".'d.,. "'au
"'""''''''1'"''''''''''''''•.

ACAUTION

7

AWARNING

~I

I
8

Sl'''.."gh~

~:~:~~~.y

En,u,o,h.!
:,,,,,,,,,,;,,Ion
,ndPTO".ln
oroH'"!.

9 10

,/\.WARNING

T
11

0.'-'""",,
)."........,
I,CoI....'"

'.'_$1... ''''''
'."-""""''i''•. sO>O,<,.-.....,.

'0, , .. """ ~Jl

n, ". '--'"', Illl~ ~
13

STARTING INSTRUCTIONS;

I. ~::~i.:~;'::':.:~ 11111 ""f ,,,lUll,

, ~: ~:;:':,:~·;:~!:·:::;f II ".t"l mltlCl.
1.iOl"""rml,I'OfI,,,rll".
,_ THIll' "lId 1,',I,,,,,,'l101 to

::;~::,:;r.~ I,JI\ ...,tIl.i"
6. O,.[.h lilt!" '" lO 1>1,,1 lin I~

" ...j,.
1.11111110 "II' \0 'lorl.naZi

mUd, ll!'" mull:, It'<,~or'D~~_ 'l)

14

~''';>c'''F; '"'''",;,,;.
DO ;Y.'-j~.,.. ,,",

·00,",'"''''<''''_;'''
E"~~'''''U''M

CO ~CToo... o .. '''ot.,

n~;:'"'·ged.''''."'''...--
I

15

1620-904

TYPE OF MODEL I C G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1640 - 904 - 022 - 00 LABEL/C/DRIVE/G 1 r
~~~~~~~~~. ~~

r2 1640 - 904 - 006 - 00 LABEL/W/FAN 2

3 1640 - 904 - 007 - 00 LABEL/C/BATIERY 1 r
~ ~t

._----- ------ I~~~~~~~ ~~~

4 1640 - 904 - 008 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD 2
f ~~t

5 1640 - 904 - 009 - 10 LABEL/W/MUFFLER 1

6 1640 - 904 - 011 - 00 LABEL/W/ETHER 1 r
.-.'. r7 1640 - 904 - 013 - 00 LABEL/W/RADIATOR 1

8 1640 - 904 - 012 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO 1
~T

9 1640 - 904 - 01 9 - 00 LABEL/D/STARTER 1
~ ~t

10 1640 - 904 - 016 - 00 LABEL/D/BATIERY 1
~t

11 1427 - 941 - 016 - 00 MARK,FUEL 1 r
~~. ~ t ~ ~ ~

12 1620 - 904 - 006 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/ll 1
~.~~ ~~

~~~t

13 1594 - 904 - 025 - 00 MARK,FUSE/4 1
~. ~ ~ t --- ..... , ...

14 1640 - 904 - 005 - 10 LABEL/START/U 1
.~~.~~ ~~~~ ~

t15 1640 - 903 - 045 - 00 LABEL/W/ROPS/E30 1

I~~~~~ ...

I ~~~~~~.~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~~~~~ ~



169

FIG. 69 LABEL (FRENCH) (OPTION)

6

.A.AVERTISSEMENT

54

l..eobou<:l1.....
'0I11~".,,".

pr<>lKllon.

:'~~:s.

i!.AVIS

k
~@

32

i!.AVIS

-'!
=='"~,~.~

v .. _ ..

.. j .... --:- .. ...-

~

"..._oo."'........ u• _ ......__c

-"-'.~"'''''_...- ..- ......,-,-_....----_ ...............- ...
".i'-;'·-""__

~-_... __ ..
....._......... __ ..........

I
1

----"~~ .._--

.IJ.. PRECAUT! ONS

~~:~.:;r:··icl::""l
~:,m,:~.11

.:a.ATTENTION

109

@
~

--"-,
~;::
~ ..
:::=:r
---"\i:::>~":'

8

E-,;,.. lRolM Ooo'-I'OF.
G ""leobo<>«"......... ploco.
T "..-...p;.o .. ".,tm.
~nOs.

A AVERTISSEMENT

T
11

il ATTENTION

12 13
~

14

INSTRUCTIONS DE D8.'ARfu1,GE

1. ~~;:.:.~. 1"101 hml•.,b., .. "111111

2. ~,t.u" II "lIlI ;UUI"U.
:l.lIonOl 10 l..l.r;.,lln" .. "llt-l"t,
~. f.:~~:.:....1t II Ft:f ..1 .. ",IUOI

5. run" I. (lfr ;11111111 II ",11111

~r.::.:;:I;i~.'j"It... I. I,r,,,,, I.
s·~r~.::.·_rro.rJn •.• lIl1 ..

7.51 II nl"r" I...m ' ... ,110 11
.."HIS .'Ul if lordll h~~~.w;L \'l

I
15

.. ,"'.."..
, ,. "."'1.

.. , ,....

1~

J620-901A

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1640 - 904 - 023 - 10 LABEL/C/DRIVE/F 1 T
1--------- - ---. --- -t

2 1640 - 903 - 006 - 00 LABEL/W/FAN 2
!-------- ..._------------- - -----_." .. ". __ ._-- ------_ ... ---------------- ------ -.-- r3 1640 - 903 - 007 - 00 LABEL/C/BATTERY 1
c______

T4 1640 - 903 - 008 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD 2
-_ ......... _-_ .._--------------------------- --- t5 1640 - 903 - 009 - 00 LABEL/W/MUFFLER 1

6 1640 - 903 - 01 1 - 00 LABEL/W/ETHER 1 T

7 1640 - 903 - 012 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO 1 r
---- ..... -- .. - ................. -- .......... ......... y

8 1640 - 903 - 013 - 00 LABEL/W/RADIATOR 1
----- f---- .y

9 1640 - 903 - 015 - 00 LABEL/D/STARTER 1
----- - --------1-------

T10 1640 - 903 - 016 - 00 LABEL/D/BATTERY 1

11 1427 - 934 - 013 - 00 MARK,FUEL/FR 1 T

12 1640 - 903 - 01 9 - 10 LABEL/C/SHIFT 1
.y

13 1620 - 904 - 007 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/ll 1
·T .

14 1594 - 904 - 025 - 00 MARK,FUSE/4 1 T

15 1640 - 903 - 005 - 10 LABEL/START/F 1 t

16 1640 - 903 - 046 - 00 LABEL/W/ROPS/E50 1 T
-------- ----- ... _.. _.... _....

-



170

FIG. 70 LABEL (GERMAN) (OPTION)

A ACHTUNG

----

--==-

:-:~
I
1

v_.....__-
- -
~~,-...

.G.1Il'.S11lJ1

llnlim-noJe>
1-"(k" 1
!Io:i 1'"I ~\.o<

JW"l.l"1 1~lkn.

2 3 4 5

A ACHTUNG

$r~
","~;"~,,",,"."",,,,""

....r'ffw, ;,;~,.;; ,,;.;;

6

~Achtung

I
16

C.. ,." ...." .. ll' '

·11"",.,,, .. ,, .. , .
S.,,, ...,U..,,.,,,,.. ,

s"••"." ...", ... ,,,.

1.(;,,1... 1 II I'utlll Y'll-litrllIllu,
2.11''101lO ll'.L''
3.Scllltl II'JI.IU,,1lo.tr.I'I,ITII.
~.llomfl"l"Z"tr.lI.llllom.I'IIIl'"

'"!. ScII,,,.1 IIYot,l,h"llol ji,l"
tlor"I'nI'IiIIH Iidl ,fIltltrmll

•. W .. ,,' ,ldllllW .1, II SlIUlII
Hl,tllol

1."III,rlltllrll<U,hrhl.2CSollliltl
nll'l III III Shlt""l/I ~~r~I~'iR_

1
15

BED1ENHlI'M'ElSE STAmEN

i
10

~
14

9

l(~ r,-ErAHH

87

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T a R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1640 - 904 - 024 - 00 LABEL/C/DRIVE/D 1 T

t
...

2 1640 - 903 - 026 - 00 LABEL/W/FAN 2
..... ··t

3 1640 - 903 - 027 - 00 LABEL/C/BATTERY 1
...........

t
. ....

4 1640 - 903 - 028 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD 2
......

T5 1640 - 903 - 029 - 00 LABEL/W/MUFFLER 1

6 1640 - 903 - 032 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO 1 T

7 1640 - 903 - 031 - 00 LABEL/W/ETHER 1 t
...

T
. ..........

8 1640 - 903 - 033 - 00 LABEL/W/RADIATOR 1

9 1640 - 903 - 035 - 00 LABEL/D/STARTER 1
·····t

T
.....

10 1600 - 902 - 023 - 00 LABEL,FUEL/D 1

11 1640 - 903 - 036 - 00 LABEL/D/BATTERY 1 T

T
------ .....

12 1640 - 903 - 039 - 00 LABEL/C/SHIFT 1
I··· I····· ······t

13 1620 - 904 - 008 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/l1 1
I····· ·T

14 1594 - 904 - 025 - 00 MARK,FUSE/4 1
i······ ·T --------- , .....

15 1640 - 903 - 025 - 10 LABEL/START/D 1

16 1640 - 903 - 047 - 00 LABEL/W/ROPS/E20 1 T

....

I



171

FIG. 71 LABEL (PORTUGAL) (OPTION)

A CAUTELA
0.-.., .........__
-.----- ...... _.-
-------_.._-

I
1

""._ ....­---_..-­...-._.._....
v............ _ ... _----

AAV1SO

y"'Loi ......
>t,...J",,'i..,.,Lo
'r.d,,·...........
"..,10<.-
I~i~~i;.,· ..

I
2

I
3

I
4 5

A AVISO

""""'''' ...,l,r"olnt:t.o,
.,I/~"<:U>I'K!o=i"'"'rc'--"''''.

~r:;C-,,"=-~ /;-=-~ r:~.~:-";"

I
6

11 AT,NCAO

7 9

laWARNING 1

.~

~_:.....TENCAO

,
16

'iE1..::;:::.~r.:~;::.

• Tc..............__

~-.=-.....-

INSTRUCOES PAP), 0 AF.MNC.UE

I
15

I'?::;:::I:~:I 1,,,,lmUl>l

~: ~~::::I/,;::~:'~::,l:~I::.t'l
~. ~:;:::'~ir:" II" "II ..
5.1\11'" d". II 1111'" PH,.,..1,,,;,",....,"'1."10

01...""".TI '" ••• u. ""t~
6. ~I':::::j:."hr I' mil,,, mill.
7.S+'lOltrln'IllI .."III2t

,mil" ttl ,r"llH ,,,. l~'~t.¥b:_..,e '

14
r

12 13

1620-S04C

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1640 - 904 - 025 - 00 LABEL/C/DRIVE/P 1 T

2 1640 - 903 - 056 - 00 LABEL/W/FAN 2
··1

·1 ...

3 1640 - 903 - 057 - 00 LABEL/C/BATTERY 1
·t ... I···· ... ·

4 1640 - 903 - 058 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD 2
...

T
.. I··· .. ..... . ... ...

5 1640 - 903 - 059 - 00 LABEL/W/MUFFLER 1

6 1640 - 903 - 062 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO 1 T
... ·t ....

7 1640 - 903 - 061 - 00 LABEL/W/ETHER 1
··T .....

8 1640 - 903 - 063 - 00 LABEL/W/RADIATOR 1

9 1640 - 903 - 065 - 00 LABEL/D/STARTER 1
··T

.·t ... - ---- -- - ..... · ... .....

10 1640 - 903 - 067 - 00 LABEL/FUEL/P 1

11 1640 - 903 - 066 - 00 LABEL/D/BATTERY 1 T

1
........

12 1640 - 903 - 069 - 00 LABEL/C/SHIFT 1

13 1620 - 904 - 009 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/11 1
·t

··T ... . ..

14 1640 - 903 - 052 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/4 1
...... .. y . ...

15 1640 - 903 - 055 - 10 LABEL/START/P 1

16 1640 - 903 - 048 - 00 LABEL/W/ROPS/E40P 1 T
......

1 .... . . .

.... .. · . ...

C· . ...

....... ... . .....



172

FIG. 72 LABEL (E40A) (OPTION)

I
1

ATENCION

I."""",,,,...

iU~~'

2 4 5 6

ill; ATENCION

10987

16

i!i~i!:'!i!lmo'&·
'!iI~~"'Mll',,,

H~3~"5~~IOAO

15

FUSI BlE

I
14

1 roc.mt"'IlUT.!U

2 §)cm,I."",,,1I
3 rocn(lllUhll'

! 4 1111Ccr." I,mh Q1

I
13

I.T """

1 """"""..
l.l" """.

L~h"""" .""
l.l""_"..'"
I·,;~m"" .. "t""."

::;~:::::::::: ::::::.~

& PRECAUC I ON

1211

1620-904D

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1640 - 904 - 026 - 00 LABEL/C/DRIVE/A 1 T
--." .... _----- ---------.- .... _..... _. I..···· '1

2 1640 - 903 - 076 - 00 LABEL/W/FAN/A 2
..........

13 1640 - 903 - 077 - 00 LABEL/C/BATTERY/A 1
............ .. . ------- . ... y

4 1640 - 903 - 078 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/A 2
------.--._--- ...... "'1

5 1640 - 903 - 079 - 00 LABEL/W/MUFFLER/A 1

6 1640 - 903 - 081 - 00 LABEL/W/ETHER/A 1 T
------- .. - ..... _--------- .......

"T
7 1640 - 903 - 082 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO/A 1

- --- .... _-" "-- ........

1
. ....•.

8 1640 - 903 - 083 - 00 LABEL/W/RADIATOR/A 1
... ....

"f
9 1640 - 903 - 085 - 00 LABEL/D/STARTER/A 1

10 1640 - 903 - 086 - 00 LABEL/D/BATTERY/ A 1
"'1

11 1640 - 903 - 087 - 00 LABEL/FUEL/A 1 T

12 1640 - 903 - 089 - 00 LABEL/C/SHIFT/A 1 T
.... y - " .. -. ...... - .

13 1620 - 904 - 012 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/ll / A 1
... __ .... - .

1
..

14 1640 - 903 - 072 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/4/A 1
....... ---------- j .... l'

15 1640 - 903 - 075 - 10 LABEL/START/A 1

16 1640 - 903 - 091 - 00 LABEL/W/ROPS/A 1 T
.....

.......

- ...... " ... I·· ..

...



173

FIG. 73 LABEL (E40T) (OPTION)

6

&, AnENZIONE

5432
I
1

b; ATIENZ I ONE ;!(~fL.:;::;:::::~:::' ~£!:;:;:::::':::,:::;:::::" ::~~T::~::~:::;'::::::': I

~ f:::~~:~,::f.~~:: ~"::::::::'" ~ii~~;:;:;~~~::::~~: ~:7::~~:~,:~::~':~::,::
L'''''"Il", H." ~, ...""","t"''''"Ior>1 II .......""''''' ".""" '''''''''' ,..",,,,,, ,,,"'..,,
..."'." "1"".... ,,,t,,,,,, ,.",,, " ",,,......... """.",..,,, ,,,,, ..... ,, ... ,M"'''''....
1"",le.'''II'I'',,,,,,,. !'~:ru..-~1_aiIl

~M!lTli:iJ8._I.IC
••,,""""" ". I~"'1'I:SIIlE1.E.

l~""-"

~,
I~;:'ro~

& AnENZIONEl1

I' ~I

~II
i

,STRUlIONI FER l'AVVIAMENTO

I
15

I.i""" 1'''',I.r,l,r,lIllma"",''' 'Il',
2.PIIUhll,."ltfrl,It",3,;:::::11 "'''''1111...''1111'''''1'" n
~."'m"'hll ,~. I. PTe ,10 Ihl",,'I,.
~.~Iul. II dim ",1t.. 11. "'I' ,"11111.
',II"'llmrllCll'ralll,I""I.,,,,.UI.1t1
• ",,,"rIO " II IItm I III ,,'uL

;,~"1.1, II III'" IUlIJ, I. '~II" III .01 'II
II l~ "''''1,

1,S. II Jll'r. III II ,,,u,lltll"to11 ,,"UI
mil II Illthr, I,m,,;.r,ll 'TTI""Io.

fJi..,.~(!l

10

I
14

~ FUSIBILE
1 ro SlnTstra

2 ro De~ta

31~ Sl~rstr!

41@{ Destr& (ll

9

13

,.. 1m "'L"h".~

II.l."".""'''". a>

8

o.'''d. I. I ... \,"'''' ,I Ira ..
I' ~",I"o", ,,,.tolli. ,oil. oHel.
I.~ I, tro .~ .... I .... HI '" IIi.

7

1620-904E

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1640 ~ 904 - 027 - 00 LABEL/C/DRIVE/T 1 T
~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~~

t ----+~~ ~

2 1640 - 905 - 006 - 00 LABEL/W/FAN/T 2
---- - ---- ~~~~~~~~

~t

3 1640 - 905 - 007 - 00 LA BEL/C/BATTERY/T 1

4 1640 - 905 - 008 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/T 2
~T

5 1640 ~ 905 ~ 009 - 00 LABEL/W/MUFFLER/T 1
~t

6 1640 - 905 ~ 01 1 ~ 00 LABEL/W/ETHER/T 1 T
~ .~~~~~~~.

~ ~ ~~ t ~ +~ ~ ~

7 1640 - 905 - 012 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO/T 1

8 1640 - 905 - 013 - 00 LABEL/W/RADIATOR/T 1
~f

~ ~~~~~~.
~~T

9 1640 - 905 - 015 - 00 LABEL/D/STARTER/T 1
T

~ ~ ~~~~~~~

10 1640 - 905 - 016 - 00 LABEL/D/BATTERY/T 1

11 1640 - 905 - 017 - 00 LABEL/FUEL/T 1 T
I~ ~ ~~~~ ·t

12 1640 - 905 - 019 - 00 LABEL/C/SHIFT/T 1

13 1620 - 904 - 013 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/ll/T 1
~ ~t

... ~ .
~ ~~ T

14 1640 - 905 ~ 002 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/4/T 1
-.-.-- .. I ~ ~ ~

~~ ~~ f
15 1640 - 905 - 005 - 10 LABEL/START/T 1

16 1640 - 903 - 092 ~ 00 LABEL/W/ROPS/T 1 T

.... ... ~



174

FIG. 74 LABEL (DUTCH) (OPTION)

2 3 4 5 6

16

r
=~ STARTINSTRUCTJCS -

. 1.ll1!,llllllll,1ll11l""rllmUIlI'
2.Trllllt l.mllm~,lltl II

~:r:::;::::;.::::;:;::;:;:::::~"::::::'::;';' Ii
1Il""llllll,.

5.illU! lltr" ~I tllh:hl"I'1 '0 ,IUj'ST},ilT'

till I 11111 r ~" IC "C"jl~

7.'''''''''''''''''''''','''''''''''''''''' .
I~~~,~.

1514

I ZfKER1NG
I. 1 ro L1nxs

r 2 ro A.dl~

3 ro LTnx!
R.cHs a!

9

13

8

12

7

11

162C-9G4F

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 C L P

1 1640 - 904 - 028 - 00 LABEL/C/DRIVE/H 1 T

2 1640 - 905 - 026 - 00 LABEL/W/FAN/H 2 t

3 1640 - 905 - 027 - 00 LA BEL/C/BATTERY/H 1 t
I ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~T

4 1640 - 905 - 028 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/H 2

5 1640 - 905 - 029 - 00 LABEL/W/MUFFLER/H 1 1

6 1640 - 905 - 031 - 00 LABEL/W/ETHER/H 1 T

7 1640 - 905 - 032 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO/H 1
~ ~ ~ t

~~~ ~ t .. ~~~~~.

8 1640 - 905 - 033 - 00 LABEL/W/RADIATOR/H 1

9 1640 - 905 - 035 - 00 LABEL/D/STARTER/H 1
~~1 '

10 1640 - 905 - 036 - 00 LABEL/D/BATTERY/H 1
~ ~ 1

11 1640 - 905 - 037 - 00 LABEL/FUEL/H 1 T

12 1640 - 905 - 039 - 00 LABEL/C/SHIFT/H 1
~ ~ ~ 1

13 1620 - 904 - 014 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/ll/H 1
~ ~1

14 1640 - 905 - 022 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/4/H 1
"1

15 1640 - 905 - 025 - 10 LABEL/START/H 1
~~ ~T

16 1640 - 903 - 093 - 00 LABEL/W/ROPS/H 1 T
..



175

FIG. 75 LABEL (E40V) (OPTION)

&K'I1O'1o' .
.l!u111 lIt1iJ"""
,rul,I,,,."'"

65432

& ADVARSEL

U'IlI11U,wlr""I,'f'Tir'l.llI.
;>OIl lillI/hi"..", llllll,.

Flt'~ IIul. II 1"Ilfm ,..Ilf'·

T'Ul1llrll"'I~'"~(2J!

8 9

& ADVARSEL

~i
.~

11

ADVARSEL 'j
.~ - =;;1

""O"'''''''''''''''''''C''''~
l '" """1"":;;:;;;".

12

SI KRINGER
1 [() Vlldr,

2 ro Hljfl

3 ~O V'Il!r.
IIIJIf Gl'

14

STAP.T INSTF.UKTIOrqEH

: '.><''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''. i'
l'I t~~::f~~~!;:~:~!::,:;::::::::,·. rEf'. i

5.nr'J'lItllJlI 1111I'11';''''''lOrlcr''r1l IUI
Oll1lJI",jl,I"lr ..hrtl ,r"r>!.

6.AIII"r lUI llllillOl I"" "t II ,,1111,1. ,

7.HlI,"hm Ill' ,hthr.'''!''2~lIr.rH '
1,,11 r""•.

15

mWJ:::,:l,::::,,, "'I

mH!~:l!:':l'lIJ::"1 !

I w!f,!;jiii::i:;;;:;i;::'"II

::::Ji~·1

16

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG1S c L P

1 1640 - 904 - 029 - 00 LABEL/C/DRIVE/V 1 T

I······· T
. .... ... ...

2 1640 - 905 - 046 - 00 LABEL/W/FAN/V 2

3 1640 - 905 - 047 - 00 LABEL/C/BATTERY/V 1 t
... . 'T

4 1640 - 905 - 048 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/V 2

5 1640 - 905 - 049 - 00 LABEL/W/MUFFLER/V 1 T

6 1640 - 905 - 051 - 00 LABEL/W/ETHER/V 1 T

7 1640 - 905 - 052 - 00 LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO/V 1 T
I········· tS 1640 - 905 - 053 - 00 LABEL/W/RADIATOR/V 1

9 1640 - 905 - 055 - 00 LA BEL/D/STARTER/V 1 t

10 1640 - 905 - 056 - 00 LABEL/D/BATTERY/V 1
'T

11 1640 - 905 - 057 - 00 LABEL/FUEL/V 1 T
............

T12 1640 - 905 - 059 - 00 LABEL/C/SHIFT/V 1

13 1620 - 904 - 015 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/l1/V 1 t
........... 'y

14 1640 - 905 - 042 - 00 LABEL/FUSE/4/V 1

15 1640 - 905 - 045 - 10 LABEL/START/V 1 T

16 1640 - 903 - 094 - 00 LABEL/W/ROPS/V 1 T

......... - .. ...

...... I·

.......

I·



176

FIG. 76 TOOL

1637-910

1~ 4-/ 7-----E
8-/

2-/ 5-/
9~1

3~
6--/

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1421 ~ 906 - 001 - 00 SPANNER,BOX/22 1 *
2 1401 - 906 - 005 - 00 WRENCH,SOCKET/17X19 1 *
3 V936 - 150 ~ 015 - 00 PLiERS/G150 1 *
4 2130 - 931 - 210 - 00 SCREWDRIVER ASSY 1 *

5 V920 - 550 - 801 - 00 SPANNER/8Xl0 1 *

6 V920 ~ 551 - 201 - 40 SPANNER/12X14 1 *

7 V920 - 551 - 301 - 70 SPANNER/13X17 1 *
I~ ~~~., ~~ ________________ - •• --"0 •• ~ ~ ~ ~

8 V920 - 551 - 902 - 20 SPANNER/19X22 1 *
~ ~ ~ ~ ~

*9 2130 - 931 - 200 - 00 FUNNEL,PL ASSY 1

~~~~~~

~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~

~~~~~ ~~ ~~~ .- .... .~ ~ ~ ~

I ~~~ ~~



FIG. 77 COMPONENT PARTS FOR K200 - 053 - 000 - 00 ON Flg.45
177

1---1

22

4

8

J~T 6 I

"J 7rc, J 10
~~@ 9

~

mO-O,30

2 3

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 K200 - 053 ~ 001 - 00 BODY/HVA 1/053 1 *
------- ------ --

*2 K200 - 053 - 100 - 00 VALVE/SOLENOID/NC SE 1
"-------------- --------

3 K200 - 053 - 102 - 00 HARNESS/PA/BLUE 1 *
- -- ---- ----

4 K233 ~ 005 - 000 - 00 VALVE/FLOCON ASSY 1 *
--

5 K233 ~ 005 - 001 - 00 SPOOL/FLOCON/l.15 1 *
6 K233 - 002 - 003 - 00 SPRING/GUIDE 1 *

- - -- ------ - -- ... -- ... -f-----

7 K233 - 002 - 004 - 00 SPRING/HC027 1 <-

1-------------- --- ---- ------ ---- ------ --------------- f--------

8 K233 - 002 ~ 005 - 00 SPOOL/STOPPER 1 *
*

--

9 K211 ~ 008 - 011 - 00 PLUG 1
------- ..... __ .. ---

10 V720 - 112 - 401 ~ 40 0- RING/P14 1 *
11 V720 ~ 112 - 401 - 80 0- RING/P18 1 *

------- ----

12 V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *
13 V720 - 113 ~ 502 - 50 RING/O 1 *
14 1650 - 508 - 002 ~ 00 FILTER/L1NE/12X18X15 1 *

--

15 K250 - 031 - 005 - 00 SCREW/F 1 *
16 V720 ~ 102 - 401 - 20 0- RING/P12 1 *

--.-._---- ------------------.--.-_._-_.- ----.- f------ --

17 K250 - 001 - 007 - 00 NUT 1 *
18 K200 - 053 ~ 002 - 00 PLATE/SPRING 1 *
19 K200 - 035 - 006 ~ 00 SPRING/HC020 1 *
20 K 190 - 001 ~ 202 - 10 POPPET 1 *
21 V720 ~ 111 - 900 - 70 0- RING/P 7 3 *

------- -- --

22 V780 - 140 - 000 ~ 2T PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 2 *
23 V780 - 140 - 000 ~ 1T PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 3 *

- ........ - ..... ------1---

------



178

K233-0C30

FIG. 78 COMPONENT PARTS FOR K233 - 003 - 000 - 00 ON Fig.38

10

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 K233 - 003 ~ 001 - 00 SPOOL/FLOCON/l.8 1 *
2 K233 - 002 - 003 - 00 SPRING/GUIDE 1 *
3 K233 - 002 - 004 - 00 SPRING/HC027 1 *
4 K233 - 002 - 005 - 00 SPOOL/STOPPER 1 *
5 K211 - 008 - 01 1 - 00 PLUG 1 *
6 V720 - 112 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1 *
7 V720 - 112 - 401 - 80 0- RING/P18 1 *
8 V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *

i········

9 V720 ~ 113 - 502 - 50 RING/O 1 *
10 1650 - 508 - 002 - 00 FILTER/L1NE/12X18X15 1 *

i

..

i·

.

.....



K233-006C

FIG. 79 COMPONENT PARTS FOR K233 - 006 - 000 - 00 ON Fig.39

10

~

179

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 K233 - 006 - 001 - 00 SPOOL/FLOCON/2.2 1 *
2 K233 - 002 - 003 - 00 SPRING/GUIDE 1 *

I............ . .. _.
:;:

_ ...

3 K233 - 002 - 004 - 00 SPRING/HC027 1
i····

*
. -_ .

4 K233 - 002 - 005 - 00 SPOOL/STOPPER 1

5 K211 - 008 - 01 1 - 00 PLUG 1 *
6 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 40 0- RING/P14 1 *
7 V720 - 1 12 - 401 - 80 0- RING/P18 1 *
8 V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 0- RING/P20 1 *

*
_.-

9 V720 - 113 - 502 - 50 RING/O 1

10 1650 - 508 - 002 - 00 FILTER/LiNE/12X18X15 1 *

_.

. .

. -

... _ .

.... - _._ ..



180

1688-2115

FIG. 80 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 1688 - 211 - 500 - 00 ON Fig.20

1

TYPE OF MODEL I c G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY T 0 R REMARKS

TMG18 c L P

1 1688 - 211 - 502 - 00 PISTON 1 *
.. ------ ----------- ......_.... -

2 1688 - 211 - 503 - 00 SEALRING/77 1 *
-- -- ..... __ . ---------- .........

3 1688 - 211 - 504 - 00 SEALRING/32 1 *
........... .. ... - ... ... _-- .....

4 1688 - 211 - 505 - 00 SPRING 1 *
----- ...... _--------- ...........

5 1575-261 - 017 - 00 SEPARATERPLATE 2 *
6 1575 - 261 - 016 - 00 DISKPLATE 2 *
7 1575 - 261 - 025 - 00 BACKPLATE 1 *

f···········

8 1688 - 211 - 506 - 00 SNAPRING 1 *
f·······

9 1688 - 211 - 507 - 00 WASHER 1 *
*

....... .....

10 1688 - 211 - 508 - 00 SNAPRING/32 1

11 1688 -211 - 509 - 00 DISK/BRAKE 1 *
12 1688-211 - 521 - 00 PRESSURE/BRAKE 2 *
13 1688 - 211 - 522 - 00 SNAPRING/85 1 *

--"------ " ....... _"-----I····· .--- - --- ------- ........ ...

14 1688 - 21 1 - 523 - 00 CONECTERRING 1 *

----- ..........

...........



181

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4) (1)

A

O.tI'!I

1I'lIl'lfll._

I
I
II ....U-ll._..,

I HoRN I
I I~ ..J

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I ~

I F"
I ,I
I DIODE CS~ J' I .J!WUI S 1.-- ,

I I -:_~jjl
!"~-r------lr------------~ !! 'M>

I ~rA.,", ~~1~ u",."""""""",,/ ~ ':'.
I • 0 ----,I .- . 0

I C0
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
[
I
I

~1L-L-rW,",,- JL:J



182

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4) (2)

B

l
1

:;-r-.L.

ND I)lr-

~ "
0

" ~i

, ,
0

0

3-t-t-+-H----J
o----t-----t----+--j--f---j
'-t-+-+-H-{
2. -4>-+--<>-........---'

MAIN SWITCH

--

I
I

1-.

'---""1
ml~ I FUoL SW

+ I
e·l"
~I~
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I '--------J..-J
I
I

i--f--~

LIGHT SWITCHO~~~$$$~

TURN S'GNAL ~1=t:E±t±JSWITcH 0E'::::
HO~N SWITCH g~I"=t±:±:Il:±±±J

COMBINATION SWITCH

, 01
"I

o :1
WI

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

=:::::=:::tW:=t==ti-'-.__. __ 1__ .- _J___ !
--~.. ~ :====:::=====:::=====::i==

-f-f+-I-~-+----·----·-------·----·--+i--

, "
" ...
(c_

"
, 11\

I
FLASH'~ IUNIT .

'T-~llfI

."""'

I I I

i i

I I
I i I

--- I Lr-=-::=J====::::: --
--- - --- .-

• I . . -
I I

I I i
-- .I- t-- ....4- -~

., " - - - -:,- - - -

I
I

I

I

- - - -

A



183

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4) (3)

TAIL LIGHTCLH) ClvlI.K. COBOl

REAR TURN SlONAL LIGHT (LHl

STOP LI GHT (LH)

STOP LIGHT {P,H>

TAIL LlGHT CRHl (CO SOl

21W

lOW

21W

lOW

2\W

2\W

-I
~I;;,
~I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

·-11-===-1-
+---
I

l----,--ffi-~' .,______ J

-- - "

~.~ )''__]=',''''0''''8__ Ql.~r,1'I

~ ~i

B I ~ ~'fH~OPT <ACl



184

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4/G/SV) (1 )

A

BEAM SWITCH

~----H+--t+t+-t+j--------i==F·=

_._~._ POWER SUPPI.Y

-.---- ACCESARY
_____ EAA.TH

HEAD LIGHT IRHI (12'" 45/40Wl

HEAD LlGHT ILH) (12V 45/""OWl



A

O"4=~=l:aLICHT SWITCH ~-f

TURN SrC:.IAL R.'=!=$~$1SWITCH OFF
L

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4/G/SV) (2)

"--+-H--+-H

185

B
PTO HYDRAULIC CLUTCH $WITCH



(3)
186

WIRING DIAGRAM (E4/G/SV)

REAR TURN SIGNAL LIGHT IRHI

TAIL LIGHT (RHl (12Y 5W1

STOP LIGHT (AtU 112Y 21W1

EXTERi'<AL HYDRAULIC SWITCH

B t._

0f?
II

,
,

~@] i

1~1~2R I'
[jEWI 'I~r,b 5~ ~_'"O"".L

~
• "l>~ ~~~.

"'c>::::J"" 0' co . i
~ <J-'.iQ..9,-~.l! ..J

,
-----.=:..1

OPT 7-POLE SOCKET

STOP Limn (lHl



NUMERICAL INDEX 6003-097-180-00

187

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

J061-210-015-00 17 23 6209-050-001-00 9 35 6211-361-010-10 7 1
P117-303-003-00 9 25 6209-050-002-00 9 36 6211-510-001-00 5 10
V203-361-004-50 22 8 6209-056-001-00 20 7 6211-511-003-00 5 11
V211-560-802-00 3 3 6209-300-002-00 17 18 6211-511-004-00 5 12

9 14 6209-300-004-00 8 5 6211-540-001-00 6 1
------ ------ - - - - - - - -~ - - - -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----- - - - - -- ---------------- - --- ---------- -- - ---- -- ---- ----------------

17 19 6209-300-013-00 5 29 6211-560-001-00 6 3
17 27 6209-360-028-10 2 6 6211-599-001-10 5 13
22 3 6209-409-001-00 9 21 6 2

V211-560-802-50 4 3 6209-409-003-00 11 18 6 4
V341-120-008-00 9 22 6209-440-003-00 13 7 6211-715-002-00 1 5

- --- ------ -- -------------- ---------------- --- ---------------- - ------ ---------------- --- ----- - --- -- -------- -- --- ----------------

V411-260-006-00 20 39 6209-490-002-00 2 4 6211-721-001-00 1 6
V523-100-802-40 5 17 6209-500-003-00 9 19 6211-721-002-00 1 7
V523-101-001-80 15 2 9 28 6211-751-001-10 2 2
V600-110-600-40 20 12 6209-500-005-00 11 22 6211-760-012-20 5 28
V600-110-600-50 9 52 6209-580-002-10 20 36 6211-777-007-20 10 1

-------------------------- -- -- - - - - - - - - - --- -- - - - - - - -- - - - - -- -- - - - - - - -- ---------------- -- - - - -- - --- --- - -- - - - - - -- - -- ----------------

V600-110-620-30 20 11 6209-587-001-00 13 4 6212-111-015-10 13 1
V600-150-600-20 15 8 6209-605-004-00 1 4 6212-114-015-10 14 1
V682-200-000-60 1 9 6209-605-005-10 5 30 6212-116-015-10 14 3
V704-140-016-00 11 16 6209-610-001-00 5 3 6212-121-008-00 13 2
V705-140-012-00 9 34 6209-610-002-10 9 4 6212-124-008-00 14 2

- - - - -- - - - --- - -- - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - - -- --- - ----- -- --- ----- --- ---------------- -------- ------- -- - --- - - - - -- ----------------

V710-140-004-00 20 21 6209-625-001-00 5 14 6212-126-008-00 14 4
20 32 6209-625-002-00 9 9 6212-211-001-10 13 3

V720-101-900-80 20 35 6209-630-002-10 23 6 6212-230-003-00 13 5
V720-102-401-50 16 9 6209-740-001-00 9 29 6212-235-001-00 ,13 6
V720-102-401-80 7 3 6209-749-001-10 5 15 6212-261-006-00 13 8

------- - --- -- -- -- - --- - - --- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - --- - -- - - - -- - - - - -- -- -------------- - ------ --- --- ----------------

V723-102-002-40 9 39 9 49 6212-264-006-00 6 5
V723-102-003-60 9 43 6209-940-004-00 11 15 6212-266-006-00 6 6
V723-102-005-00 9 48 6211-110-020-20 1 1 6212-310-008-10 15 1
V723-102-005-50 17 31 6211-141-008-20 1 10 6212-330-017-20 15 5
1373-121-001-00 22 4 6211-150-008-00 1 2 6212-333-003-00 15 6

----- --- - - - - - -- - - - - - -- - - -- ---------------- -------------- -- - - -------- ---------------- --------------------------- ----------------

1425-621-004-00 9 17 6211-170-004-10 2 1 6212-370-011-00 15 10
3625-301-002-00 7 2 6211-173-003-00 2 3 6212-371-009-00 15 11
3625-540-004-00 9 41 6211-210-050-10 5 1 6212-372-002-10 15 12
6209-000-002-00 11 19 6211-258-001-00 5 8 6212-379-001-00 15 15
6209-000-003-00 1 11 6211-258-002-00 5 9 6212-511-002-00 12 1

-- - - - - - - - - - -- - - - --- - - - - - -- ---------------- - ------- - - ----- ----------- ---------------- - - -- -- -- -- -- - -- - - - - - - - -- - -- ----------------

6209-000-004-10 5 2 6211-291-016-00 5 24 6212-521-002-00 15 3
6209-000-013-00 15 9 6211-292-001-20 5 25 6212-522-003-00 12 2
6209-009-001-00 16 6 6211-310-021-00 9 1 6212-523-003-00 12 6
6209-030-005-00 9 10 6211-311-011-00 9 44 6212-524-002-00 20 9
6209-030-006-00 9 16 6211-312-002-20 9 45 6212-530-005-10 9 51

- - ------ - -- - - -- - ------- --- ---------------- --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- - - - -- ---------------- - - - - - - -- - - - -- - -- - - --- - - - --- ----------------

17 28 6211-312-003-10 9 30 6212-531-005-10 5 6
6209-030-043-00 20 16 6211-319-003-00 9 47 6212-535-001-00 12 4
6209-030-044-00 18 4 6211-322-002-00 9 56 6212-535-002-00 20 13
6209-031-083-00 22 5 6211-341-032-00 8 1 6212-551-001-00 11 1
6209-046-001-00 9 18 6211-342-002-10 8 2 6212-552-001-00 11 2



188

6003-097-180-00

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

6212-561-001-00 11 3 6213-674-006-10 22 2 6215-543-001-10 20 19
6212-563-001-00 11 4 6213-711-003-20 17 30 6215-546-003-00 9 20
6212-565-001-00 11 5 6213-716-001-40

-
17 24 6215-549-001-10 5 27

6212-569-002-00 1 8 6213-721-003-00 17 25 6215-549-003-00 20 22
6212-571-001-10 11 6 6213-721-007-00 5 23 6215-549-005-10 20 26

--- ---------- - -- -- -------- ---------------- - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - ------- ------- ----- -- -- --- ----------------

6212-575-001-00 11 7 6213-729-013-10 17 22 6215-549-006-00 20 27
6212-600-002-00 11 8 6213-743-002-10 17 26 6215-549-007-10 20 37
6212-611-004-10 11 9 6214-111-011-20 3 1 6215-549-008-00 20 41
6212-616-002-00 11 17 6214-115-001-20 3 2 6215-549-009-00 20 28
6212-620-001-10 11 10 6214-141-010-10 4 1 6215-549-010-00 20 29

- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -- - -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - -- - -- -- - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - -- - -- ----------------

6212-621-002-10 11 11 6214-145-001-30 4 2 6215-549-023-00 20 30
6212-626-002-10 11 12 6215-300-030-00 19 1 6215-549-024-00 20 31
6212-628-004-00 11 13 6215-311-005-00 24 18 6215-549-027-10 20 25
6212-628-005-00 11 14 6215-315-002-00 19 2 6215-549-028-00 20 24
6213-100-003-20 16 1 6215-330-021-00 24 1 6215-600-109-10 20 1

- - -- - - -- --------------- --- ---------------- - - - - -- - - - - - --- - - - --- --- - -- ---------------- --------------------------- ----------------

6213-111-001-20 16 2 6215-332-002-00 24 15 6215-611-002-00 25 1
6213-120-003-06 16 3 6215-339-002-00 24 14 6215-612-002-00 25 49
6213-125-001-00 16 4 6215-342-002-00 24 2 6215-619-012-00 25 50
6213-140-008-00 16 8 6215-343-002-00 24 3 6215-619-014-00 25 53
6213-149-002-00 16 10 6215-345-044-00 24 4 25 57

-------- - - - -- -- - ----- - ---- ---------------- - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - -- --- - - -- ---------------- --------- --------- -- -- - ---- ----------------

6213-160-002-00 9 31 6215-345-045-00 24 5 6215-619-015-00 25 54
6213-161-001-00 9 32 6215-345-046-00 24 6 6215-619-016-00 25 55
6213-164-001-00 9 33 6215-345-047-00 24 7 6215-619-026-00 25 56
6213-211-001-10 9 42 6215-345-048-00 24 8 6215-619-030-00 25 52
6213-240-002-00 16 15 6215-345-049-00 24 9 6215-621-001-30 20 8

---- ----- - - -- ------------- ---------------- ------ -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- - - - - - - - -- ----------------

6213-311-003-10 16 12 6215-345-050-00 24 Id 6215-622-002-00 25 12
6213-319-004-00 9 2 6215-345-051-00 24 11 6215-629-017-00 25 13
6213-610-005-40 17 1 6215-345-052-00 24 12 6215-629-018-00 25 14
6213-611-003-20 17 2 6215-345-053-00 24 13 6215-629-020-00 25 18
6213-612-004-00 17 9 6215-359-003-00 24 16 6215-629-021-00 25 19

------- - - -- ---- -- --- - - - --- ---------------- -- -- -- -- ------- --- ----- - -- ---------------- ---- ------- ---------- -- ---- ----------------

6213-613-002-10 17 8 6215-359-004-00 24 17 6215-629-022-00 25 20
6213-614-003-10 17 12 6215-411-074-10 21 2 6215-629-023-00 25 21
6213-614-006-10 17 17 6215-411-075-00 19 3 6215-629-024-00 25 22
6213-619-002-00 17 11 6215-411-076-00 19 4 6215-629-025-00 25 23
6213-619-003-00 17 10 6215-411-077-00 19 5 6215-629-026-00 25 24

----- - - ----- - -- ------- - --- ---------------- -- --- - --- --------- -------- ---------------- --------------------------- ----------------

6213-619-005-00 17 16 6215-412-006-00 21 1 6215-629-027-00 25 25
6213-621-003-00 17 6 6215-520-001-00 20 15 6215-629-028-00 25 26
6213-622-iJD2-10 17 5 6215-526-001-10 20 17 6215-629-029-00 25 27
6213-631-002-00 17 3 6215-531-021-00 20 33 6215-629-030-00 25 28
6213-631-005-00 17 4 6215-541-001-00 20 18 6215-629-031-00 25 29

-------------------------- ---------------- -- - -------------- --- - ----- ---------------- --------------------------- ----------------

6213-641-004-00 18 2 6215-541-016-30 20 23 6215-629-032-00 25 30
6213-642-002-00 17 7 6215-541-024-10 20 34 6215-629-033-00 25 31
6213-660-007-00 18 1 6215-542-004-20 9 24 6215-629-034-00 25 32
6213-669-008-00 18 3 6215-542-005-00 9 26 6215-629-068-00 25 33
6213-671-012-00 18 5 6215-542-006-00 20 20 6215-629-069-00 25 34



6003-097-180-00

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

6215-629-070-00 25 35 6281-129-010-00 26 4 6581-129-096-00 26 16
6215-629-071-00 25 36 6281-129-011-00 26 5 6581-129-099-00 26 13
6215-629-072-00 25 37 6281-129-020-00 26 7 6581-129-100-00 26 14
6215-629-073-00 25 38 6281-151-005-00 26 8 6901-050-850-00 11 20
6215-629-074-00 25 39 6281-200-005-00 22 1 6901-066-645-00 15 16

--- ------- --- --- - --------- ---------------- - - -- ---- - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - -- ---------------- -- ---- --- -- ----- ----- - -- - -- ----------------

6215-629-075-00 25 40 6281-213-006-00 27 7 6901-910-612-00 7 4
6215-629-076-00 25 41 6281-214-003-00 27 12 12 5
6215-629-077-00 25 42 6281-214-004-00 27 13 20 14
6215-629-078-00 25 43 6281-215-001-00 27 17 23 7
6215-629-079-00 25 44 6281-216-001-00 27 18 6901-910-614-00 5 26

------ - -- - -- -------------- ---------------- - -- - --- --------- ---------- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ----------------

6215-629-080-00 25 45 6281-217-001-00 27 16 6901-910-616-00 9 40
6215-629-081-00 25 46 6281-221-001-00 27 4 6901-910-625-00 16 7
6215-629-082-00 25 47 6281-222-004-00 27 1 6901-910-816-00 16 11
6215-631-017-00 25 2 6281-229-002-00 27 2 6901-910-830-00 17 32
6215-634-002-00 25 15 6281-229-003-00 27 3 6901-910-840-00 3 4

------ ---- ------ ---- ------ ---------------- - - -- - --- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- ------- - - - ------ -- - - - -- ---- ----------------

6215-635-002-00 25 8 6281-229-004-00 27 6 6901-910-845-00 9 15
6215-635-008-00 25 51 6281-229-005-00 27 5 17 13
6215-637-002-00 25 48 6281-229-006-00 27 8 6901-911-020-00 8 3
6215-639-006-00 25 16 6281-229-007-00 27 9 10 2
6215-639-007-00. 25 17 6281-229-008-00 27 11 6902-050-610-00 15 13

-- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- ------------ -- --- - - - ------- ----------------

6215-641-007-00 25 3 6281-229-009-00 27 10 6902-050-816-00 9 46
6215-643-002-00 25 4 6281-229-011-00 27 15 6904-110-818-00 5 19
6215-644-002-00 25 6 6281-229-012-00 27 19 6904-110-822-00 9 5
6215-649-003-00 25 5 6281-229-013-00 27 20 9 50
6215-649-004-00 25 7 6281-229-014-00 27 21 6904-110-840-00 5 20

-------------------------- ---------------- ------------------- -- -- --- ---------------- - ----- - --------- --- - -- -- --- ----------------

6215-649-005-00 25 9 6281-229-015-00 27 22 6904-110-850-00 9 7
6215-649-006-00 25 10 6281-229-016-00 27 23 6904-110-855-00 9 6
6215-649-007-00 25 11 6281-229-017-00 27 24 6908-000-716-00 12 3
6219-310-003-10 9 38 6281-229-018-00 27 25 20 10
6219-732-002-00 23 4 6281-229-029-00 27 14 6908-000-750-00 15 4

-------------------------- ---------------- - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -- - - - -- --- ---------------- - ------ --- ---- ----- -- - -- --- ----------------

6219-752-001-00 20 2 6281-271-002-00 27 26 6908-160-408-00 16 5
6219-752-002-00 20 3 6281-410-014-00 23 3 6908-160-510-00 5 18
6219-752-003-00 20 4 6281-910-001-00 23 5 9 8
6219-752-004-00 20 5 6281-920-001-00 23 8 6908-160-816-00 5 16
6219-752-005-00 20 6 6281-971-003-00 23 1 8 4

------ ---------- --- ---- --- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- ---------------- ---------- ---- - -- -- ----- --- ----------------

6281-100-005-00 22 7 6282-450-002-00 23 2 15 7
6281-111-002-00 26 1 6294-453-002-00 5 21 6909-110-406-00 9 37
6281-115-005-00 26 11 6509-000-084-00 9 11 20 38
6281-116-002-00 26 2 6509-605-019-10 5 5 6909-110-408-00 9 53
6281-118-002-00 26 9 9 3 9 57

-- - --- ---- ---------------- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- ---------- - ------ ---- - -- --- ----------------

6281-121-003-00 26 3 6511-321-083-00 9 55 26 22
6281-124-001-00 26 6 6513-770-022-10 17 29 6909-110-410-00 22 6
6281-129-006-00 26 17 6581-117-007-00 26 10 22 9
6281-129-008-00 26 18 6581-123-011-00 26 12 6909-11 0-508-00 9 12
6281-129-009-00 26 19 6581-129-092-00 26 15 11 21

189



190

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

6909-110-508-00 17 14
17 20

6909-111-508-00 26 20
6909-150-506-00 15 14

20 40

FIG. KEY PART CODE

6003-097-180-00

FIG. KEY

6909-150-508-00

6909-150-510-00
6909-202-308-00
6909-572-008-00
6909-830-212-00

9

9

9
17
17

26
22

9

2
1

13
54
58
15
21

21
10
27
5

12

6909-902-299-00 5 22
6909-906-105-10 16 13
6909-920-843-00 9 23

16 14
6911-129-006-00 1 3

6911-129-083-00
6911-219-195-00

5
5

7
4



NUMER I CAL INDEX 6003-097-190-00

191

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

J061-210-015-00
P117-303-003-00
V203-361-004-50
n11-560-802-00

n11-560-802-50

V341-120-008-00

V411-260-006-00
V523-100-802-40
V523-101-001-80
V600-110-600-40
V600-110-600-50

V600-110-620-30
V682-200-000-60
V704-140-016-00
V705-140-012-00
V710-140-004-00

V720-101-900-80
V720-102-401-50
V720-102-401-80
V723-102-002-40

V723-102-003-60
V723-102-005-00
V723-102-005-50
1373-121-001-00
1425-621-004-00

3625-301-002-00
3625-540-004-00
6209-000-002-00
6209-000-003-00
6209-000-004-10

6209-000-025-00
6209-030-005-00
6209-030-006-00

6209-030-043-00

6209-030-044-00
6209-031-083-00
6209-046-001-00
6209-050-001-00
6209-050-002-00

17
9

22
3

9

17
17
22
4

9

20
5

15
20

9

20
1

11
9

20

20
20
16

7
9

9
9

17
22

9

7

9
11
1

5

15
9
9

17
20

18
22

9

9
9

23 6209-056-001-00
25 6209-300-002-00
8 6209-300-004-00
3 6209-300-013-00

14 6209-360-028-10

19 6209-409-001-00
27 6209-409-003-00
3 6209-440-003-00
3 6209-490-002-00

22 6209-500-003-00

39
17 6209-500-005-00
2 6209-580-002-10

12 6209-587-001-00
52 6209-605-004-10

11 6209-605-005-10
9 6209-610-001-00

16 6209-610-002-10
34 6209-625-001-00
21 6209-625-002-00

32 6209-630-002-10
35 6209-740-001-00
9 6209-749-001-20
3

39 6209-920-002-00

43
48 6209-940-004-00
31 6211-110-020-20
4 6211-141-008-20

17 6211-150-008-00

2 6211-170-004-10
41 6211-173-003-00
19 6211-210-050-10
11 6211-258-001-00
2 6211-258-002-00

7 6211-291-016-00
10 6211-292-001-20
16 6211-310-021-00
28 6211-311-011-00
16 6211-312-002-20

4 6211-312-003-10
5 6211-319-003-00

18 6211-322-002-00
35 6211-341-032-00
36 6211-342-002-10

20
17

8

5
2

9
11
13
2

9

9

11
20
13

1

5
5

9
5

9

23
9

5
9
9

16
11
1
1
1

2

2

5

5
5

5
5
9
9
9

9
9
9

8

8

7 6211-361-010-10
18 6211-510-001-00
5 6211-511-003-00

29 6211-511-004-00
6 6211-540-001-00

21 6211-560-001-00
18 6211-599-001-10
7
4

19 6211-715-002-00

28 6211-721-001-00
22 6211-721-002-00
36 6211-751-001-10
4 6211-760-012-20
4 6211-777-007-20

30 6212-111-015-10
3 6212-114-015-10
4 6212-116-015-10

14 6212-121-008-00
9 6212-124-008-00

6 6212-126-008-00
29 6212-211-001-10
15 6212-230-003-00
49 6212-235-001-00
23 6212-261-006-00

14 6212-264-006-00
15 6212-266-006-00
1 6212-310-008-10

10 6212-330-046-00
2 6212-333-003-00

1 6212-339-004-10
3 6212-370-011-00
1 6212-371-009-00
8 6212-372-002-10
9 6212-379-001-00

24 6212-511-002-00
25 6212-521-002-00
1 6212-522-003-00

44 6212-523-003-00
45 6212-524-002-00

30 6212-530-005-10
47 6212-531-005-10
56 6212-535-001-00
1 6212-535-002-00
2 6212-551-001-00

7

5
5

5

6

6

5
6
6

1

1
1

2

5
10

13
14
14
13
14

14
13
13
13
13

6
6

15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15

12
15
12
12
20

9
5

12
20
11

1

10
11
12

1

3

13
2
4

5

6

7
2

28
1

1

1

3

2
2

4

3
5
6
8

5

6

1
5
6

8

9
10
11
14

1

3

2

6
9

51
6
4

13
1



192

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

6003-097-190-00

FIG. KEY

6212-552-001-00
6212-561-001-00
6212-563-001-00
6212-565-001-00
6212-569-002-00

6212-571-003-00
6212-575-001-00
6212-600-002-00
6212-611-004-10
6212-616-002-00

6212-620-001-10
6212-621-002-10
6212-626-002-10
6212-628-004-00
6212-628-005-00

6213-100-003-20
6213-111-001-30
6213-119-001-00
6213-120-003-10
6213-125-001-0.0

6213-129-003-00
6213-140-008-00
6213-149-002-00
6213-160-002-00
6213-161-001-00

6213-164-001-00
6213-211-001-10
6213-240-002-00
6213-311-003-10
6213-319-004-00

6213-610-005-40
6213-611-003-20
6213-612-004-00
6213-613-002-10
6213-614-003-10

6213-614-006-10
6213-619-002-00
6213-619-003-00
6213-619-005-00
6213-621-003-00

6213-622-002-10
6213-631-002-00
6213-631-005-00
6213-641-004-00
6213-642-002-00

11
11
11
11
1

11
11
11
11
11

11
11
11
11
11

16
16
16
16
16

16
16
16
9
9

9
9

16
16
9

17
17
17
17
17

17
17
17
17
17

17
17
17
18
17

2 6213-660-007-00
3 6213-669-008-00
4 6213-671-012-00
5 6213-674-006-10
8 6213-711-003-20

6 6213-716-001-40
7 6213-721-003-00
8 6213-721-007-00
9 6213-729-013-10

17 6213-743-002-10

10 6214-111-011-20
11 6214-115-001-20
12 6214-141-010-10
13 6214-145-001-30
14 6215-300-037-00

1 6215-311-005-00
2 6215-315-002-00
6 6215-330-022-00
3 6215-332-006-00
4 6215-339-004-00

5 6215-342-002-00
8 6215-343-002-00

10 6215-345-044-00
31 6215-345-045-00
32 6215-345-046-00

33 6215-345-047-00
42 6215-345-048-00
15 6215-345-049-00
12 6215-345-050-00
2 6215-345-051-00

1 6215-345-052-00
2 6215-345-053-00
9 6215-411-074-10
8 6215-411-075-00

12 6215-411-076-00

17 6215-411-077-00
11 6215-412-006-00
10 6215-520-001-00
16 6215-526-001-10
6 6215-531-021-00

5 6215-541-001-00
3 6215-541-016-30
4 6215-541-024-10
2 6215-542-004-20
7 6215-542-005-00

18
18
18
22
17

17
17
5

17
17

3

3
4

4

19

24
19
24
24
24

24
24
24
24
24

24
24
24
24
24

24
24
21
19
19

19
21
20
20
20

20
20
20
9
9

1 6215-542-006-00
3 6215-543-001-10
5 6215-546-003-00
2 6215-549-001-10

30 6215-549-003-00

24 6215-549-005-10
25 6215-549-006-00
23 6215-549-007-10
22 6215-549-008-00
26 6215-549-009-00

1 6215-549-010-00
2 6215-549-023-00
1 6215-549-024-00
2 6215-549-027-10
1 6215-549-028-10

16 6215-600-109-10
2 6215-611-002-00
1 6215-612-002-00

15 6215-619-012-00
14 6215-619-014-00

13
12 6215-619-015-00
2 6215-619-016-00
3 6215-619-026-00
4 6215-619-030-00

5 6215-621-001-30
6 6215-622-002-00
7 6215-629-017-00
8 6215-629-018-00
9 6215-629-020-00

10 6215-629-021-00
11 6215-629-022-00
2 6215-629-023-00
3 6215-629-024-00
4 6215-629-025-00

5 6215-629-026-00
1 6215-629-027-00

15 6215-629-028-00
17 6215-629-029-00
33 6215-629-030-00

18 6215-629-031-00
23 6215-629-032-00
34 6215-629-033-00
24 6215-629-034-00
26 6215-629-068-00

20
20

9

5

20

20
20
20
20
20

20
20
20
20
20

20
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

20
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

20
19
20
27
22

26
27
37
41
28

29
30
31
25
24

1

1

49
50
53

57
54
55

56
52

8
12
13
14
18

19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33



PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

6003-097-190-00

FIG. KEY

193

6215-629-069-00
6215-629-070-00
6215-629-071-00
6215-629-072-00
6215-629-073-00

6215-629-074-00
6215-629-075-00
6215-629-076-00
6215-629-077-00
6215-629-078-00

6215-629-079-00
6215-629-080-00
6215-629-081-00
6215-629-082-00
6215-631-017-00

6215-634-002-00
6215-635-002-00
6215-635-008-00
6215-637-002-00
6215-639-006-00

6215-639-007-00
6215-641-007-00
6215-643-002-00
6215-644-002-00
6215-649-003-00

6215-649-004-00
6215-649-005-00
6215-649-006-00
6215-649-007-00
6219-310-003-10

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25

9

34 6281-129-009-00
35 6281-129-010-00
36 6281-129-011-00
37 6281-129-020-00
38 6281-151-005-00

39 6281-200-005-00
40 6281-213-006-00
41 6281-214-003-00
42 6281-214-004-00
43 6281-215-001-00

44 6281-216-001-00
45 6281-217-001-00
46 6281-221-001-00
47 6281-222-004-00
2 6281-229-002-00

15 6281-229-003-00
8 6281-229-004-00

51 6281-229-005-00
48 6281-229-006-00
16 6281-229-007-00

17 6281-229-008-00
3 6281-229-009-00
4 6281-229-011-00
6 6281-229-012-00
5 6281-229-013-00

7 6281-229-014-00
9 6281-229-015-00

10 6281-229-016-00
11 6281-229-017-00
38 6281-229-018-00

26
26
26
26
26

22
27
27
27
27

27
27
27
27
27

27
27
27
27
27

27
27
27
27
27

27
27
27
27
27

19 6581-129-092-00
4 6581-129-096-00
5 6581-129-099-00
7 6581-129-100-00
8 6901-050-850-00

1 6901-066-645-00
7 6901-910-612-00

12
13
17

18 6901-910-614-00
16 6901-910-616-00
4 6901-910-625-00
1 6901-910-816-00
2 6901-910-830-00

3 6901-910-840-00
6 6901-910-845-00
5
8 6901-911-020-00
9

11 6902-050-610-00
10 6902-050-816-00
15 6904-110-818-00
19 6904-110-822-00
20

21 6904-110-840-00
22 6904-110-850-00
23 6904-110-855-00
24 6908-000-716-00
25

26
26
26
26
11

15
7

12
20
23

5
9

16
16
17

3

9
17

8
10

15
9

5

9
9

5
9

9
12
20

15
16
13
14
20

15
4

5

14
7

26
40

7

11
32

4
15
13

3
2

12
46
19
5

50

20
7

6

3
10

6219-732-002-00
6219-752-001-00
6219-752-002-00
6219-752-003-00
6219-752-004-00

23
20
20
20
20

4 6281-229-029-00 27
2 6281-271-002-00 27
3 6281-410-010-00 23
4 6281-910-001-00 23
5 6281-920-001-00 23

14 6908-000-750-00
26 6908-160-510-00

3

5 6908-160-816-00
8

15
5
9
5

8

4

18
8

16
4

6219-752-005-00
6281-100-005-00
6281-111-002-00
6281-115-005-00
6281-116-002-00

6281-118-002-00
6281-121-003-00
6281-124-001-00
6281-129-006-00
6281-129-008-00

20
22
26
26
26

26
26
26
26
26

6 6281-971-003-00
7 6282-450-002-00
1 6294-453-002-00

11 6509-000-084-00
2 6509-605-019-10

9
3 6511-321-083-00
6 6513-770-022-10

17 6581-117-007-00
18 6581-123-011-00

23
23

5
9
5

9
9

17
26
26

1 6909-110-406-00
2

21 6909-110-408-00
11
5

3 6909-110-410-00
55
29 6909-110-508-00
10
12

9
20
9
9

26

22
22

9
11
17

37
38
53
57
22

6
9

12
21
14



194

PART CODE FIG. KEY

6909-110-508-00 17 20
6909-111-508-00 26 20
6909-150-506-00 15 13

20 40
6909-150-508-00 9 13

9 54
9 58

17 15
17 21
26 21

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

6003-097-190-00

FIG. KEY

6909-150-510-00
6909-202-308-00
6909-572-008-00
6909-830-212-00
6909-902-299-00

6909-906-105-10
6911-129-006-00
6911-129-083-00
6911-219-195-00

22
9
2
1

5

16
1

5
5

10
27

5
12
22

13
3
7

4



195

NUMER I CAL INDEX 1688-097-100-10

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

J061--210-012-00
J061-210-015-00
J061-224-032-00
J061-230-038-00
J061-236-044-00

4

1

1

1

1

15 K270-001-200-00
25 K270-001-201-00
21 K273-002-003-00
19 K273-005-000-00
18 K273-005-002-00

46
46
46
46
46

10 V201-361-007-50
11 V201-361-008-50
7 V201-361-009-00
4 V201-361-014-00

13 V201-361-202-50

13
37
25
13
8

48
20

3

49
4

J061-242-050-00
J061-247-055-00
J062-081-087-00
J062-111-120-00

1

3

3
4
4

22 K273-005-100-00
8 PI13-211-300-00

10 PI13-211-330-00
18
16 PI17-202-015-00

46
45
38
39
45

5
7

17 V201-361-204-00
17
6 V203-261-002-00

9

33

8

9
36

2

9

5
3

11

KI85-031-302-00

KI85-031-303-00

KI90-001-202-10

37
37
37
37
77

6 P117-501-230-00
13 PI17-501-250-00
7

14
20 VI11-166-001-20

47
38
43
47
50

30 V203-261-202-00
14
6

28
24 V203-361-002-00

23
25
60
61
5

5
26
3
3

10

K200-035-006-00
K200-053-000-00
K200-053-001-00
K200-053-002-00
K200-053-100-00

77

45
77
77

77

19 VI20-264-000-80
1 VI20-265-001-00
1 VI20-364-002-50

18
2 VI20-366-001-60

57
57
58
59
56

4
6 V203-361-002-50
6 V203-361-003-00
6 V210-260-604-50

13 V210-360-601-20

36
40

2

47
1

7
2

3

10
9

K200-053-102-00
K211-008-011-00

K233-002-003-00

77
77
78
79
77

3

9
5 VI20-376-001-20
5 VI20-376-001-60
6

62
63
50
59
60

26 V210-360-601-60
23
20
14

6

27
28
49
49
57

23
21
12
15
23

29
8
9

13
7

3 25
3 V210-560-603-00 54

10 V211-260-801-60 8
3 8

2 9

39
10
29
45
45

V201-260-802-50
V201-260-803-00
V201-260-805-50
V201-260-806-00

8
4

4

9
1

K233-002-004-00

K233-003-000-00
K233-003-001-00

K233~002-005-00

78 2 61 7 57 26
79 2 VI20-376-002-00 50 12 60 17
77 7 52 17 61 18
78 3 V200-260-501-0B 5 7 V210-360-602-00 11 34
79 3 V200-260-605-50 :18 :1 12 37____________________________________________________________________1 I _

77
78
79
38
78

K233-005-000-00
K233-005-001-00
K233-006-000-00
K233-006-001-00
K250-001-007-00

77
77

39
79
77

4 V201-260-806-50
5 V201-260-808-00

11 V201-260-813-00
1

17 V201-261-004-50

4

3
62
63
32

11
13 V211-260-802-00
27
24
4

55
5
8

31
34

22

22

32
35
16

K250-018-000-00

K250-031-005-00
K270-001-003-10
K270-001-004-00

38
39
77

46
46

12 V201-261-202-50
14
15 V201-261-205-00
6 V201-360-804-50
8

40
52
32
27
28

5 V211-260-803-00
6 V211-261-002-00
3

2
2 V211-261-003-00

12
17
53
53
11

35
14

9

14
32



196

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

1688-097-100-10

FIG. KEY

V211-360-801-60 1

1
5
6
6

13 V211-561-003-50
16
2

10 V211-660-802-00
15

8
9

37
11
12

35 V304-260-008-00
17
19
24
27

35
35
35
35
35

4

13
23
35
40

17 4 V211-660-802-50 51 27 46 18
23 4 V211-661-003-50 11 20 47 23
24 4 12 23 V304-260-010-00 11 7
25 25 V211-661-004-00 11 21 12 7
26 13 12 24 31 26

27
28
30
30
39

15 V211-661-005-00
15
7 V220-540-504-50

13 V220-540-802-50
10 V220-541-003-50

11
12
46
47
13

15
15 V304-260-012-00
15
15
34 V304-460-010-00

32
32
41
41
8

8
9

21
33
33

43 9 V251-261-202-5D 11 8 9 15

44 8 12 8 43 5
47 7 V251-261-203-50 31 36 44 6
47 11 V251-340-802-5D 44 2 V304-460-012-00 8 6
48 4 V251-341-002-50 11 14 9 4

50 10 12 14 V305-260-012-00 31 37
51 15 V251-341-003-5D 11 4 V327-262-110-00 41 40
52 9 12 4 41 46

57 28 V252-261-004-00 11 9 V327 -262-112-00 41 7
V211-360-802-00 3 12 12 9 V328-262-110-00 7 6

- -- - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - --- ------------- --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

23 15 V252-261-005-50 11 10 36 3
24 14 12 10 V328-262-112-00 41 15
38 21 V252-341-002-00 11 13 41 29
39 21 12 13 V334-460-010-00 5 11
52 13 V252-341-003-00 11 12 8 10

------- - - -- - -- ------ --- -- ---- ------ ---- - ------ ------------------ ----------- - -- -- ----- -- - - --- --- -- -- --- ----- --------------

52 15 12 12 9 8
53 2 V252-341-003-50 11 3 V335-260-012-00 57 21
53 4 12 3 V350-160-006-00 48 8
53 11 V252-341-204-50 11 11 49 8
54 15 12 11 50 6

58 7 V273-360-601-20 1 5 V360-260-006-00 51 7
59 7 V290-106-001-20 48 7 54 10

V211-360-802-50 35 15 V301-260-006-00 6 6 V361-260-006-00 52 18
V211-360-804-00 1 29 54 11 55 17
V211-361-002-50 27 21 V304-260-008-00 10 4 59 15

--- ----------------------- -------- ---- --- ---------- -------------- ---------------- ------------ ----- ---- --- ----- ----- - ------

54 3 10 11 60 7
V211-560-802-50 11 29 27 10 61 8

12 32 28 10 V362-260-008-00 29 11
V211-561-002-50 43 3 29 7 38 22

44 4 34 18 39 22



PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

1688-097-100-10

FIG. KEY

197

V362-260-008-00

V363-260-008-00

51
52
55
55

5

16 V401-160-012-00
10
8

23 V411-260-004-00
3 V411-260-005-00

33
40
52
57
55

10 V500-162-002-00
6

7
3 V500-162-002-50
6 V500-162-501-50

35
36
49
37

7

37
4

21
16
11

49 13 57 5 V500-162-502-00 23 20

51 30 V411-260-006-00 6 5 24 19

V401-160-006-00 38 4 7 10 V500-162-502-50 7 7

39 4 10 7 41 41

50 22 46 9 41 47

V401-160-008-00 3 14 50 9 V500-163-001-50 10 14

4 12 50 23 V500-163-002-00 8 21
27 3 V411-260-008-00 1 31 17 10

27 9 10 13 23 11

28 3 17 9 24 10

V401-160-010-00

28
31
34
45
46

47
62
63

2

5

9
11
19
4

17

22
28
25
4

12

23
24
26
31
35

35
35
47
49
51

10
9 V500-163-002-50
5

31
7 V511-100-805-00

19 V522-100-801-60
36 V522-100-801-80
21 V523-101-002-40
20
4

26
41
41
41
29

31
32
11
12
12

6
8

16
30

2

9

7
19
22
34

8 11 51 12 25 2
8 34 62 29 37 22

9 9 63 26 V530-240-502-40 31 22
9 16 V411-260-010-00 5 13 V580-140-502-80 35 32

11 6 7 5 V580-140-602-50 17 6

12 6 8 36 23 7

13 50 9 18 24 6
25 4 11 5 26 2
31 25 12 5 V580-140-603-20 8 26
32 6 13 51 9 13

36 8 36 5 V580-140-604-00 25 9
36 12 V411-260-012-00 8 7 V580-140-802-80 35 31
37 21 9 5 V600-110-600-90 31 12
40 3 51 11 V600-110-601-00 31 13
41 49 52 8 V600-110-620-40 19 4

43 4 V500-162-001-50 51 13 19 18
44 5 V500-162-002-00 10 8 20 15

V401-160-012-00 8 8 31 32 20 37
9 6 35 8 V600-110-620-50 19 16

32 5 35 20 20 34



198

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

1688-097-100-10

FIG. KEY

V600-110-620-50
V600-110-620-60

25 16 V704-140-020-00 22
20 16 V704-140-022-00 10
31 17 34

V600-110-620-80' 33 6 34

__ V_60_O~ ~_1_~ ~_630_~:~ 1_: ~ V_~ ~:_~ 14_~ ~_0_~5_~00 1 1_5 __

7 V720-112-401-10 38 7
2 38 18
7 39 7

14 39 18

___~: -'--:_5 8__
14 12 16 2 47 31
15 8 19 19 V720-112-401-40 13 27

15 12 20 24 13 46

19 15 20 33 38 11

20 35 20 38 38 15

25 15 25 14 39 13

V600-110-630-60 33 5 34 20 43 7

V600-111-600-60 14 3 V704-140-030-00 19 14 47 29

15 3 20 8 77 10

V600-150-620-50 42 6 20 18 78 6
-- ---- - - ~ -- - -------------- ---------------- ---- -- - - ----------- -- - -- --- ---------------- -- - - -- -- -------- ---- - -- ---- -------- -------

V600-150-630-40 42 5 20 31 79 6

V607-110-620-40 14 9 33 7 V720-112-401-80 13 43

15 9 V705-140-028-00 47 18 77 11

V607-110-630-40 21 5 V705-140-030-00 13 25 78 7
22 5 V705-140-047-00 13 24 79 7

- - - ---- - - --- -- -- - --------- ---------------- ------- - - --------- ----- --- ---------------- -- -- -- -- ---- -- -- ----- -- ---- -----------------

V654-420-262-40 20 11 V705-140-052-00 25 17 V720-112-402-00 38 2
V654-425-322-40 19 6 V706-140-045-00 8 17 38 13

20 21 V707-140-062-00 20 19 39 2

V654-430-382-40 19 11 V707-140-080-00 33 8 39 15

20 28 V720-101-900-50 12 21 47 9

V682-200-001-00 18 4 46 16 77 12

18 7 V720-101-900-70 12 20 78 8

25 13 V720-102-401-00 4 3 79 8
47 19 31 24 V720-113-502-50 77 13

58 2 V720-102-401-20 77 16 78 9
- - - - - -- - - ----- ---------- --- ---------------- ---- - - - - - ----- ---- - ------- ---------------- --------------------------- ---------- - - - --

59 2 V720-102-401-40 13 47 79 9

60 2 17 2 V720-113-502-90 37 15
61 2 23 2 V721-103-104-50 8 22

V704-140-015-00 27 16 24 2 V723-112-002-90 46 12

27 19 25 23 V744-114-280-70 47 17
-- - - ----------- --- - ------- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- --------- ---- ------------- -- - ----------- ---------- ----------- - --- ----------------

28 16 V720-102-401-80 34 5 V744-120-350-70 8 23

28 19 34 12 1744-130-450-80 31 18

V704-140-017-00 13 40 V720-102-402-00 36 15 V744-135-520-80 25 19

V704-140-018-00 17 17 V720-102-402-10 47 5 V744-135-550-80 21 8
26 11 V720-103-502-80 47 6 22 8

--------------~ - ------ ----------- -- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- ._--------- - - -- - -- ---- -- - --- ----------------

V704-140-020-00 13 23 V720-103-503-60 36 16 V760-150-000-00 41 4
14 7 V720-103-504-40 4 7 V761-150-000-00 8 2
15 7 V720-111-900-70 46 14 V763-150-000-00 29 5
20 13 77 21 35 2
21 7 V720-112-40 1-1 0 13 28 41 9



PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

1688-097-100-10

FIG. KEY

199

V780-140-000-1T
V780-140-000-2T
V781-160-000-6B
V920-550-801-00
V920-551-201-40

V920-551-301-70
V920-551-902-20
V936-150-015-00
V999-200-003-00

\V296-134-007-00

1105-106-001-00
1105-410-003-00

1118-901-006-00
1302-225-003-00
1326-706-002-10

1326-708-005-00
1342-402-006-00

1376-402-003-00

1386-241-002-00
1401-906-005-00
1403-621-031-00

1404-117-008-00
1404-312-006-00

77
77
25
76
76

76
76
76
33
33

42
48
51
10
27

28
64
25

8
12

38
39
41
30
47

62
62
62
63
63

47
62
62
62
63

63
63
42
76
56

56
56
56

7
35

23 1404-312-006-00
22 1404-402-001-00
27
5 1404-402-002-00
6

7 1404-402-005-00
8
3 1404-503-006-00

13 1411-401-001-00
16 1414-312-002-00

3 1415-102-007-00
11 1415-102-008-00
6 1415-102-009-00
5 1415-102-011-00

17 1415-102-013-00

17 1415-312-500-00
4 1416-621-037-00

12 1419-403-001-00
3

19 1421-122-003-00

5 1421-403-007-00
5

18 1421-403-008-00
8 1421-433-004-00

26A

9 1421-602-005-10
14
18 1421-603-004-00
9 1421-906-001-00

16 1421-951-006-00

26
8 1421-951-007-00

13
17 1423-621-003-00
8 1424-101-203-00

13 1424-101-204-00
15 1425-621-004-00
4

2

6

8
10
12
4
6

35
37
37
37
37

41
41
47
41
49

4

4
4

4

4

35
5

41
41
10

41
41
41
11

12

29
35

6
76
41

41
41
41
56
1

1

1

30
35
47

52
59
60
61
62

21 1425-621-004-00
3 1426-406-203-00
9 1427-111-229-00
4 1427-201-002-50

10 1427-201-007-00

38
44 1427-201-008-00
20
2 1427-201-012-00

17

2 1427-201-013-00
4
5 1427-201-014-00
8

10 1427-201-015-00

5
6 1427-201-016-00

11 1427-203-002-00
25
10 1427-212-002-00

19
32 1427-212-003-20
20
23
26 1427-251-004-00

6 1427-301-002-20
39 1427-301-004-00
17 1427-301-005-00
1 1427-301-006-00

22 1427-301-007-00

34 1427-301-009-00
23 1427-301-011-10
35 1427-301-012-10
14 1427-301-013-10
27 1427-301-014-10

28 1427-301-015-00
32 1427-301-016-00
9 1427-301-018-00

17 1427-301-019-00
27 1427-301-021-00

11 1427-307-002-10
16 1427-307-003-00
8 1427-310-001-00
9

10 1427-310-002-10

63
36
3

11
11

12
11
12
11
12

11

12
11

12
11

12
32
14
15
21

22
21
22
25
16

31
31
31
31
31

31
31
31
31
31

31
31
31
31
31

33
33
34
34
34

10
14
15
2

16

16
17
17
25
28

26
29
27
30
28

31
11
15
17
6

6
2
2

18
5

1

3

4

5

6

7

14
15
16
19

20
21
23
27
30

2
3
2
9

15



200

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

1688-097-100-10

FIG. KEY

1427-310-003-10

1427-310-220-10

1427-310-230-00

1427-310-270-00
1427-401-001-00
1427-431-003-00
1427-433-022-00
1427-433-023-00

1427-433-025-00

1427-433-240-10
1427-433-241-00

1427-433-250-10
1427-621-002-10
1427-621-012-00
1427-934-013-00
1427-941-016-00

1432-242-001-00
1432-651-028-00

1434-122-007-00
1434-310-220-00

1434-317-281-00

1434-317-290-01

1434-503-004-10
1434-503-320-10
1434-503-330-00
1435-122-002-00
1435-203-001-00

1444-101-016-10

1444-102-204-00

1444-314-009-10

1444-411-006-00
1444-601-015-00

34
34
34
34
34

34
41
41
41
41

41
41
41
37
37

41
6

54
69
68

35
59
60
10
34

34
33
33
33
33

47
47
47

8
19

20
30
38
39

4

11
12
25
31
49

6 1444-621-016-00
13 1444-621-311-00
3 1444-621-312-00

10 1444-621-313-00
4 1444-621-320-00

11 1480-207-012-00
3 1480-212-003-00
6 1480-604-204-00

48 1488-611-001-00
42 1488-621-220-10

39 1491-120-001-00
45 1491-203-006-10
37
5 1491-307-201-00

11 1491-623-222-00

43 1491-623-223-00
2 1510-328-260-00
6 1518-621-320-00

11
11

38
17
5 1527-604-002-00
9
1 1544-104-205-00

8 1544-123-005-00
12 1544-219-005-00
15 1544-304-006-10
11 1544-322-002-00
14

2

1
3 1544-623-001-00

19 1544-623-232-00
7 1544-623-233-00

22 1544-623-234-00
6 1544-623-235-00

20 1560-104-010-40
20 1560-111-003-20
6 1560-132-007-30

33
36
28 1560-208-018-40

2
7 1560-401-004-40

52
57
57
57
57

20
25
51
53
57

8
14
15
33
59

59
35
57
58
59

60
61
50
51
3

10
17
31
19
20

20
20
57
57
57

57
57

1

5
27

28
35
19
20
50

3 1560-404-002-30
7 1560-515-004-40
8 1560-530-250-00
9

10 1560-601-014-30

6 1560-601-017-00
8 1560-602-001-40
5 1560-604-022-70

12 1560-664-264-00
2

18
14
16 1560-664-270-00
4

10 1560-666-005-00

9 1560-666-006-00
22 1560-666-212-00
20

1
1

1
1 1560-695-021-00

17
3 1560-695-022-00
4

6 1561-121-212-40
15 1564-530-430-00
10
13
7 1568-132-200-00

17 1572-102-003-00
30 1575-261-016-00
12 1575-261-017-00
13 1575-261-025-00
14 1575-623-010-00

15
16 1575-623-210-00
26 1575-623-211-00
19 1575-623-250-00
8 1579-112-230-00

8 1581-621-290-00
12 1593-102-004-20
12 1593-112-002-50
29 1593-112-200-10
8 1593-203-058-20

35
47
59
61
48

48
48
51
62
62

63
63
58
59

6

6

62
62
62
63

63
27
28
27
28

8
59
60
61
35

4

80
80
80
62

63
57
57
59

6

57
1

6
6

15

10
24
12
5

10

9
2

14
6

24

6
22

4

4

12

13
3

12
16
3

12
6
6

7

7

31
11

4

4

34

9

6
5

7

22

20
1

11

8
7

24
24
3
1

13



1688-097-100-10

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

1593-203-058-20 16 1 1612-201-002-00 11 31 1640-674-202-00 60 10

20 32 1612-603-002-00 50 13 61 11

1593-411-001-10 42 7 1612-603-005-00 50 25 1640-674-203-00 60 11

1593-411-053-20 42 8 1612-690-001-00 5 15 61 12

1593-411-610-10 42 2 1614-102-213-00 1 3 1640-674-204-00 60 12
---- --- - ----- ---------- --- ---------------- - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ----------------- --- ------- - --- -- ----------- ----------------

1593-623-203-00 62 23 1614-102-214-00 1 4 61 13

63 21 1614-104-001-00 3 6 1640-674-205-00 60 13

1593-623-503-00 62 5 1614-117-001-00 7 2 61 14

63 5 1614-241-004-00 16 4 1640-674-206-00 60 14
1593-623-530-00 60 16 1614-262-003-00 26 15 61 15

---- --- - - --- ----------- --- ---------------- -- - -- --- --- - -- - ----------- - - - -- -- - - - - - - - -- - - - -- - - - - - ---- - - - - - - - - - - - -- ----------------

61 17 1614-501-015-10 43 8 1640-902-006-00 65 11

1594-105-001-00 2 2 44 7 66 11
1594-218-001-00 14 13 1614-603-008-00 50 16 67 11

15 15 1614-603-018-00 50 7 1640-903-005-10 69 15

21 3 1614-603-051-00 50 1 1640-903-006-00 69 2
- - - - - - - -- - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -- - - - - - - -- - - - - --- - - - -- - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

22 3 1614-603-052-00 50 2 1640-903-007-00 69 3
1594-654-261-10 55 21 1614-603-201-10 50 14 1640-903-008-00 69 4

1594-904-025-00 68 13 1614-690-202-00 62 2 1640-903-009-00 69 5

69 14 63 2 1640-903-011-00 69 6
70 14 1617-102-006-00 1 30 1640-903-012-00 69 7

- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - -- - --- - - - - - - - - - - -- ----- - -- - -- -- - ------ ------ - - - - - - --- - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -- -- - -- ----------------

1600-112-231-00 6 8 1620-255-208-00 17 3 1640-903-013-00 69 8
1600-112-232-00 6 9 23 3 1640-903-015-00 69 9
1600-117-002-00 7 3 24 3 1640-903-016-00 69 10
1600-120-220-00 8 29 25 24 1640-903-019-10 69 12
1600-120-222-00 8 30 1620-272-051-00 29 8 1640-903-025-10 70 15

-------- ------------ - - -- -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -- - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -- ----------------

1600-120-230-00 8 28 1620-410-001-10 40 4 1640-903-026-00 70 2

1600-616-006-00 5 14 1620-903-003-00 65 9 1640-903-027-00 70 3

1600-622-321-00 55 16 66 9 1640-903-028-00 70 4

1600-623-002-00 57 22 67 9 1640-903-029-00 70 5
1600-623-200-00 57 17 1620-904-006-00 68 12 1640-903-031-00 70 7

- - - - _.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - -- ----------------

1600-623-210-00 57 18 1620-904-007-00 69 13 1640-903-032-00 70 6
1600-623-220-00 57 19 1620-904-008-00 70 13 1640-903-033-00 70 8
1600-624-004-00 62 7 1620-904-009-00 71 13 1640-903-035-00 70 9

63 7 1620-904-011-10 65 8 1640-903-036-00 70 II

1600-902-023-00 70 10 66 8 1640-903-039-00 70 12
-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- ---------------- ------------ - - ---- --------- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ----------------

1602-242-551-10 27 5 67 8 1640-903-045-00 68 15

28 5 1620-904-012-00 72 13 1640-903-046-00 69 16
1608-901-004-10 64 6 1620-904-013-00 73 13 1640-903-047-00 70 16
1612-102-005-00 1 11 1620-904-014-00 74 13 1640-903-048-00 71 16
1612-105-002-00 4 17 1620-904-015-00 75 13 1640-903-052-00 71 14

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - --- -- - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - -- ---------------- ----- - ----- - - - - ------------ ----------------

1612-111-001-00 1 10 1637-102-202-00 1 2 1640-903-055-10 71 15
5 16 1640-674-001-00 60 15 1640-903-056-00 71 2

1612-111-002-10 5 17 61 16 1640-903-057-00 71 3
1612-111-230-10 5 20 1640-674-200-00 60 9 1640-903-058-00 71 4
1612-117-200-20 7 1 61 10 1640-903-059-00 71 5

201



202

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

1688-097-100-10

FIG. KEY

1640-903-061-00
1640-903-062-00
1640-903-063-00
1640-903-065-00
1640-903-066-00

1640-903-067-00
1640-903-069-00
1640-903-072-00
1640-903-075-10
1640-903-076-00

1640-903-077-00
1640-903-078-00
1640-903-079-00
1640-903-081-00
1640-903-082-00

1640-903-083-00
1640-903-085-00
1640-903-086-00
1640-903-087-00
1640-903-089-00

1640-903-091-00
1640-903-092-00
1640-903-093-00
1640-903-094-00
1640-904-005-10

1640-904-006-00
1640-904-007-00
1640-904-008-00
1640-904-009-10
1640-904-011-00

1640-904-012-00
1640-904-013-00
1640-904-016-00
1640-904-019-00
1640-904-022-00

1640-904-023-10
1640-904-024-00
1640-904-025-00
1640-904-026-00
1640-904-027-00

1640-904-028-00
1640-904-029-00
1640-905-002-00
1640-905-005-10
1640-905-006-00

71

71

71

71

71

71

71
72
72
72

72
72
72
72
72

72
72
72
72
72

72
73
74
75
68

68
68
68
68
68

68
68
68
68
68

69
70
71

72
73

74
75
73
73
73

7 1640-905-007-00
6 1640-905-008-00
8 1640-905-009-00
9 1640-905-011-00

11 1640-905-012-00

10 1640-905-013-00
12 1640-905-015-00
14 1640-905-016-00
15 1640-905-017-00
2 1640-905-019-00

3 1640-905-022-00
4 1640-905-025-10
5 1640-905-026-00
6 1640-905-027-00
7 1640-905-028-00

8 1640-905-029-00
9 1640-905-031-00

10 1640-905-032-00
11 1640-905-033-00
12 1640-905-035-00

16 1640-905-036-00
16 1640-905-037-00
16 1640-905-039-00
16 1640-905-042-00
14 1640-905-045-10

2 1640-905-046-00
3 1640-905-047-00
4 1640-905-048-00
5 1640-905-049-00
6 1640-905-051-00

8 1640-905-052-00
7 1640-905-053-00

10 1640-905-055-00
9 1640-905-056-00
1 1640-905-057-00

1 1640-905-059-00
1 1650-104-201-00
1 1650-203-008-00
1 1650-253-003-00
1

1 1650-508-002-00
1

14
15 1650-650-246-00
2

73
73
73
73
73

73
73
73
73
73

74
74
74
74
74

74
74
74
74
74

74
74
74
75
75

75
75
75
75
75

75
75
75
75
75

75
3

20
18
18

77
78
79
62
63

3 1650-652-253-20
4
5 1656-401-220-00
6 1656-401-222-00
7 1672-102-004-00

8 1672-105-001-10
9 1672-105-210-00

10 1672-111-001-00
11 1672-111-002-00
12 1672-111-200-00

14 1672-111-210-10
15 1672-111-230-00
2 1672-112-220-20
3 1672-120-002-10
4 1672-120-003-00

5 1672-120-004-00
6 1672-120-006-00
7 1672-120-220-00
8 1672-122-002-00
9 1672-201-003-00

10 1672-208-001-00
11 1672-208-220-00
12 1672-211-009-10
14 1672-212-001-00
15

2 1672-212-002-10
3 1672-301-001-00
4 1672-301-002-00
5 1672-403-003-00
6 1672-407-220-00

7 1672-408-200-00
8 1672-408-210-00
9

10 1672-508-262-00
11 1672-508-263-00

12 1672-508-264-00
5 1672-508-270-10

14 1672-601-001-00
3 1672-601-002-00
6 1672-602-002-00

14 1672-602-210-00
10 1672-602-230-00
10 1672-602-240-00
20 1672-602-250-10
18 1672-603-005-00

62
63
36
36

1

4
4

5
5
5

5
5
6
8

8

8
8
8

10
11

26
26
19
21
22

21
31
31
37
36

38
38
39
47
47

47
47
51
51
49

49
49
49
49
50

21
19

1

2

12

13
1

18
4
1

5

21
11
14
15

16
20
12
15
30

14
12
17

1
1

4

29
8

12
10

8
6
6

13
14

16
12
19
20
18

10
16
11
19
19



1688-097-100-10

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

1672-603-006-00 50 15 1675-602-003-00 49 1 1682-508-300-00 47 lA
1672-603-007-00 50 21 1675-602-004-00 49 4 1682-603-006-00 50 5

1672-603-200-00 50 18 1675-602-005-00 49 5 1682-604-007-10 51 24

1672-604-003-00 51 10 1675-602-007-00 49 9 1682-606-230-10 52 14

1672-604-005-00 51 18 1678-901-004-00 64 5 1682-606-250-20 52 1
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- - - -- - -- ---------------- -- - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ----------------

1672-604-006-00 51 23 1681-434-001-00 41 12 1682-606-260-20 52 2
1672-604-007-00 51 22 41 26 1682-606-260-30 52 2A

1672-604-008-00 51 21 1682-102-003-00 1 6 1682-606-270-10 52 12
1672-604-220-00 51 25 1682-102-004-00 1 23 1682-616-320-50 54 13

1672-606-001-00 52 4 1682-103-200-00 2 1 1682-640-210-10 51 29
---- ------- ------ ------ --- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- ----------- -- - - ------------ ----------------

1672-606-002-00 52 5 1682-104-001-00 3 7 1682-660-003-00 55 15

1672-608-003-00 53 7 1682-104-200-00 3 11 1682-660-220-00 55 7

1672-608-200-00 53 5 1682-111-210-00 5 9 1682-670-001-00 56 1

1672-608-210-01 53 1 1682-111-210-10 5 9A 1682-670-210-00 56 7

1672-608-220-01 53 3 1682-111-300-00 5 8 1682-670-220-00 56 9
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- --------- ------ - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - -- - --- - --------- -- - - --- --- ----------------

1672-616-002-00 54 5 1682-112-001-00 6 16 1682-670-230-00 56 11
1672-616-003-00 54 7 1682-112-006-00 6 4 1682-670-250-10 56 2
1672-670-200-00 56 3 1682-255-002-10 25 7 1682-690-240-10 62 30
1674-619-300.10 51 28 1682-255-201-00 25 1 63 27
1674-652-200-00 55 1 1682-255-201-10 25 lA 1682-690-300-30 62 1

- - - - -- -- - - - - -- - - - - - - -- - - -- - - --- - - - - - - - - - -- - - ---- - - --- - - - -- - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- ---- -- ------ - --------- ----- ----------------

1674-652-202-00 55 2 1682-255-202-00 25 6 63 1
1674-654-200-00 55 3 1682-255-203-00 25 5 1682-690-310-30 62 11
1674-654-211-00 55 4 1682-255-204-00 25 10 63 11

55 10 1682-255--:205-10 25 11 1682-690-350-00 57 25
55 13 1682-255-210-30 25 21 1682-690-360-10 62 25

---------------- --------- ---------------- - -- - - ---- - --- --- - --------- ---------------- ---- -- - ----- ----- ---- - -- --- ----------------

1674-654-212-00 55 5 1682-255-210-40 25 21A 63 28
55 11 1682-306-001-00 32 1 1682-902-004-00 65 10
55 14 1682-306-002-00 32 2 66 10

1674-654-240-00 55 9 1682-307-001-10 33 1 67 10
1674-654-260-00 55 12 1682-312-004-10 35 28 1682-902-006-00 65 7

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- ---------------- - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- ----------------- --------- ----------------

1674-654-270-00 55 18 1682-312-260-00 35 14 66 7
1674-654-271-00 55 19 1682-312-300-00 35 24 67 7
1674-654-272-00 55 20 1682-312-310-00 35 26 1682-902-007-20 65 12
1674-664-200-00 57 27 1682-403-001-30 37 18 66 12
1675-102-002-00 1 8 1682-403-200-30 37 1 67 12

----------- - ---- - - - - --- --- ---------------- - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---- ------ - - - ---- ---- - - - --- ----------------

1675-102-004-00 1 17 1682-403-220-30 37 2 1682-902-009-00 67 2
1675-102-006-00 1 20 1682-403-250-20 37 8 1682-902-014-00 65 4
1675-102-200-00 1 1 1682-407-200-10 36 6 66 4
1675-104-002-00 3 9 1682-407-210-10 36 13 67 4
1675-104-210-00 3 1 1682-407-220-00 36 10A 1683-102-002-00 1 7

-------- -- --- -------- -- --- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -- -- - - - - - - - - - -- - -- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ----------------

1675-104-211-00 3 2 1682-408-220-00 38 19 1683-102-200-20 1 14
1675-104-213-00 3 3 39 19 1683-102-210-20 1 15
1675-116-001-00 7 12 1682-434-033-00 41 13 1683-112-200-20 6 14
1675-117-210-10 7 9 41 27 1683-112-200-30 6 14A
1675-601-003-00 48 5 1682-508-002-00 47 4 1683-120-051-00 8 24

203



204

1688-097-100-10

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

1683-120-500-10 8 1 1683-202-534-00 13 38 1683-271-001-30 28 20
1683-120-530-10 8 25 1683-202-535-00 13 39 1683-271-500-30 27 11
1683-120-530-20 8 25A 1683-202-536-00 13 41 28 11

9 12 1683-202-537-00 13 42 1683-271-520-10 27 12

1683-122-051-20 10 12 1683-202-538-00 13 44 28 12
- ~ - - - - -- - -- -- ------------- ---------------- --------- - --- -- -- -- - ------ ---------------- --------------------------- ----------------

1683-122-500-20 10 1 1683-203-051-00 14 2 1683-271-560-00 27 4

1683-201-051-00 11 1 15 2 28 4

1683-201-051-10 11 lA 1683-203-052-00 14 4 1683-272-052-00 29 3

1683-201-052-10 11 18 15 4 1683-272-053-00 29 14

1683-201-052-20 11 18A 1683-203-053-00 14 5 1683-272-054-10 29 13
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ----------- - --- -------- - - ----- --- -- -- -- - -- ----------------

1683-201-053-10 11 22 15 5 1683-272-550-00 29 12

12 25 1683-203-054-00 14 6 1683-272-560-00 29 9
1683-202-051-00 14 1 15 6 1683-273-054-00 30 10

15 1 1683-203-055-00 14 11 1683-273-057-20 30 15
1683-202-500-00 13 1 1683-203-500-00 14 10 1683-273-058-00 30 4

- -- - - - - - - -- -- - - - - - - - - - - - -- --------- ------- ---- --------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -------------- ------------ ---------------

1683-202-501-00 13 2 1683-208-051-10 17 8 1683-273-520-30 30 14

1683-202-502-00 13 3 1683-208-053-00 17 13 1683-273-570-10 30 2

1683-202-503-00 13 4 1683-208-500-00 17 1 30 5

1683-202-504-00 13 5 23 1 45 5

1683-202-505-00 13 6 24 1 1683-273-590-00 30 1
- - - - - -- - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - -- ---------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- -- - - - - - - - - -- --------------------------- ----------------

1683-202-506-00 13 7 1683-208-510-00 17 5 1683-273-630-10 30 3
1683-202-507-00 13 8 1683-208-540-00 17 11 1683-273-640-00 13 45

1683-202-508-00 13 9 1683-209-520-00 23 6 38 10

1683-202-509-00 13 10 1683-210-051-00 18 1 39 12

1683~202-511-00 13 11 1683-210-052-00 18 2 1683-301-500-00 31 28
_.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- --------------------------- ----------------

1683-202-512-00 13 12 1683-210-053-00 18 5 1683-301-510-00 31 33
1683-202-513-00 13 13 1683-211-052-20 19 8 1683-312-002-00 35 16

1683-202-514-00 13 14 1683-211-053-10 19 9 1683-312-003-00 35 18

1683-202-515-00 13 15 1683-211-054-00 19 10 1683-312-530-30 35 29

1683-202-516-00 13 16 1683-211-058-00 19 2 1683-312-560-10 35 30
------ - ---------- - - ------- ---------------- -- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -- - - - - - - -- -- -- - - - - - - - - - -- ----------------

1683-202-517-00 13 17 1683-211-058-10 19 2A 1683-312-570-00 35 11
1683-202-518-00 13 18 1683-216-051-10 23 14 1683-312-580-00 35 9

1683-202-519-00 13 19 24 13 1683-601-001-00 48 6
13 33 1683-216-052-00 23 9 1683-601-002-00 48 3

1683-202-521-00 13 20 1683-216-053-00 58 3 1683-601-200-10 48 1
- - - - - - - - -- - - -- - - - -- - - - - - -- ---------------- ------ --------- - -- - - -- ---- ---------------- ------ --- -- ------ ---- ------ -------- -------

1683-202-522-00 13 21 59 3 1683-602-001-00 49 3

1683-202-523-00 13 22 1683-216-500-00 23 16 1683-602-002-00 49 2

1683-202-524-00 13 26 24 15 1683-602-003-00 49 6

1683-202-525-00 13 29 1683-216-520-00 23 12 1683-602-220-00 49 14

1683-202-526-00 13 30 1683-265-051-00 26 4 1683-603-052-00 50 4
-- - ---- ---------------- --- ---------------- - - ------------ -- -- -- - - ---- ---------------- --------------------------- ----------------

1683-202-527-00 13 31 1683-265-500-20 26 8 1683-603-510-00 50 3
1683-202-528-00 13 32 1683-265-510-00 24 5 1683-604-004-00 51 17
1683-202-531-00 13 35 26 1 1683-604-200-20 51 8

1683-202-532-00 13 36 1683-265-520-00 26 7 1683-604-210-20 51 9

1683-202-533-00 13 37 1683-271-001-30 27 22 1683-604-230-00 51 26



PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE

1688-097-100-10

FIG. KEY

205

1683-604-240-10
1683-604-250-10
1683-611-500-30
1683-616-500-20
1683-616-520-10

51
51
53
54
54

1 1688-211-503-00
2 1688-211-504-00
8 1688-211-505-00
1 1688-211-506-00

14 1688-211-507-00

80
80
80
80
80

2 1688-501-310-10
3 1688-507-001-00
4 1688-507-001-10
8 1688-508-200-00
9 1688-508-210-00

44
46
46
47
47

1

1

lA
8

25
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - "- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -'- - - - - - - - - - --

1683-690-620-10
1683-902-001-00

1683-902-002-00

1683-902-003-00

1683-902-004-00

1683-902-005-00

1688-120-051-00
1688-120-052-00
1688-120-500-10
1688-201-051-10
1688-201-052-00

1688-201-055-00

1688-201-056-00

1688-203-055-00

1688-203-500-00
1688-211-001-00
1688-211-002-00
1688-211-051-00
1688-211-052-00

1688-211-053-00
1688-211-054-00
1688-211-055-00
1688-211-056-10
1688-211-057-00

1688-211-058-00
1688-211-059-00
1688-211-061-00
1688-211-500-00
1688-211-502-00

63
65
66
67
65

66
65
66
67
65

66
67
65
66
67

9
9
9

12
12

11

12
11
12
15

15
19
19
20
20

20
20
20
20
20

20
20
20
20
80

14 1688-211-508-00
1 1688-211-509-00
1 1688-211-510-10
1 1688-211-521-00
2 1688-211-522-00

2 1688-211-523-00
5 1688-212-001-10
5 1688-216-051-00
5 1688-216-500-00
3 1688-271-510-00

3

3 1688-271-580-00
6
6 1688-271-590-10
6 1688-272-500-10

11 1688-272-500-20
10 1688-272-530-10
1 1688-310-001-00
1 1688-312-001-00

18 1688-312-510-20

2A 1688-408-001-00
2

30A 1688-408-200-10
33

11 1688-408-210-00

10 1688-408-220-00
1 1688-410-200-20
5 1688-433-002-00
5 1688-433-003-00

10 1688-433-200-00

9 1688-433-211-00
20 1688-433-211-10
25 1688-433-220-10
26 1688-433-230-10
4 1688-433-240-00

2 1688-440-501-00
27 1688-501-001-00
36
1 1688-501-210-00
1 1688-501-210-10

80
80
20
80
80

80
22
24
24
27

28
27
28
27
29

29
29
34
35
35

38
39
38
39
39

39
40
41
41
41

41
41
41
41
41

42
43
44
43
43

10 1688-508-210-10
11 1688-611-210-20
3 1688-611-500-00

12 1688-616-510-10
13 1688-616-520-10

14 1688-690-340-10
4
8 1688-690-620-00

11 1688-690-620-10
1 1688-690-630-00

1 1688-901-001-00
18 1688-901-002-00
18 1688-901-003-00
20 1688-902-002-00

1

lA 2101-230-001-00
4 2130-208-004-00

17 2130-931-200-00
3 2130-931-210-00
1 2139-505-002-00

1 2142-420-008-00
1 2144-419-022-00

16
16 2144-519-007-00
8

9 2149-601-031-00
1

31 2500-901-027-00
17 2502-105-002-00
5 2703-101-020-00

36 3505-605-007-00
36A 3560-503-302-00
10 3610-440-018-00
24 3621-702-003-00

1

1 3625-701-003-00
2 3640-585-001-00
3

1 3643-420-004-00
lA

47
53
53
54
54

62
63
62
62
59

64
64
64
66
67

31
17
76
76
54

46
17
26
23
24

23
24
64
4

25

53
54

7

41
41

25
23
24
27
28

25A
10
13
2

12

19
17
15
15A
18

1

2

3

13
13

34
18
9
4
4

2
16
10
19
18

18
17
7

14
22

6

9
8

14
28

20
17
16
13
13



206

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

3645-383-001-00 59 13
61 6

3650-106-002-00 20 23
3650-261-261-00 62 4

63 4

PART CODE

1688-097-100-10

FIG. KEY

3650-270-214-00
3652-271-220-00
3656-107-004-00
3656-271-001-00

3667-354-220-10
3667-354-240-00
3668-612-001-00

3670-236-003.-00
3737-172-011-00

56
56
20
58
59

30
30
17
23
24

26
35
35
52
36

4

5
12

5
5

11
12
12
13
12

9
25
27
16

9

3737-211-007-00 16 3
3747-342-002-00 27 14

28 14
3768-185-022-10 37 17
4101-102-038-00 50 11

7955-201-026-00 32
46

10
3



BP049 6003-0117-180-0A **-1< ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 07.01.10 P.

REF NODESCRIPTIONREF NODESCRIPTION

r-------------.-----,.-~--------------- ------~------------------------ -------·------T-----

REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION

BOLT/Nfl

BOLT/M8X85
BOLT/liS

BOLTlN6XI0
BOLTlM6X18
BOLT/M8X20

No
--J

NUT/FLANGE
NUT/MI0

NIPPLEYoYiCIf - - - - - - - - - - - --

NUT

GEAR,INJ PUNP 20 9
GEAR CASE ASSY 9 1
GENERATOR ASSY 22 1
GLOW PLUG 23 3
GUIDE, VALVE 1 7
HANGER 10 1

-H-oTbYR"fS-SY - - - - - - -- --if - - - -ff
HOLDER BRUSH ASSY 26 9
HOLDER DELIVERY VALV 25 6
HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY 24 1
HOLDER, BRUSH ASSY 27 16
HOSE/RABBER 2 6
-H-6~'-E/ifuYB-EY- - - -- - - - - y.,-- - - -if
HOUSING/THERMOSTAT 17 24
HOUSING,PUMP 25 1
HOUSING,STARTER ASSY 26 .,
INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY 19 1
INJECTIONPUMP ASSY 20 1yi<:Y------------- --- - -Yf----Y

15 4
20 10

LEVELGAGE 5 28
LEVER/CONTROL COMP 20 34
LINK,CONTROL 20 19

-M-AYIYOYD-CIYCEYf -fs-s-Y - - -f - - - ---f
MANIFOLD,EXH 4 1
METAL, CRANK SET 5 10

6 1
6 3
5 22

--2T---Tf
9 37

11 18
20 38
24 17
26 20-------------------- -27------[
27 23
27 25
13 7
22 6
22 9NUT/HB-------------- --g-----ff
9 21
9 53
9 57

11 21
17 14

GASKET/COVER

CLAHP,STRAINER
COLLOR
CONNECTOR/FUEL
CONNECTOR/OILFILTER
CONNECTOR, GLOW PLUG
CONTROLSLEEVE
COV-ER~-------------

16 10
27 3
21 1
9 :1

23 4
25 51- - -9- - - - -5-5-
27 13

COVER/INJECTIONPUMP 5 24
COVER, BEARING 27 6
COVER,CYLINDER HEAD 2 1
CRANKSHAFT ASSY 15 1
-C-u-p~/SYArIYG7f6- - - - - - - - lj- - - --f
CUTTER,VALVE 11 5
CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY 5 1
CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 1 1
DELIVERYVALVE 25 3
DOWEL 5 21
-DYfvYlffc"H-oYEYrfTs-s-Y ---9--- -:ff
EYEBOLT 25 52
FAN/COOLING 18 1
FI.YWEIGHT 20 15
FLYWHEEL ASSY 15 5
FRAME 27 12

FR-A-MI( Ts-sY- --- - -- - - -Tf---- - Y
FRAME,SIARTER END 26 11
GASKET 17 8

23 6
24 16
25 5-- ---- -_. - ._-- - - - -- - -- - -2-5- ----5-3-

25 55
25 57
5 25
9 56

GASKET/CYLINDER HEAD 1 10
(n;sYi<:l;lHOYsT~fG------- --ry-----f6-
GASKET/PLATE 9 45
GASKET/SPACER 17 17
GASKET/WATER PUMP 17 12
GASKET,EXH.MANIFOLD 4 2
GASKET, GEAR CASE 9 30
-GTsYff,TN-CEYYfNTfo-L ---f-----i
GASKET, NOZZLE 19 2
GEAR/OILPUHP ASSY 16 3
GEAR,CAMSHAFT 12 2
GEAR,CRANK SHAFT 15 3
GEAR,IDLE 12 6

BOLT/M8X30
BOLT/M8X45
BOLT/M8X75--------------------

BOLT/WSP
BoTY,-CO-NY -R0-0- -- - - - - -
BOLT, JOINT
BOLT,SEMS/HI0X20

BOLT,SEHS/H6XI2

9 35
9 36

20 J6
20 'I

3 3
9 14--ff----19-

17 27
22 3
9 18

11 20
9 16

-Yf---Yf
9 10

16 6
18 4
26 18
22 5-lY----T
16 13

8 3
10 2
7 4

12 5
-Yo---T4-

23 7
BOLT,SEHS/H6XI6 9 40
BOLT,SEMS/M8XI6 16 11
BOLT,SEHS/M8X25 7T 4 3

lJ.O_L}_&EJIJ'jJL8}_4..5_____ 9 15-Tf----f3-
BRACKET ROCKER SHAFT 11 13
BRACKET, ROCKER SHAFt 11 14
BRUSH 27 17
BULBE GUIDE 1 6
BUSH 27 15

-O,Ys-i.fAYiiiYffU-M-P- - -- - Yo- - - - - T
CAP,BLANK/30 9 41
CAP,OIL FILLER 2 2
CAP,SEALING 1 3

5 3
5 4---5-----y

CARTRIDGE,OIL FILTER 16 15
CASE/ADAPTER 20 24
CENTER CRANK PULLEY 15 12
CLAMP/~IRE/I0-15 17 23
CLAMP,HARNESS 9 17

20 37
20 23
20 18
26 3

1 9
26 15

--fi-----5-

27 10
13 8

6 5
6 6
5 12

--T-----ff
17 3
17 4
26 4
26 5
15 8

-To----Tf
9 52

20 11
5 13
6 2
6 4-Tf-----5

16 2
17 2

3 4
5 2
5 26

---9-----f6-
11 19
15 9
15 13
15 16
16 7

-T7----Tf
22 8
25 54
27 9
27 11
27 19

-Ti---To-
27 21
27 22
27 24

9 11
1 11

BOL TlL==55
BOLT/MI0Xl.25X82

ARM/CONTROL
ARM/TENSION
ARK, FLOA TING
ARMATURE
BALL

-BlfCflYHY3T.-5-lFAY - -­
BODY/OILPUMP
BODYlWATERPUMP
BOLT

BEARING/CONN ROD
BEARING/CONN ROD/UN

BEARING/CRANK/LOWER
-BYfiffN-G-lC-RTNYlu-p-P-E-if
BEARING/WATER PUMP
BEARING/WATERPUHP
BEARING, BALL

BEARING,RB/6002SS
-BliAYIYcf,YB-/iiTo-4-----
BEARING,RB/6005
BEARING,RB/6203
BEARING, THRUST CRANK



.----------.,-------, ---------,--------,--------,-'---..,...------.,.--------- -----
BP049 6003"097-180-0A *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *.* 97.01.10 P. 2 No

CXl

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REr NO

PAN,OIL COMP
PIECE,THRUST-PIN----------------

PIPE/liATER PUMP
PIPE/WATERDRAIN
PIPE,OIL
PIPE,PUMP HOUSING

NUT,CAP
NUT,CAP/fol 8
NUT, RETAINING
-~~~~~~-------------

O-RING lA S50
O-RING/P 8
O-RING/PI5
O~R-fNG/P-18---------

PACKING

~NU"'T;;--/""'M-;;-8------+--.1'"7--';-Z-';-O-+--"P=I"'P"'"E,'YJ-;-;,A""'T"'EhR-'O"'U;-;;;T""'LB""~1;;--'-~I"""7O;-------c3;;-;0~-'""P""L=U"'"G 7'(H"""O'-;;;1") -A"""S=S=Y---+---'l---'Z;-+""SE"""A"'I'-',-;;-S""'PRhOI"",N;';;Gc--------:-f----,2"'5,------;1"'6c-l
26 22 PISTON 13 1 PLUG(M14XI5) 7 2 25 17

2 4 PISTON/OV 14 1 PLUG/PIl/2 1 <1 SEAT, VALVE 1 5
9 22 14 3 PLUG/PT3/4 5 30 SEAT, VALVE SPRING 11 4

24 15 PISTON/RELIEF VALVE 9 32 PLUNGER ASSY 25 2 SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY 9 51
9 43 _P_LJ}_E .. 25 33 POINTER 8 2 SHAFT/ROCKERARM 11 11

-Ti----if --f5-----3T YulXEY------------- -Tt-----ff -SYfFY,CXIC-----·---- --fC----f
25 7 25 35 27 1 SHAFT ,ROCKER ASSY 11 8
25 10 25 36 PULLEY ASSY 15 10 SHArT,ROCKER ARMASSY 11 10
9 48 25 37 PULLEY,WATER PUMP 18 2 SHIM/ADAPTER 20 30

20 35 25 38 PUMP,OIL ASSY 16 1 20 31
16 9 25 39 REGULATOR ASSY 27 26 SHIM/T=O.1 24 4

- - -7- - - - - -3- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -2-5- - - - -4-0- IfE-L-A-Y-,-S-O-L-E-N-Or-O- - - - - - - -2-3- - - - - -8- -S-HI-M-/-T-=-O-.-Z- - - - - - - - - - - -2-4- - - - - -5-

2 5 25 41 RETAINER 26 14 SHIM/T=0.3 24 6
9 23 25 42 RING(PISTON) SET 13 2 SHIM/T=0.4 24 7

16 14 25 43 RING(PISTON/OV)SET 14 4 SHIM/T=0.5 24 8
7 1 25 44 RING(PISTON/OV50)SET 14 2 SHIM/T=0.52 24 9

20 17 25 45 RING/O 9 39 SHIM/T=O. 54 24 10---5---1-6 -------------------- --25---4-6 R-fNG~SNAP----------- --[3----4- sH-fM/T~O-:56-------- --24---11-
5 17 25 47 25 14 SHIM/T=0.58 24 12
5 18 25 49 RING,SNAP/ 4 E 20 21 SHIH/T=0.8 24 13
8 4 27 8 20 32 SHIM, ADAPTER 20 27
9 8 PLATE FRONT 9 44 RING,SNAP/12 C 9 34 20 28
9 26 PLATE/ADJUST 22 2 RING,SNAP/16 C 11 16 20 29

--r5------f YCfTYfRYiif----- ---- ---8-----T -fI1fGG-E-ff----------- -TC---If -slfrY,YifJl.lCfCoY-P"u"MY-YO------i
15 7 PLATE/T=I.80 25 18 ROCKERARH 11 9 20 3
25 9 PLATE/T=I.85 25 19 ROD,CONNECTING 13 5 20 4
25 13 PLATE/T=I.90 25 20 ROD,CONTROL 25 48 20 5

PIN/ADAPTER 20 25 PLATE/T=I.95 25 21 ROD,PUSH 11 7 20 6
PIN/ARM 9 24 PLATE/T=2.00 25 22 RORA 26 13 SLEEVE,FRANGE 25 8
-PIYlfD-LYGYff---~--- ---5------6- -i'CfTYff=-f.o-5------- - -Y5-----2Y "n"oTof-fs-sy---------- - -ii--- --f -S-Ol,YN-OYD------------ -Tf-----s-
PIN/SNAP 9 25 PLATE/T=2.10 25 24 ROTOR/OUTER 16 4 SPACER 9 47
PIN/STRAIGHT 16 5 PLATE/T=2.1S 25 25 ROTOR/WATERPUMP 17 6 24 14
PIN,CONTROL 20 20 PLATE/T=2.20 25 26 SCREW 25 11 SPACER/FAN/48 18 3
PIN,GROOVE 9 29 PLATE/T=2.25 25 27 25 50 SPACER,OIL FILTER 9 42
PIN,PI5TON 13 3 PLATE/T=2.30 25 28 26 17 SPACER,~ATER PUMP 17 16
"fIY,-sYffffN-G- -S-PYl:"N"G- ---S- ----ii rTATTlf=-i:f5-- - -- -- - - -is- -- - -fg- 1'-cYEYTD-Ju1fC -- -.-- - Tf - - --ff -S·PYIYG-- - -- -- -- -. - -- - -ff- - -Ts-
PIN, TUBE 5 15 PLATE/T=2.40 25 30 SCREW/YiATER PUMP 17 10 26 16

9 49 PLATE/T=2.45 25 31 SCREW/WS 26 19 27 18
PINION,STARTER 26 12 PLATE/T=2.50 25 32 SEAL SET/WATER PUMP 17 5 SPRING ADAPTER 20 26
PIPE/FUEL 21 2 PLATE/WATER PUMP 17 9 SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE 17 7 SPRING DELIVERY VALV 25 4
lJlftj)~)y~_~~~~ __~~~Y 19 3 PLATE,THRUST 12 4 SEAL,BEARING CAP 5 8 SPRING/GOVERNER 20 33

- Tg- - - - - -f -pUTf,TH-RllsT 'I)UPU~tP - ·fo- - - - -i:f -sffc'-BYffIYG- -c__~r-li - - - -5- - - - -If -S'PYfN-G7ifEITEY YfLYE- - - -9- - - - ys"
19 5 PLUG 5 5 SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER 2 3 SPRING,BRUSH 26 10
17 11 9 3 SEAL ,OIL 1 8 SPRING, NOZZLE 24 3
5 23 9 27 5 14 SPRING,PLUNGER 25 15

16 12 11 12 9 9 SPRING, RETURN 20 36
17 25 25 56 SEAT,SPRING 24 2 SPRING,SETTING 20 22



BP049 6003-097-J80-0A *** Al.PIfAnt:TlCAl. lNDEX *** 97.01.10

~---------.-----------.--------_.--------..,-----------~----...,........_._------..---------.

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF . NO DESCRIPTION HEF . NO DESCRIPTION REF . NO

WASHER / M6
IiIASHER/08XI4XOI

STOPPER/FULLLOAD
sr-RiiNER------------
STUD

SPRING, STARTING
SPRING,VALVE
STARTER
STARTER KIT

---------- --------------------

---------- -------------------- ----------

-------------------- ---------- -------------------- ---------- -------------------- ----------

-------------------- ---------- -------------------- ---------- -------------------- ----------

-------------------- ---------- -------------------- ---------- -------------------- ----------

--------------------- ---------- ._------------------- ---------- -------------------- ----------

-------------------- ---------- -------------------- ---------- -------------------- ----------

STUD/M8X40
STUD,HEAD COVER
SWITCH/OILPRESSURE
-sVrfcYloYE-R-H-fff - - --
SWITCH,STARTER ASSY
TAPPET

20 41
11 3

ASSY 22 7
26 2
26 6

9 20
-T6------f

5 19
5 29
8 5
9 5
9 6- - - - - - - - - - - - ,- - - - - - - - - - -9- - - - --f
9 50

17 18
5 20
] 12

23 1-T:f----T
26 8
11 6
25 12

THERMOSTAT 17 29
VALVE/RELIEF ASSY 9 31
YilV-E-,yJCHAySC----- -TC----f
VALVE,INTAKE 11 1
WASHER 9 13

9 54
9 58

15 15-------------------- --[1----[5
17 21
26 21
20 39

9 19
9 28

-IT----fi
22 4
22 10
15 14
20 40

WATERPUHP ASSY 17 1
YoYflsTfRTElf------- -T6-----y

-l{AsYfR/f8ynC5YC:if ­
WASHER/9X22X2
WASHER,SP/KI0
WASHER,SP/K6

No
CD



N
f-'
o

BP049 6003-097-190-0A *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.07.31 P.

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO

BOLT,SEMS/M6XI2

BOLT/M6
BOLT/M6XI0
BOLT/M6X18
BOLT/M8X20

BOLT/WSP
BOLT,CONN ROD
B-OLT~-JOfNT----------

BOLT,SEMS/MI0X20

CARTRIDGE,OIL FILTER
CASE/ADAPTER
CENTER CRANK PULLEY
CLAMP/WIRE/I0-15
CLAMP,HARNESS

NUT/M8

NUT /FLANGE
NUT/MI0

NIPPLE
NOZZLENu-f----------------

-----------.--------

GEARCASE ASSY 9 1
GENERATOR ASSY 22 1
GLOWPLUG 23 3
GUIDE,VALVE 1 7
HANGER 10 1
HOLDER ASSY 27 14

-HOL-Dff -B-RYSY - - - TSSY - T6- - - - - -9-
HOLDER DELIVERY VALV 25 6
HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY 24 1
HOLDER,BRUSH ASSY 27 16
HOSE/RABBER 2 6
HOSE/RUBBER 17 22

-H-OYSYN-GTfHYRYO-sYff - - -(i - - - -2T
HOUSING,PUMP 25 1
HOUSING,STARTER ASSY 26 7
INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY 19 1
INJECTIONPUMP ASSY 20 1
_K_E}_________________ 12 3-Ts-----T

20 10
LEVELGAGE 5 28
LEVER/CONTROL COMP 20 34
LINK,CONTROL 20 19
MANIFOLD(INLET) ASSY 3 1
-MAN-fFOLD~-fiH------- --4------(
METAL,CRANK SET 5 10

6 1
6 3
5 22

24 16
---9-----3y

11 18
20 38
26 20
27 2
27 23

-Ti---Ts-
13 7
22 6
22 9
9 12
9 21

- - -9- - - - -5-3-

9 57
11 21
17 14
17 20
26 22

GASKET/COVER

CLAMP,STRAINER
COLLOR
CONNECTOR/FUEL
CONNECTOR/OIL FILTER
CONNECTOR,GLOW PLUG
CONTROLSLEEVE
COVER---------------

16 10
27 3
21 1
9 2

23 4
25 51

---g----Ts-
27 13

COVER/INJECTIONPUMP 5 24
COVER,BEARING 27 6
COVER,CYLINDER HEAD 2 1
CRANKSHAFT ASSY 15 1
cUP/S-fAL-fNG/16------ --9-----4-
CUTTER,VALVE 11 5
CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY 5 1
CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 1 1
DELIVERYVALVE 25 3
DOWEL 5 21

-DYfvY/TTc-H-OYE-TE- TssY - - 9- - - - -iff
EYEBOLT 25 52
FAN/COOLING 18 1
FLYWEIGHT 20 15
FLYWHEEL ASSY 15 5
FRAME 27 12
-fffMf-fssY--------- --fi-----i
FRAME, STARTER END 26 11
GASKET 17 8

23 6
25 5
25 53-------------------- --25---5-5
25 57
5 25
9 56

GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD 1 10
GASKET/HOUSING 17 26
-GTSYEY/PL-fTY------- ---g-----4T
GASKET/SPACER 17 17
GASKET/WATER PUMP 17 12
GASKET,EXH.MANIFOLD 4 2
GASKET,GEAR CASE 9 30
GASKET,INLET MANIFOL 3 2
GASKET~NOZZLE------- -19------f
GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY 16 3
GEAR,CAMSHAFT 12 2
GEAR,CRANK SHAFT 15 3
GEAR,IDLE 12 6
GEAR,INJ PUMP 20 9

BOLT/M8X30
BOLT/M8X45
BOLT/M8X75

BOL-f/M-fxs-s--------­
BOL TillS

9 36
20 16
20 7

3 3
9 14

17 19
--ly----2y

22 3
9 18

11 20
9 16

17 28
- --g- -- - To-

16 6
18 4
26 18
22 5
13 6

-T6-----Cif
8 3

10 2
7 4

12 5
20 14

--fif-----i
BOLT,SEMS/M6XI6 9 40
BOLT,SEMS/M8XI6 16 11
BOLT,SEMS/M8X25 7T 4 3
BOLT,SEMS/M8X45 9 15

17 13
-B-os-shpUYf-------- -Ts----T
BRACKET ROCKER SHAFT 11 13
BRACKET,ROCKER SHAFT 11 14
BRUSH 27 17
BULBE GUIDE 1 6
BUSH 27 15

-C-AYS-HAYTTIYJP-UM-P- - - - .- To- - - - --f
CAP,BLANK/30 9 41
CAP,OIL FILLER 2 2
CAP,SEALING 1 3

5 3
5 4---5------i

16 15
20 24
15 11
17 23
9 17

20 37
20 23
20 18
26 3

1 9
26 15-Ti-----5-
27 10
13 8

6 5
6 6
5 12

---5-----C(

17 3
17 4
26 4
26 5
20 12

---g-----5-f
20 11

5 13
6 2
6 4

18 5
--(6------f

17 2
3 4
5 2
5 26
9 46

--11-----(g-

15 7
15 12
15 15
16 7
17 32

-Tf----T
25 54
27 9
27 11
27 19
27 20

-Ti----f(
27 22
27 24

9 11
1 11
9 35

BEARING/CONN ROD
BEARING/CONN ROD/UN

BOLT/L=55
BOLT/MI0Xl.25X82
BOLT/M6

ARM/CONTROL
ARM/TENSION
ARM, FLOA TING
ARMATURE
BALL

BEARING-------------

BEARING,RB/6004
-BYAYfN-G-,YIf/6<fo-5- - - --
BEARING,RB/6203
BEARING,THRUST CRANK

BEARING/CRANK/LOWER
-BYAYIYG-/(ffNKTu-p-PYR­
BEARING/WATER PUMP
BEARING/WATERPUMP
BEARING,BALL

BELT/VHM34.5/FAN
-IfODY/ofLPUMP-------
BODY/WATERPUMP
BOLT



BP049 6003-097-190-0A *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.07.31 P. 2

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCR IP TION REF NO

SEAT,SPRING

SEAT,VALVE

PLUG/PT3/4
PLUNGER
POINTER
PULLEY

SHIM, INJECTION PUMP

SLEEVE,FRANGE
SOLENOID
SPACER

SP-fCER/FAN/4S------­
SPACER,OIL FILTER
SPACER,WATER PUMP
SPRING

SEAT,VALVE SPRING 11 4
SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY 9 51
SHAFT/ROCKERARM 11 11
SHAFT,cAM 12 1
SHAFT,ROCKER ASSY 11 8
SHAFT,ROCKER ARMASSY 11 10

-S-H-IYiA-DTpYEY - - - - - - - - To- - - - To-
20 31
24 2
24 3
24 4
24 5

-Tf-----6-
24 7
24 8
24 9
24 10
24 11

-To---Ti
20 28
20 29
20 2
20 3
20 4

--fO-----5-
20 6
25 8
23 5

9 47
24 14--ff-----i

9 42
17 16
11 15
26 16
27 18

-To----T6-
25 4
20 33

9 33
26 10
24 12

--g----T5-
20 36
20 22
20 41
11 3
22 7

-SP-fIYG- TDA-pTEY - - - -­
SPRING DELIVERY VALV
SPRING/GoVERNER
SPRING/RELIEF VALVE
SPRING,BRUSH
SPRING,NOZZLE
-S-P-RYNG-,-fCUN-GYR-- - - --
SPRING,RETURN
SPRING, SETTING
SPRING, STARTING
SPRING,VALVE
STARTER ASSY

SHIM/T=O .1
SHIM/T=0.2
SHIM/T=0.3
SHIM/T=0.4
SHIM-lf;-o~-s---------

SHIM/T=0.52
SHIM/T=0.54
SHIM/T=0.56
SHIM/T=0.58
SHIM/T=0.8
-SHIM-,ADA-ffER--------

RING,SNAPI12 C
RING, SNAP116 C
RINGGEAR
ROCKER ARM
ROD, CONNEC TING
ROD-,coN-ffol---------
ROD,PUSH
RORA
ROTOR ASSY
ROTOR/OUTER
ROTOR/WATERPUMP
SCREW---------------

5 30
ASSY 25 2

8 2
15 10
27 1

PULLEY ASSY 15 9
-fU-CCEY,YfTYf -fuYp- - - - Tf - - - - T
PUMP,OIL ASSY 16 1
REGULATOR ASSY 27 26
RELAY,SOLENOID 23 8
RETAINER 26 14
RING(PISTON) SET 13 2
YIYGTpYsYoYioYfsEY- -T4-----T
RING(PISTON/OV50)SET 14 2
RING/O 9 39
RING,SNAP 13 4

25 14
JJ]J_CL,_S_~AJL_4__E______ 20 21

-TO-----3T
9 34

11 16
15 6
11 9
13 5

-T5----Tf
11 7
26 13
27 4
16 4
17 6

--2T----ff
25 50
26 17
11 17
17 10
26 19--iY- -- - -5-

17 7
5 8
5 9
2 3
1 8---5-----ff
9 9

24 13
25 16
25 17
1 5

SCREW ADJUST
SCREW/WATER PUMP
SCREW/WS
-sYfC ~sETlwTTYf puYP­
SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE
SEAL,BEARING CAP
SEAL,BEARING CAP/7
SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER
?~}~~~J~ _

14 3
9 32

25 49
27 8

9 44
22 2---f- ----f
25 18
25 33
25 19
25 34
25 20

--f5-----31r
25 21
25 36
25 22
25 37
25 23

--f5-----3T
25 24
25 39
25 25
25 40
25 26

--f5-----4T
25 27
25 42
25 28
25 43
25 29

--f5-----ff
25 30
25 45
25 31
25 46
25 32

-TS----4T
17 9
12 4
20 13

5 5
·9 3

---9----Ti
11 12
25 56

1 2
7 2
1 4

PISTON/OV
PISToN/RELIEF VALVE
PLATE

PLUG (HOT) ASSY
PLUG(MI4XI5)
PLUG/PTl/2

PLATE FRONT
PLATE/ADJUST
P!:ATE/REAR----------
PLATE/T=1. 80
PLATE/T=1.825
PLATE/T=1. 85
PLATE/T=1. 875
PLATE/T=1. 90
-plTTYif=T.-9T5- - - - - --
PLA TE/T= 1. 95
PLA TE/T=1. 975
PLATE/T=2.00
PLATE/T=2.025
PLATE/T=2.05
-p-LTTYif=-CoTs - - - - --
PLATE/T=2.10
PLATE/T=2.125
PLATE/T=2.15
PLATE/T=2.175
PLATE/T=2.20
-fCfff/Y;-f.-Yf5- - - - - - -
PLATE/T=2.25
PLATE/T=2.275
PLATE/T=2.30
PLATE/T=2.325
PLATE/T=2.35
-fLTffif=T.-iit- - - - - --
PLATE/T= 2.40
PLATE/T=2.425
PLATE/T=2.45
PLATE/T=2.475
PLATE/T=2.50
pUTfif=T.-5T5- - - - - --
PLATE/WATER PUMP
PLATE,THRUST
PLATE,THRUST INJPUMP
PLUG

24 15
2 4
9 22
9 43

17 31
25 7

-T5-----fo-
9 48

20 35
16 9
7 3
2 5

---9-----f3-
16 14

7 1
20 17

5 16
5 17

- --5- - - --f8-
8 4
9 8
9 26

15 2
25 9

--fs---Ti
20 25
9 24
5 6
9 25

16 5
---5----Ts

9 49
20 20
9 29

13 3
5 27

-T6----Tf
21 Z
19 3
19 4
19 5
17 11

---5----T3-
16 12
17 25
17 30
13 1
14 1

PAN,OIL COMP
PIECE,THRUST
PIN

NUT/NOZZLERETAINING
NUT,CAP
NUT,CAP/M 8
O-RING

PIN,CONTROL
PIN,GROOVE
PIN,PISTON
PIN,STARTING SPRING
-pYNION-,SYffTYf-----
PIPE/FUEL
PIPE/INJECTION ASSY

PINIADAPTER
PIN/ARM
PINIIDLEGEAR
PIN/SNAP
PIN/STRAIGHT
PIN/TUBE------------

PIPE/WATER PUMP
-ffpY/YfffR-DYfIY - - --
PIPE,OIL
PIPE,PUMP HOUSING
PIPE,WATER OUTLET
PISTON
PISTON/oV

O-RING lA S50
O-RING/P 8
0-RING/PI5
0-RING/PI8
PACKING
--~-----------------



BP049 6003-097-190-0A *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.07.31 P. 3

DESCRIPTION

STARTER KIT

STOPPER/FULLLOAD
STRAINER
STUD

STUD/M8X4-0--------­
STUD,HEAD COVER
SWITCH/OILPRESSURE
SWITCH/OVERHEAT
SWITCH,STARTER ASSY
TAPPET--------------------

THERMOSTAT
VALVE/RELIEF ASSY
VALVE, EXHAUST
VALVE, INTAKE
WASHER--------------------

liASYE-f -/ Y6- - - - - - - -­
WASHER/08XI4XOI

WASHER/08XI5.5Xl.6
WASHER/9X22X2
WASHER,SP/MI0
WASHER~SP/M6--------

WATERPUMP ASSY
YOKE/STARTER

REF NO

26 2
26 6
9 20

16 8
5 19
5 29---f-----s-
9 S
9 6
9 7
9 50

17 18
- - -S- - - - -fo-

1 12
23 1
23 2
26 8
11 6--fs-----ff
17 29

9 31
11 2
11 1

9 13---9-----s-f
9 58

IS 14
17 15
17 21
26 21- -fo- - - - -3-9-

9 19
9 28

11 22
22 4
22 10-T5-----ff
20 40
17 1
26 1

DESCRIPTION REF • NO DESCRIPTION REF • NO DESCRIPTION REF . NO

L-- ..L- --..L ---l .l- -L -L ---l'-- _



BP049 1688-097-100-10 *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.08.26 P.

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO

ADAPTER/PT3/8
ADAPTER/1/4.3/8
ARM

ARM/PARIKING/RH COMP
ARM/PARKING/LH COMP
ARM/PTO ASSY

10 3
29 10
45 3
45 2

4 11
3 13---r----g
6 8
5 10

36 7
36 11
43 3

-T4-----T
11 3
12 3
32 4
11 10
12 10

-T5------f
23 5
25 26
60 3
61 3

8 4
---9-----T

33 9
40 5
52 6

8 5
9 3

-Tf-----3-
50 8
31 10
51 27
27 2
28 2

--ff----ly
8 35
9 17

37 19
54 8

5 7
--ff---T5-

11 20
11 21
11 34
12 15
12 23

BOLT/SEALBOL-YISP-------------

BOLTlM12X40

BOL-flMl-fxso-------­
BOLTlM5X16
BOLT/M8X25

BOLT/M8X45I7T

BOLT/-M8Xg-O--------­
BOL TIS

BOL TIM 8X 25
BOLT/M 8X30
BOLT/M 8X55
BOL TIM 8X60
BOLTIM 8X65
BOLT/M 8X80
-IfoTf/YO-6YoflffsYf --
BOLT/M06X32
BOLT/MI0Xl. 25X20

BOLT/MI0X20
~Jl~}j~lJl}}J _

BOLT/MI0X35

BOLTlMI0X45
BOLT/MI0X55

BOL-f/M-foX90--------­
BOL TIM 12X 20

14 8
14 12
15 8
15 12
19 15
20 35

-T5-----f5-
21 5
22 5
42 5
33 5
77 1

---C---2ff
2 3
6 12

13 48
13 49
37 20

-To-----Y
11 32

3 12
23 15
24 14
38 21

--f9----Tf
52 13
52 15
53 2
53 4
53 11

-TC---IT
58 7
59 7
27 23
28 21
49 12

-T9----T5-
57 23
57 26
60 17
61 18
35 3

--5T-----s-
51 10
38 3
39 3
62 27
63 24

BOLT(SP)/M6XI6

BEARING,RB/6304

BOLT(S) MI0X30
BOLT(SP) M8X20

BOL TI ADJUST
BOL-Y/KNOB-----------
BOLT/KNOB/M08X31
BOL TIM 6X55

BOLTIM 8X130

BEARING,RB/6304NR

BEARING,RB/6304SS
BEARING,RB/6306
BODY /HVA 1/053
-IfOLT----------------

BAND, WIRE/250

BEARING KT253224

BEARING/BALL

BEARING,RB/6204NR

BEARING,RB/6205SS
BEARING,RB/6206

BEARING,RB/6208

BEARING/THRUST
BEARING,CLUTCH RS
BEARING,NR/KT20264

_B_EAR..~N_~,_NNJ}}_0}}}_4_

BEARING,RB

BEARING,RB/6009
BEARING,RB/6010

_B_EAR..~N_~&BL6_2_03 _

30 8
47 26A
62 9
62 14
62 18
63 9

--6Y---Ttr
BASE/BATTERY COMP 6 14

6 14A
BASE/STEERING COMP 36 6
BATTERY/38B20L ASSY 6 1
BEARING 14 14-------------------- --[5----16

19 6
20 21
13 10
13 37
13 38

-BETffN-G7BTCC STO-5-sY2 - Tf - - - T:f
15 15
21 3
22 3
41 12
41 26

--ff----O.-
25 7
13 9

8 18
20 11
19 11

-Yo---Tf
14 3
15 3
31 12
31 13
19 4

-Tg---T8-
20 15
20 37
14 9
15 9
19 16

--fO-----3T
25 16
42 6
20 16
31 17
33 6

BEARING/BALL/THRUST

-IfETffNGlNYEDU------

ADAPTER(90 IPUMP)
ADAPTER/HOSE/L/12
ADAPTER/HOSE/PFI/4
ADAPTER/L/PFI/4 ASSY

37 17
30 4
30 1
38 6
39 6

JJlN}_EN_LjJJ}LLA§?} 13 45--f8----To-
39 12
30 15
46 2

COMP 27 18
28 18

-fRYlD-fN-fEY - - - - - -c-oYP - -fg - - - -ff
ARM/DIFFLOCK 31 27
ARM/DIFFROCK COMP 31 28
ARM/KNUCKLE/RH 41 17
ARM/MID ASSY 26 7
ARM/MID COMP 26 8

-fRYlNYU-TYfC----ToYp -y7-----ff
28 11
35 30
35 29
23 12
24 11

-fRYlsYIYf-------(O-M-P --ff-----6-
ARM/SHIFT/MID COMP 24 5

25 21
25 21A
26 1

ARM/SHIFT/SUB COMP 17 5
·TxU-l2YD--------TSSy -Tf-----f

BACKPLATE 80 7
BALL 18 4

18 7
25 13
47 19-------------------- -58------2
59 2
60 2
61 2

BAND/CLEANER 3 6
JP-_Nll-'J(I_RN1_49_______ 47 26--s-[-----8-

62 13
62 17
63 8
63 13
63 15



BP049 1688-097-100-10 *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.08.26 P. 2

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF . NO DESCRIPTION REF NO

BOLT/SP 12 24 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 47 11 BULBIl2V 3W 56 12 CAP,PTO SHAFT 25 28
12 37 48 4 BULB/12V/45/40W 55 2 CAP,RUBBER (9) 52 3
25 29 50 10 BULBIl2V /5W 55 19 CAP, TIRE VALVE 33 13
27 21 51 15 BULBIl2V 21 W 55 4 33 16
54 3 52 9 55 10 42 3

~~~Jj§J~~___________ 11 9 57 28 55 13 CARTRIDGE/80 ASSY 30 12
'--fC--Tf -B-oT(,-s-EYs- -CsT - - - - -- ---5----Tf IfUl-B!ffv5W--------- - -55- - - - - -5- -CASE!P(o!iIo------- --f5-----T

11 12 8 32 55 11 25 lA
11 13 31 35 55 14 CASE/TRANSMISSION/HS 11 1
11 14 34 16 BUSH 13 12 11 lA
12 9 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 8 9 13 13 12 1

-------------------- 12 11 -------------------- 8 13 17 12 _C_A§]JDJl.A!'i_S_M}§_SLON_R]J 11 2
-Ti---Ti ---9------.,- -------------------- --if----lT -yf----TA

12 13 55 22 24 12 12 2
12 14 BOLT,SEMS/M64X45 47 10 26 9 CASE,DIFF 31 1

BOLT/STUD/SEAL 11 4 BOLT,SEMS/M8X25 7T 11 29 35 25 CASE,OIL FIL TER 47 2
11 8 12 32 35 27 CLAMP /WIREIl 0-12 4 15

-------------------- 12 4 BOLT,SET COMP 47 3 ~~§~j)_~X)_~X)~_______ 27 13 CLAMP/WIRE/I0-15 1 25
-yi-----f 800-(--------------- --5-9-----y --28----1T -Cl-AM-P!YIRlf!if-:fi - -- ---f----if

44 2 BOOT/HORN 57 16 BUSH/20X24X30 41 3 CLAMP/WIRE/30-38 1 19
BOLT/WING/SP 1 5 BOOT/STEERING 50 13 BUSH/22X25XI5 20 2 CLAMP/WIRE/36-44 1 18
BOLT/8X20 11 24 BOOT/SWITCH 60 15 BUSH/25X29X30 41 2 1 22

12 27 61 16 BUSH,COLUMN 36 14 CLAMP/WIRE/42-50 3 8
BOLT, BA TTERY 6 3 ~}J~~]J_~ ________ ~~~! 59 11 BUSH,LEVER 6 17 CLAMP/WIRE/47-55 3 10
-BOLT~SEMS----------- ---[-----9- --6-0-----T -CTBTE7fc-CETERTfoT-- ---i-----g -CTAMY,YAYN-ES-S- - - - - -- --Y----fi

12 35 61 4 CABLE/BA TTERY ASSY 6 11 30 9
17 14 BRACKET/AXLE COMP 40 1 CABLE,EARTH 6 7 35 17
35 15 BRACKET/CLEANER COMP 3 11 CABLE,METER 56 14 36 9
53 9 BRACKET/FUSE COMP 50 18 CAM,DIFF-LOCK 31 21 47 27
53 14 -------------------- 62 25 CAP 1 3 --------------------

52 11
-B-oly,-S-EyS---Cs-pT---- ---[----f3- --6T---Tf -------------------- --f6------i --5-9----Y6-

1 16 BRACKET/LAMP COMP 49 14 57 7 60 8
5 2 BRACKET/LAMP/NUMBER 55 21 59 13 61 9
6 10 BRACKET/LEVER COMP 5 21 61 6 62 10
6 15 BRACKET/REFLECTOR 55 15 CAP/FUEL ASSY 5 8 63 10

17 4 ~}AC~_EJLS_EJL __ _C_O}IP 53 8 ~J!j~}~j)_~ _________ 43 8 _CJ~A~!-,_R.APLAJ_O_R__H_O_S_E_ 30 6
-------------------- -Tf-----;f --5T---Y:f --ff----y -Tf---To-

24 4 BRACKET/SEAT/F COMP 53 10 CAP/PARKING 50 25 39 20
25 25 BRACKETITANK COMP 5 9 CAP/WHEEL 42 8 CLEANER/AIR ASSY 3 1
26 13 5 9A CAP/35 16 3 CLIP 3 5
27 15 5 20 CAP, BA TTERY 6 2 CLIP(B) 50 17
28 15 BRAKE/SHOE ASSY 34 1 CAP,BLANK/MI0 16 5 51 3

-------------------- --:fo------i -------------------- --ff-----8- -CAP~8-LANK-!ili------ --ff---Tf -(LYp7H-O-sY/lT.Y-Tf -- --T---Y6-
30 13 BULB 42 4 CAP,BLANK/52 25 20 CLIP/HOSE/8.1-8.7 4 18
39 10 56 4 CAP,FUSE BOX 62 5 CLUTCH ASSY 8 28
43 9 BULBIl2V 3\11 56 6 63 5 CLUTCH/PTO ASSY 20 1
44 8 56 8 CAP,PTO SHAFT 11 33 CLUTCH,DIFF-LOCK 31 16
47 7 56 10 12 36 COLLAR 23X34X2 20 6



BP049 1688-097-100-10 *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.08.26 P. 3

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCR IPTION REF NO

COVER,DUST

COLLAR/25X46X3

COLLAR/25X42X4

COLLAR/07XllXll
COLLAR/1 OX14X09
COLLAR/17X21Xll ASSY

HARNESS/FUSE

GRIP
GRIP/SUB
GRIP/THROTTLE
GROMMET

GUIDE
GUIDE/CHANGE

52 16
26 15
7 2

54 4
54 6

GROMMET/25X70X03 9 10
-G-ROYMYT79YffxT - - - - - - Tg- - - - Ti

60 5
ASSY 13 31

23 14
24 13

GUIDE/LEVER/LH COMP 53 1
-([UYDY/LEYEYlfH- - -C-O-M-P - -5T - - - - -3-
HARNESS/ENGINE/E4 62 1

63 1
ASSY 62 19

63 17
HARNESS/LAMP 55 20
YAYNYS-s7MAINlET -fS-S-Y - -6T - - - Tf

63 11
HARNESS/PA/BLUE 77 3
HARNESS/PANEL/E ASSY 62 30

63 27
HARNESS/REAR/E4 ASSY 63 14

YfRNES-S-/YETR7sY -A-S-S-Y - -fff - - - -ITA
HARNESS/REAR/VALVE 62 15
HARNESS/STARTER 57 11
HARNESS,OIL PRESSURE 62 7

63 7
HOLDER 7 12

-H-O-CDYR-lfEN-DYfilY - - - - -5T - - - --f
HOLDER/FENDER/RH 52 5
HOLDER/SHAFT/LH ASSY 35 24
HOLDER/SHAFT/RH ASSY 35 26
HOLDER/SLEEVE COMP 8 12
HOLDER,PINION SHAFT 31 7-H-O-O-D- - - - - - - - - - - - CO-M-P - -fa - - - - T
HOOD/LAMP 49 3
HORN ASSY 57 27
HOSE 1 4
HOSE/CLEANER/OUTLET 3 9
HOSE/DERIVERY ASSY 38 19-------------------- --fg----fg
HOSE/RADIATOR/INLET 1 17
HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET 1 20
HOSE/06X10X350 4 13
HOSE/1350 ASSY 30 2

30 5

CUP
CUSHION,B/ RUBBER

FENDER/LH
FENDER/RH

4 5 FORK/SHIFT/PTO 18 5
29 6 FORK/SHIFT/SUB 18 2
35 39 FUNNEL,PL ASSY 76 9

CUSHION,RUBBER 3 15 FUSE/SLOWBLOW 62 2
CYLINDER COMP 37 2 63 2
CYLINDER/TIEROD ASSY 37 1 !_U_S_Ej}J_V)_OA________ 62 22
-D-fMPYRToYLY----TSSy -Tg------g- -fiT---To-
DIODE 62 3 FUSE/32V20A 62 23

62 12 63 21
62 16 FUSE,BLADE 62 6
63 3 62 24
63 12 63 6

O-fSK/BR-fKE--------- -8-0----ff -------------------- -63-----ff
DISK,CLUTCH/184 COMP 8 29 GASKET 2 2
DISKPLATE 80 6 13 29
DRUM/BRAKE 34 6 43 2

34 13 44 3
ELBOW 45 6 47 13
ELBO)-----------ASSy --fa---14- -------------------- -47----14-

43 6 GAUGE/FUEL ASSY 5 5
47 28 GEAR/SPUR/13 19 1

ELBOWIl/4-PT3/8 30 10 20 36
ELBOw/45' ASSY 45 7 GEAR/SPUR/15 25 11
ELBOw/SO' ASSY 47 30 _llE}]lj}J'_UN)}________ 14 5
YClfoVls-o·IC----TS-S-Y --fa----ly -T5------5-

39 17 GEAR/SPUR/18 20 10
ELEMENT 4 8 GEAR/SPUR/18-25-35 19 5
ELEMENT ASSY 3 3 GEAR/SPUR/19 14 2
FACING 8 30 15 2
FAN/HST COMP 8 25 19 17-------------------- ---a----f5A -------------------- --ff----4-

9 12 GEAR/SPUR/19-29 14 6
COMP 52 1 14 11
COMP 52 2 15 6

52 2A 15 11
FILTER 47 1 GEAR/SPUR/24-30 19 10
YfCfEf---------TS-S-Y -TO-----1T -G-EAy/S-p-uYl2T------- -Tf-----f
FILTER COMP 47 lA GEAR/SPUR/30 20 25
FILTER/FUEL ASSY 4 1 GEAR/SPUR/31-20 20 20
FILTER/LINE/12X18XI5 77 14 GEAR/SPUR/32 IS 9

78 10 GEAR/SPUR/33 20 5
79 10 GEAR/SPUR/34 25 6

YCfS-HYR---------TSSY --5y----ff -GYff,-DYFY--s-fDE7fff- --3T-----5-
FLOOR/LH COMP 54 1 GEAR,WHEEL/58 33 2
FLOOR/RH COMP 54 2 GLIP/YELLOW 23 17
FORK/BRAKE COMP 35 9 24 16
FORK/RELEASE 8 IS GREECENIPPLE 29 3
FORK/SHIFT/DIFFLOCK 31 19 GRILLE 49 1

COLLAR,PINION THRUST
COLLAR,SHIFTER
COLLAR,THRUST
CO-NEc:fERRING--------
CONNECTOR
CONTROLLER/STEERING

54 7
54 5
27 12
28 12

COLLAR/21X36Xl 25 8
_C_0_LJ,ARD_5}}_5}_0_2_ ____ 15 13

--fff----T
20 32
41 11
41 25
19 7
20 22

-c-oYLTflf6Yf2Y5-f---- --ff----y
COLLAR/41X55XI0 14 1

15 1
31 4
25 22
31 6

--8-0-----1T
1 26

36 10
36 lOA

COOLER/OIL COMP 30 3
COUPLING/37X50X35 20 9
-co-u-PLlkYls-H-OYf/YELTy - T9- - - - -IT
COVER 5 19

13 15
13 36

COVER ASSY 3 2
COVER/CHANGE COMP 54 14
co-yEf/oUSH/F-------- -50-----1-
COVER/DUSH/R 50 2
COVER/DUSH/REAR COMP 50 3
COVER/FUSE 62 20

63 18
COVER/HOOD 48 6
-c-oYEYls-fDYil-H----C-oYp --5T-----f
COVER/SIDE/RH COMP 51 2
COVER/TRUNNION 27 22

28 20
COVER/UNDER/LH COMP 51 8
COVER/UNDER/RH COMP 51 9
-C-OYEY,-BYfKY-------- -Tf-----3-

34 10
37 3
37 9
41 39
41 45



BP049 1688-097-100-10 *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.08.26 P. 4

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO

HOSEIl350 ASSY 45 5 KEY,ROTARY TOP SHAFT 41 18 LABEL/D/BATTERY 71 11 LABEL/SPEED/HST 67 6
47 25 KNOB 31 34 LABEL/D/BATTERY/A 72 10 LABEL/START/A 72 15

HOSE/1450 ASSY 47 25A 57 15 LABEL/D/BATTERY/H 74 10 LABEL/START/D 70 15
HOSE/ 21 0 1 24 60 11 LABEL/D/BATTERY/T 73 10 LABEL/STARTIF 69 15
HOSE/250 1 23 61 12 LABEL/D/BATTERY/V 75 10 LABEL/START/H 74 15
HOSE1350 4 14 KNOB, LEVERIl 2 17 15 _LABlU,LDj l>JARJ_E_R_____ 68 9 LABEL/START/P 71 15
HOSE/650------------ --T---Ti TfBYUUBAYfIfRY ---- --6T----:f - -6-9--- - -9- LABE-C/STAlff/T------- --if----C5-
HOUSING/AXLE/REAR/LH 32 1 69 3 70 9 LABEL/STARTIU 68 14
HOUSINGIAXLE/REAR/RH 32 2 70 3 71 9 LABEL/START/V 75 15
HOUSING/CLUTCH COMP 8 1 71 3 LABEL/D/STARTER/A 72 9 LABEL/SWITCH/P 65 8

9 1 LABEL/C/BATTERY/A 72 3 LABEL/D/STARTER/H 74 9 66 8
HST ASSY 13 1 LABEL/C/BATTERY/H 74 3 LABEL/D/STARTER/T 73 9 67 8
-HusicLU-fcH--------- --fo-----fi TA"BTCic/BTTYEIfYTf -- --i3-----:f TfB-EL7iT/s-ffffEIf/Y-- -y5------9- U"B-EL7s-W-IYCYipYo- - -- --6-6----Tf
HUB/KUCKLE 41 31 LABEL/C/BATTERY/V 75 3 LABEL/DIFF 65 3 67 13
HUB/PTO/HST 19 2 LABEL/C/DRIVE/A 72 1 66 3 LABELIW/ETHER 68 6

19 2A LABEL/C/DRIVE/D 70 1 67 3 69 6
HUB/09X14X20 1 30 LABEL/C/DRIVE/F 69 1 LABEL/FUEL/A 72 11 70 7
INSULATOR 1 8 LABEL/C/DRIVE/G 68 1 LABEL/FUEL/H 74 11 71 7
----~--------------- --T---To- U-sIfUc7D-ffVE-iH----- --if----T LABEL/FUEL/P-------- --iC----I0- -LTB-E-C/YiEYH-ElfiA- - - -- -yf-----6-

1 11 LABEL/C/DRIVE/P 71 1 LABELIFUEL/T 73 11 LA BEL/VIlE THER/H 74 6
1 12 LABELIC/DRIVE/T 73 1 LABEL/FUEL/V 75 11 LABELIW/ETHER/T 73 6
5 16 LABELIC/DRIVE/V 75 1 LABEL/FUSE 65 12 LABEL/WI ETHER/V 75 6
5 17 LABEL/C/SHIFT 69 12 66 12 LABEL/VIIFAN 68 2

-------------------- 6 16 70 12 67 12 -------------------- 69 2
-Tf-----f -------------------- -yC----IT -CfBEDYusY/YfIY - - -- - -6-f - - - -2T -yo-----T

50 14 LABEL/C/SHIFT/A 7Z 12 63 19 71 2
50 15 LABEL/C/SHIFT/H 74 12 LABEL/FUSEIlI 68 12 LABELlWIFAN/A 72 2
51 18 LABELIC/SHIFT/T 73 12 69 13 LABELlWIFAN/H 74 2
51 19 LABEL/C/SHIFT/V 75 12 70 13 LABELIWIFAN/T 73 2

INSULATOR/LEVER/SUB 26 14 LABEL/CE 64 7 71 13 LABELIW/FAN/V 75 2
INSULAT-OR/LH-------- --5T----2T UBTUco-CUYN7CH----- -1'-5- - - - - -9- LTBYLTfu-SE7CflA- - - -- --if----lT LTB-E-L-iw/YuYfL-EIf - - -- --6T-----s-
INSULATOR/RH 51 21 66 9 LABEL/FUSE/11/H 74 13 69 5

51 22 67 9 LABELIFUSEllllT 73 13 70 5
INSULA TOR/TANK 5 18 LABEL/COLUMN/RH 65 10 LABEL/FUSEIll/V 75 13 71 5
INSULATOR/15X20X420 1 6 66 10 LABELIFUSE/4 71 14 LABEL/W/MUFFLER/A 72 5
INSULATOR/20X40X36 48 3 67 10 LABEL/FUSE/4/A 72 14 LABEL/W/MUFFLER/H 74 5
TNSYCffo-R7MffoYfo - --5T----ff YfBYUCO-N-TlfoYiffRYfN --6-5-----T YfBYUfus-Uf/Y - - - -- --i4----T4- LAB-EY/Y/YU-FFTIffif -- -yf-----5
INSULATOR/36 5 15 66 4 LABEL/FUSE/4/T 73 14 LABEL/W/MUFFLER/V 75 5
INSULATOR/565 51 17 67 4 LABELIFUSE/4/V 75 14 LABEL/W/RADIATOR 68 7
INSULATOR/575 49 2 LABEL/CONTROL/PTO 65 2 LABEL/KNOB/OPEN 65 11 69 8
INSULATOR175 5 14 66 2 66 11 70 8
JOINT BALL M08LH 27 7 67 Z 67 11 71 8-------------------- -Tf----Y -LTB-E-L-/C-oYrlfoT/s-U-B- -- -6-s-----T LABE-C/PQB----------- -T6----Tf U-B-EL/Y/RTD-ITfoR/T - -yf-----f
JOINT BALL M08RH 27 6 66 1 LABEL/PTO/MID 65 5 LABEL/W/RADIATOR/H 74 8

28 6 67 1 66 5 LABEL/W/RADIATOR/T 73 B
JOINT/BALL/LH ASSY 41 37 LABEL/D/BATTERY 68 10 67 5 LABEL/W/RADIATOR/V 75 8
JOINT/BALL/RH ASSY 41 43 69 10 LABEL/SPEED/HST 65 6 LABELlWIROPS/A 72 16
KEY ASSY 57 10 70 11 66 6 LABEL/W/ROPS/E20 70 16



BP049 1688-097-100-10 *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.08.26 P. 5

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO

MARK,FUEL
MARK,FUEL/FR

LABEL/W/SHIELD/A
LABEL/W/SHIELD/H
U-B-ElTwTslCCELDTpYo- -

LABEL/W/ROPS/E30
LABEL/W/ROPS/E40P
LABEL/W/ROPS/E50
LABEL/W/ROPS/H
LABELIW/ROPS/T
LABEL/WIROPS/V
YfliKClwTsYIEYD- - - - --

O-RING/PI8

NUT/M8

NUT,SPEED/P6

O-RING/P 7

~~J]_~GfJ_~OJ _

O-RING/PI2
O-RING/P14

NUT/SPRING
~J}jJJ~~_~~ _

27 8
28 8
35 12
47 24
50 7
29 11

--3T----ff
39 22
51 16
52 10
55 8
55 23

YU-T-,-CA-sYfCf/YITxT.T5 - 4f- - - - y
NUT,LOCK/M8 5 3

49 13
51 30
4 6

57 8-Ti----4
37 10
48 8
49 8
50 6

8 22
-Tf---2T

46 16
12 20
46 14
77 21

4 3
--3T----f4-

77 16
13 27
13 46
13 47
17 2

--ff----T
24 2
25 23
38 11
38 15
39 13--43------i
47 29
77 10
78 6
79 6
13 43

NUT,RING
NUT,RING/M28Xl.0
NUT~sloT-fED---------

59 15
60 7
60 10
60 14
61 8
61 11

--sT----f5-
77 17
41 42

6 6
54 11
10 4

--fO----1T
27 10
28 10
29 7
34 18
35 4

-3T----IT
35 23
35 35
35 40
46 18
47 23---6------9-

8 33
9 15

43 5
44 6

5 11
--If---To-

9 8
41 40
41 46

8 6
9 4

-Tf---Ti
32 9
41 21
41 33
41 48
41 15

--4T----f9-
59 10
57 13
51 7
54 10
50 21

METAL/PTO

NUT

MARK,FUSE/4

NIPPLE,GREASE/PTI/4

_N]JJ_L_ELtlR_EASNJ'}}L8_

METAL/SLIDEMETAl/U-------------

METAL

~_~TJ~!~~} _

68 13 NUT
69 14
70 14
46 1
46 lA
11 18--ff-- - -ffA - -- - -- - -- -- - --------

12 18
11 30 NUT/LH THREAD
11 30A NUT/M 6
12 33
13 14 _N_U}LM__8 _

--3T----Y
3.9 1

METAL,DIFF-CASE LH 11 25
12 28

METAL,DIFF-CASE RH 11 26
12 29lfET-ff/HOUR------ASSY -5-6-----f --------------------

MIRROR ASSY 51 28
MOLDING/GRILLE/LH 49 4
MOLDING/GRILLE/RH 49 5
MOLDING/METER 65 7

66 7
-6-i----)- NUT/M06-------------

MONITOR ASSY 56 3 NUT/MI0
MUFFLER ASSY 2 1
NET/GRILLE 49 6
NET/WIRE COMP 1 2
NIPPLE/GREASE 8 2 _N_U}j}lJ_O_}}_J.:'L.J_L_
-NIPplE~GREASE------- -41-----4-

41 38
41 44 NUT/MI0Xl.25
37 5
37 11 NUT/MI2
29 5-35-----2- --------------------
41 9

6 13
7 6

11 7
·12 7 _N_U}j}l}})<}_._2Ji _

--3T----2fr
32 8 NUT/M20
36 3 NUT/M22
52 18 NUT/M6
55 17
57 21 NUT/M6XI5

68 15
71 16
69 16
74 16
73 16
75 16

--6T----T
S9 4
70 4
71 4
72 4
74 4

--sT----T
69 7
70 6
71 6

LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO/A 72 7
LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO/H 74 7
UYElTwTsYITCD-lpYo-lT --if----Y
LABEL/W/SHIELD/PTO/V 75 7
LABEL/W/SHIELD/T 73 4
LABEL/W/SHIELD/V 75 4
LABEL,FUEL/D 70 10
LAMP/COMBI/REAR/LH 55 9
l-AYf/ToM-BYlffAYlRY - - -5-5- - - - Tf
LAMP/FRONT SET 55 3
LAMP/HAZARD ASSY 56 7
LAMP/HEAD ASSY 55 1
LAMP/LIGHT ASSY 56 9
LAMP/NUMBERPLAT SET 55 18
-L-AYflfffrTEY---TS-S-Y --5-s----Tf
LAMP,WINKER ASSY 56 5
LEVEL GAUGE 17 18
LEVER 57 14
LEVER COMP 7 1

49 19
UYEY/bYfFUfcY-coYP --ff----3T
LEVER/PARKING COMP 35 14
LEVER/PTO COMP 23 16

24 15
LEVER/SUB 17 13
LEVER/SUB ASSY 17 11

YEYE-fls-U-B- -- ---- -(oYP - -f6-----ff
LINING/I1X40X03 7 3
LINK,FUSIBLE 62 4

63 4
68 11
69 11



BP049 1688-097-100-10 *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.08.26 P. 6

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO

PIN

o RING/PI8

O-RING/P20--------------------

O-RING/P21
O-RING/P28
O-RING/P36
O-RING/P44
ORYAYEYflGTfFLY---­
ORNAMENT/GI8/RH
ORNAMENT/HYDRO
ORNAMENTIISEKI
ORNAMENT/ISEKI/SYMBO
ORNAMENT/STEERING
-PACKING-------------

PLATE/VALVE 13 3
13 4

PLATE/Z/19X326 26 4
PLATE/Z/53XI34 58 3

59 3
PLIERS/GI50 76 3
PLUG---------------- --l-----ff

13 21
13 22
77 9
78 5
79 5

PLUG/BOA------------ -Tf----8-
PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 25 27

77 22
77 23

PLUG/SEAL/25 16 4
_P_L_U_tl&R})_N__________ 8 3

--n----T6-
12 16
12 19
38 5
39 5

YLU_G...>P_R_A}_N__OL4L___ 32 10-T6------3-
POPPET 13 20

77 20
PRESSURE/BRAKE 80 12
PUMP/GEAR ASSY 47 12
RADIATOR ASSY 1 1
yEyCECToif---------- --5T---T6-
RELAY/4P 57 24
RELAY,5P ASSY 60 16

61 17
RIM,WHEEL FRONT 42 2
_R}Ji_GLO______________ 13 28

--ff----4T
37 15
38 7
38 18
39 7
39 18-------------------- -45-----8-
46 12
47 31
77 13
78 9
79 9

PIN,SPRING/8 X28 W
PIN,TAPER/8X50
PIN,YOKE A

PLATE/I/32X63
PLA TEII, 13X4 0

PLATE/CASE/V
PLATE/COVER

PLATE/STOPPER
PLATE/SWASH

35 31
29 2
35 6
35 21

PINION/BEVEL SET 14 10
PINION/BEVEL/07 SET 15 10
-pYNToY,oTfFlfff - - - - - Tf - - - --f
PINION,WHEEL/l1.L 31 14
PINION,WHEEL/ll.R 31 15
PIPE/B2 COMP 30 14
PIPE/CLEANER/INLET 3 7
PIPE/RELIEF COMP 38 16
-------------------- -39----16-
PIPE/SUCTION COMP 47 8
PIPE/U COMP 38 8
PIPE/VALVE/F CONP 39 8
PIPE/VALVE/R COMP 39 9
PIPE/123 33 3
PISTON-------------- -8-0----1-
PIVOT/TRUNNION COMP 27 1

28 1
PLATE COMP 27 20
PLATE/BATTERY 6 4
PLATE/BUMPER 40 4
PUTEicTsYlRYAf -CO-MP - Tf - - - --f

43 lA
COMP 44 1

11 22
12 25

PLATE/GRILLE COMP 49 10
-PLTTYlf/T9xT5-f - - - - - - Tf - - - - -9-
PLATE/I/19X273 24 8
PLATE/I/19X288 17 8
PLATE/I/30X50 17 3

23 3
24 3-------------------- --25----24
29 14
58 5
59 5

PLATE/L/50XI17 COMP 55 7
PLATE/LH COMP 1 14
-P-CAYETCo-cY - - - - - c-oYP - 4-9- ---T6-
PLATE/RH COMP 1 15
PLATE/SPRING 46 8

77 18
53 7
13 2

34 5 PIN 35 38
34 12 37 22
77 11 PIN COMP 49 11
78 7 PIN/BRAKE CAM/L COMP 34 4
79 7 PIN/BRAKE CAM/R COMP 34 11
36 15 PIN/PIVOT COMP 41 5

-Tf-----f -ffNls-HYfC------clfM-P --ff-----f
38 13 23 1
39 2 24 1
39 15 PIN/SLITTED 31 22
47 9 PIN/06X31 23 19
77 12 24 18

--ff- - - - T -fllf/TfXY5- - -- -- - - - - - --T--- 2(f
79 8 PIN/20X51 25 5
47 5 PIN,KNOCK 11 23
47 6 12 26
36 16 PIN,SPLIT/2 X15 51 13

4 7 J')JiJ?J'_L)}L2 K._to_ ___ 10 8
-6T----T --3T---Tf

64 2 35 8
64 6 35 20
64 4 35 37
64 3 36 4
64 5 49 21

---C--T8- -fIY,-S-p-CYflf--xTs--- --3Y----f6-
4 10 PIN,SPLIT/2.5XI5 7 11

PACKING/COVER BRAKE 34 15 PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20 23 20
PACKING/PISTON 37 12 24 19
PACKING/RUBBER 5 6 PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25 7 7
PACKING,OIL PUMP 47 20 41 41
PAO----------------- --fg-----f -------------------- -41----47-
PAD/120 5 4 PIN,SPLIT/3 X15 10 14
PANEL/METER 56 1 PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 8 21
PEDAL/BRAKE COMP 35 1 17 10
PEDAL/CLUTCH COMP 10 1 23 11
PEDAL/HST/F COMP 29 4 24 10
PEIlAL/HST/R-----s-Ef --f9----1- -------------------- --ffi----6-

29 lA PIN,SPLIT/3 X25 41 8
11 19 41 16
12 22 41 30
12 34 PIN,SPRING/5 X28 W 35 32
13 30 .!'}~_'..sJ'.!lLNy_6 K._2_5__W_ 17 6

-y3-----3T --f3-----y
25 2 24 6
29 13 26 2
31 8 PIN,SPRING/6 X32 W 8 26
31 9 9 13
32 7 PIN,SPRING/6 X40 W 25 9



BP049 1688-097-100-10 *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.08.26 P. 7

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO

RING/SNAP

RING,SNAP/25 SPRING/HC027

SPOOLIFLOCONIl.8
SPOOL/FLOCON/2.2
SPOOL/STOPPER

SPRING/HC024

78 1
79 1
77 8
78 4
79 4

SPRING 13 16-------------------- -1-f---17-
35 10
48 10
51 14
80 4

_SJ_R}_N_CV_G..U}Jl_E________ 77 6
-ya-----Z

79 2
46 6
46 7
77 19
18 3

-Ta-----6-
23 18
24 17
77 7
78 3
79 3- -CO- - - - - -5-

8 15
27 17
28 17
7 4

31 23
--i5-----Ci

34 2
34 9

SPRING,TENSION/121 31 30
SPRING,TENSION/53 49 17
SPRING,VALVE 4 2
-STTYTC-OYEY/lY - - -coYP - -5-C - - - -i5-
STAY/COVER/RH COMP 51 26
STAY/CYLINDER 37 18
STAY/FENDER COMP 52 12
STAY/FLOOR/LH COMP 54 13
STAY/INSULATOR 50 16
-STAYFMTR-R-O-R- - - - - -c-oYP - -5T - - - -zg-
STAY/PLATE COMP 52 14
STAY/RELAY COMP 57 25
STAY/SHIFT/HST 18 1
STAY,SHIFTER 31 20
STEY/FLOOR/RH COMP 54 12

SPRING/HC-09f------­
SPRING/HC64
SPRING/HE067

SPRING,PRESS/22
SPRING,PRESS/40
-sPYIYG-,-sYfFYIfR- - - - --
SPRING,TENSION

SPRING/HC012
SPRING/HCOI212
SPRING/HC020
?JJ}~_CVflS_~~~ _

21 8
22 8
80 3
80 2
80 5
19 8

-To-----Ztf
8 24
9 11

13 6
13 5
35 28

--ZC-----c
22 1
20 3
25 10
36 13
14 4

--Cii------f
13 7
33 1
31 2
41 22
41 34

-TC----Zf
41 35
11 27
12 30
11 28
12 31---C-----i

8 14
21 2
22 2
25 18
80 8

-To----T<f
80 13
46 10
47 4
76 5
76 6

-y6-----y
76 8
76 1
41 24
41 10
77 5

SHIM,DIFF-CASE A

SHAFT/PTO COMP
SHAFT/PTO/MID
SHAFT/STEERING/ COMP
SHAFT/SUB--------------------

SHAFT/M
SHAFT/P
SHAFT/PARKING
SHAFT/PTU-----------

SNAPRING
SNAPRING/3-i--------
SNAPRING/85
SOLENOID SET
SPACER
SPANNER/ 8XI0
SPANNERIl2Xl4
-sYfNYEYFCfxTi - - - - --
SPANNER/19X22
SPANNER,BOX/22
SPINDLE/LH COMP
SPINDLE/RH COMP
SPOOL/FLOCON/1.15

SHAFTITRUNNION
SHAFT/WHEEL
SHAFT,DIFF. PINION
SHIM,A/0.5

sHIM~A/-C.O----------

SHIM,DIFF-CASE B

SHROUO-------------­
SLEEVE

35 11 SEAL,OIL/TC35558
10 12
27 4 SEALRING/32
28 4 SEALRING/77
37 8 SEPARATERPLATE
41 36 _S_H}J}jJl_R)JN?}_O _

--fC----f6-A
31 29 SHAFT/INPUT
27 5
28 5
35 18
10 9

--5-f----Ci
13 41
56 13
62 26
63 23
77 15

--so----Tf
13 34
46 15
47 15
50 12
50 20

--5T----Ci
58 6
59 6
59 14
60 6
61 7

--5y-----f
57 6
76 4
37 7
37 14
13 26

-Tf----fs
13 39
41 13
41 27
11 31
37 6

--3y----C3-
47 17
33 4

8 23
31 18
25 19

ROD/BRAKE COMP
ROD/CLUTCH/B
ROD/M08XII0 COMP

SEAL/RING
?~}~jJJlJl _

SEAL,OIL
SEAL,OIL/QLF488011.5
SEAL,OILITC20357
SEAL,OILITC30458
SEAL,OIL/TC35528

SCREW/SP

SCREW,PLUS/M4X8
SCREW,PLUS/M5XO.8X8
SCREWDRIVER ASSY
SEAL/DUST

?~}~jJl}~ _

ROD/PISTON ASSY
JJlJlj_ll~ _

ROD/l30
ROD/65

ROD/80
ROD,CLUTCH (A)

-RYlfIfIff,-CUSYION- Tff­
SCREW

8 17
20 19
33 8
20 4
20 14
27 16

--ii---T9
28 16
28 19
13 40
17 17
26 11--nr----i3-
14 7
15 7
20 13
21 7
22 7

--CO------i
34 7
34 14
14 15
15 17
15 14--C6-----T
19 19
20 24
20 33
20 38
25 14

--3T----Z0-
47 18
13 25
19 14
20 8
20 18

--Z0-----3T
33 7
13 24
25 17

8 31
48 7

--4-8-----CC
51 6
10 6
46 11
49 18
35 34COMP

ROD

ROD

RING,SNAP/28 C
RING,SNAP/30 C

RING/22
RING/30

_R}_N_G..&NJPLt5__C _

RING,SNAP/47 C
RING,SNAP/52 C
RIVET

R-fvET~B-LfNO---------

RING,SNAPIl7 C
RING,SNAPIl8 C

R-fNG~SNAP/-ioc------

N
f-'
CD



N
No

BP049 1688-097-100-10 *** ALPHABETICAL INDEX *** 97.08.26 P. 8

DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO DESCRIPTION REF NO

WASHER,SP/MI0

\ilIRE

IiIRENCH,SOCKET/17XI9
YOKE COMP
y(fKE~lH-------------

13 50
25 4
31 25
32 6
36 8
36 12

-Ti----2T
40 3
41 49
43 4
44 5

8 8
---9-----T

32 5
33 10
40 6
52 7

WASHER,WIRE TENSION 54 9
-WHEYClsYfEYIYG--Tssy -T6-----T
\IHEEL/15XI0LB COMP 33 11

33 14
8 27
9 14

17 7
-T3------8-

24 7
26 3
35 33
76 2
35 22

-T5-----T

41 32
55 6
57 5

1 31
10 13
17 9

-Tf----fo-
24 9
26 5
31 31
35 7
35 19

- -3-5- - - - -3-6-
47 21
49 20
51 4
51 12
62 29--6T----i6-
57 3
41 14
41 28
11 17
12 17-Ta----T
39 4
50 22

3 14
4 12

27 3
--2T-----9-

28 3
28 9
31 11
34 19
45 4

--f6-----1T
47 22
62 28
63 25

2 4
5 12--T----IT
8 34
9 9
9 16

11 6
12 6

WASHER,SP/M 8

WASHER,LOCK/MI2
WASHER,PLlM 5

\IASHER,PL/M 8

\IASHER,SP/MI0

WASHER,PL/M4
WASHER,PULLEY

\ilASHER, SEALI16

-WTS-HYR-,-s-f/Y -6- - - .... --

13 42
27 14
28 14
47 16
51 5
57 9

--6-0----1T
60 13
61 13
61 14
80 9

6 5
--T---To-

10 7
46 9
50 9
50 23

8 7
--T-----5-

51 11
52 8

5 13
7 5
8 36---g----Ta

11 5
12 5
13 51
36 5
41 6

--4T---To-
17 16
26 10
21 6
22 6
20 12

-TO-----IT
20 23
19 13
20 7
20 17
20 30

-T9----Ti
20 29
8 16

48 9
49 7
41 19

WASHER

WASHER/20X28X2

WASHER/MI0

IVASHER/46X70X2
WASHER/6XI4X2
WASHER/6XI4X3
WASHER,LOCK/MI2

YfSYEYlfoX46Yi - - - --

WASHER/ 2lX38X 02
WASHER/2Tx9X3~-i----

IIASHER/25X42X2
WASHER/30X40X2

WASHER / M6
--------------------

WASHER/13X32X3
YfSYEYlfix3-5Y5 - - - --
WASHERI18X26X02

VIS
WASHER

VALVE/S/A

SWITCH, TOGGLE

STOPPER COMP 53 5
STOPPER/PARKING 35 16
STUD/MI2X35 31 36
SWITCH 57 17
SWITCH ASSY 57 12
SWITCH/LIMIT ASSY 58 4-------------------- --59----4-

SWITCHiPTO ASSY 60 9
61 10
59 8
57 19
57 18

--5T----T
57 2
57 20
58 1
59 1
60 I_WJ?_~E_R_LM)_2 _

-------------~------ -61-----1-
59 12
61 5

TANK/FUEL COMP 5 1
TIRE/TURF/PO 42 1

}}_R_E_,}_U_Rf}_9})}_._0_0})_5 33 12
-Ti---T5-

TRIM/20 51 20
TRIM/350 50 19
TRIM/420 49 9
TRIM/490 50 4
TRIM/570 50 5TRIM/70------------- -4-a----5-
TUBE/035 10 15
TURNBUCKLE 10 10
VALVE 3 4
VALVE ASSY 45 1
VALVE SET 46 5
YfCfE7FI-o-(O-N- - - - Ts-s-Y - Ta- -- - -9-

39 11
77 4
13 18
13 19
13 33

YA1YE7soUYoTD--Tss-Y --4tr----T
VALVE/SOLENOID/NC SE 77 2
VALVE, RELIEF ASSY 38 12

39 14
4 4
7 8

SWITCH/PUSH ASSY
SWITCH, HAZARD ASSY
SWITCH, LAMP ASSY
-s-wITc-H-,-sTAYfifR- Ts-sY
SWITCH,STARTER SET
SUTCH,STOP


